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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

CONTRACT PURCHASE ORDER RELEASE 
COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES 

PO NUMBER: 
PO AMOUNT: 

PAGE : 01 

DPHC15000435 
$2,502,046.00 

TO: SAN FRANCISCO AIDS FOUNDATION 
FILE #72635 

PO PRINT DATE: 09/04/2014 

PO BOX 60 000 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94 1 6 0-2635 

TERMS: NET 
FOB DEST 

ISSUE DATE 09 / 03/2014 

DEL I VER TO: 1 01 GROVE ST . ROOM 112 
SAN FRANCISCO 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: 

CA 941 0 2 - 0000 

CONTACT:TERRY FUETSCH 
PHONE : 
VENDOR ID: 16252 

BPO # 
EFF. DATE 
EXP. DATE 

DATE : 
PHONE: 

BPHC12000088 << 
09/01/2011 
06/30/2016 

ORIGINAL ORDER MUST BE SIGNED TO BE VALID 

-
L . OICE T·O: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL:T"H (HCIOl) 

TERMS.: 

1380 HOWARD ST - 4T~ FLR . -
SAN .FRANCISCO CA 9.41 .03 

THIS CONTRACT PURCHASE ORDER AND THE ACCOMPANYING SIGNED CONTRACT 
AUTHORIZE YOU TO BEGIN PERFORMING THE CONTRACT AND INVOICING THE 
CITY. THIS IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CONTRACT. ANY 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON THE REVERSE OF THIS DOCUMENT DO NOT APPLY. 

YOU MUST INCLUDE THE CONTRACT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER ON ALL INVOICES. 

CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE 



Chaplcr I 2Q of 1h~ S.I'. Admin. Code is in•'Ull>Oralcd hcl\'in by reference, and l"onir;JC1or agrees 
10 cOn'lply wirh rhe llC AO in pnromting lhis co111r3':l. lh~ re~• of 1hc I IC AO is n~ailablc 0111hc 
LMn11 Wagell.h•ing .Heal1h Division wcbsi1c a1 IV\l'\\'.slgov.or[!lolse. The followin11isn1,1.cncml 
demiplion ofComractor's rcsponsibililic5 for prcn·iding hcnllh co••crogc to cove~ enrpluytt.s. 
Sc.: Chapler 12Q for sprcilic miuil'Clllcnrs, cxcm111ions, 01her obli11ati11ns, c". 
11. For ~-creel el'nploytts "'ho live in San Francisco, or who provide ro•1m:~d SCll'ices in San 
Franci- or DI 1hc S.F. Airport or ul the Sin Bruno Jail, Conuactor tnust do one oflhc following: 
( 11 Offer hcallh plan btnolits that meet minimunt s11ntlards sci by the City; (J) l';iy the Cily SI .SO 
ror eai:h hour• co•·crtd emplo)'Cc "'"'ks on 1hls conlract, nol IO cxctcd S60 per week: (3) 
1•articipa1c in a hc3llh benelils program dC\'C'IO~ by lhe Ci1y. 
h. for ""·crcd emplO)'CCS who do nol ll•·e in S3n l'runcisco and who pm•·ide coveml service& 
outside of San Frruicisco, POI 011hc S.I'. Airport, and not a1 lhe Snn D111no Jail, Commc1or m11$t do 
either of the following: (I) Offer h~lth plan bcncfi1s 1ha1 meet ininin1um slandards SC'l by lht 
City; (l) Pa)' the covcr~d e1111,loyee SI .SO for each hour a co••trtd employee \\'Or ks on this 
con1nact, nol to exceed S60 per week. 

29. Finl Swrrc llfrlna l'roarant [if contract is grcattr thon SS0,000 and if Contraclor has an 
orlice in Alameda, Sin Francis.:o or San Mateo counriei] •· lncorpora1io11 of Admlnlslmll\"c 
Code Pro,·lsfon1 b)· Rd•rHee. l'he pnwisions of Chapier SJ of Ibo San Fnincis~'O 
Atlntinislnati\-c Code ("lhis Chapter") arc inco1J1ara1cd i111his Sc.:tion by reference and mall.: a pan 
o( lliis Agr .. oernen1 ns though fully 51!1 forth herein. Conl111Clor shall romply full)• wilh, and be 
bound by, oil of the pro••isions tbat apply 10 this Ag~meni under such Ch;ii11tr, includin11 but not 
limited to lhe r~mcdif5 provided l~rcin. Copilalizcd term$ 11mt in this Scctio11 and not deli~d in 
this /\grtenient sha" htlve the meanings uslglltd to such 1mns in Chapkr 83. 
b. Finl So11rcr ·mrh11 Agrttntrnl. As an essential 1crm of, and considcru1ion for, any 
contracl or 1,roperty conlract "'ith 1he Ci1y, no1 cxcmpltd b)• dte FSH/\, the Contractor shall toter 
into· a fim sour~ hiring ;1grcenwn1 ("agreemcnl''J wi1h the Cily, on or before the cfrecli\'C date of 
1ho con1rac1 or property contracl. The First Soun:c Hiring agreement will sci appropriale job 
notilicalion and hiring goals for entry-level positions thal occur 11 Contra.:tor's kK-al sitts. 
c. llfrl111 l>eel,loaL Conlractor shall 1111kc tltc linal •tcmninalion orwht"thft' an 
Economic~lly Disa1k;inta11cd htdividunl ref\'md by the SY'tcm is "qualllicd" for lhc posi1io11. 
ti. 1.lciuldatrd D•n11i1n. l'ontr'•ctor •i:rces: 

(I) To be liable 10 tilt City tor liquld.11.:d damages as provided in &his seClion; 
12) To be wbjecl 10 tho proccdur.:s 1o••cming enforcement of breaches of co111r.1cts bas.:d 

on violations of contract provisions miuiml b)· 1his Chu111er as set forth i11 this stciion; 
Ol That 111( conlror:tor's commitment to comply wilh lhis ('.hapler is a material element of 

the Ci1y's considcra1ion for this contr•cl; lhnt the failure or 1hc co111rac1or 10 comply wilh the 
conlraCI provisions rcq11ired by this Cl\ap1er will cause hamt lo the Cily and lhe public which is 
upiflCDnl and 1ubslanlh1I but Cltll'ffllcly diflku!t IO quanlity; lhal lhc: harm to the Cily includes no1 
only lhc financial cost of funding public as;sislllncc programs bur also lhc insidious but impossible 
to quan1ify harm !hat 1hls co111munily and its families suffer as a re:111lt of unemployment; and th:n 
1hc assessment of liquidated damages of up 10 SS,000 for c\,\ry notice of a IU!\V hire for 11n cn1ry 
le\·cl position improixrly withheld b)• 1he conlraclor rrom the tir't sourct hiring process. as 
dclfnninc:d by 1he FSHA during its lil'$I in•'C•1igation of a co11lnictor, dots not exceed a fair 
ntimatc of !he finDncinl and Olhtr dlmagfS lhal the City suOm as D result of lhe contractor's 
filllurc to comply will! its first source n:fc:mil CCK1lmt:1U4l obligations. 

(4) Thal lhe c;ontimu:d fallure by a contl'llClor lo comply 11.•l1h irs fil'SI source rcfcml 
contrac1ual obligarions will cause funht'r si11nilican1 ond substantial harrn to the City and the 
public, and that a llC.\':Ond asses..<ment ofliquida1cd damages of up to SI0,000 for each t'ntry le\•cl 
position impropc:rl)' withheld from &he l'SllA, from •h~ tim~ ot'tht CGnclusion of the linot 
in\'Cstigotion forwnrd, does nol exceed Ute financial and other damages lhat the City sutl;en; as a 
result of rhe con1racto(s contin~ failam: 10 compl)' with ils fir~ soun:c refemll co111111cNal 
obliptions; 

!SJ Thal in addition IO the cosl orim~•igaling alleged violalions under lhis Section, the 
cornputalion orliquidotrd damqcs for purposes of this S«lion i:i based on lhe following da1a: 

(A). The average ltngd1 ofs&ay on public assi5tancc in Sa11 Francisco's Cuun1y 
Adult Assistance Proumm is 1pproxima1ely 41 months at an a•·cragc 111omhly granl of Sl48 per 
month, 101aling appro11imatcly Sl4,l79: and 

(HJ In 2004, lhe rctc11tio11 ralc of adults placed in cmplo)ment pro9rat11s fundc:d 
under dtr Workforce lm·cs&ntent Acl far at least 1hc lirsl six months of Mploymcnt wus 84.-1%. 
Since qunlilioo indMduals under the First Soun:c program fllcc far fewer barriers to cmplo)111mt 
1han their coumcr'Jlarts in programs funded by lhe Workforce lil\'estment ACI, ii is reasonable to 
conclude 1ha1 the overaiic lcn91h of cmplD)111cnl for an individual whom the First Source Prog1'.3nt 
refers lo an e11111loycr ond who is hired in an enlry le1•cl posi1ion ls al least one )'car: lhertforc, 
liquldarcd damages I hat Iota I SS,000 for lirst •·iolations and SI 0,000 for subsequent violations as 
de1.,nnined b)• FSHA C<.lnstitu1e a lair. reasonable, and t·onscrv01ive atternpl to quantify lhc hann 
caused ro rhc Ci!)' b)• 1hc failure of a conlram1r to •'Omply with ils lir51 source referral .:onrm~1ual 
obligations. 

(Ii) That lhc foilurc ofronlracton; 10 comply with this Chap1er, exc~pt pn•perty 
contrnctors, 1ml)' be subjcc1 10 the· deban11ent and monr&al)' pmallic• sci forth in Sccrions 6.80 cl 
seq. ,1f1hc Son l'mndsco Administra1i1·c Code, as well as any olhcr rcmrdies a..ailablc under the 
conlracl or al law: and 

\lilllation of1hc r•'qUiremtnts of Chapter 83 is .s11bjcc110 an assessment ofii(1uidatcd 
damages in 1hc amount or SS,000 for every new hire for an Entry I .cvcl Position Improperly 
withheld from the lirsl saun:e hiring process. The assessment of liquidated damages and lhc 
"'':>lu:ttion of any defenses or miligaling factors ~~II b.e made by &he FSllA. 
~. Subcontrllcts, Any subcontm..~ entcr~d inlo by CourraClor shall r.."quirc lhc $Ubco11trnc1or 
to ceomply with the re.1uircmcnts of Chapter Sl and shall contain co111ractual obli~ations 
substantiall)' the same as lhosc s.cl forth in this Seel ion. 

JO. Prohlbl!1011 on Pollllcal Acth'ltr wlrl1 City Funds, In accordnncc wirh San Francisco 
Administrative Code Chapter 12.G, C'onlrnctor may 11<11 pnrticipalc in, suppon. or Dll~mpt 10 
influence an)' political campailllJ for a candidate or for a ballol nt<'nsurc (collecli•·cly. "Political 
/\cti\'ity") in the ll<!rfomi.ince or11te servict'i 1111.willed under !his cuntmct. Conlrac1or asr~~ 10 
com11ly wilh San Francisco Adminislrnth·e ('ode Cha111er 12.U and any implemcniing rules and 
R:gularions 11r,1m11lgotcd by the City's Conrmlkr. The tcrins and pro"isions of Cha1•1cr 12.G arc 
incorpurntcd herein by this rclertnc~. In 1hc c1·ent C'onlracror vinlares the pru1·isions of1his 

n-amn1 the' City may, m 3COnton lO any t1mcr ngms or rtmt<ttt:"S a\·nm•otc 1lC'1a11wc1. \•J 1n111m•lS 

this conlnaCI, and (ii) prohibil l'onlractor from birldin& °''or re.:civlng any no1\' City contract rnr a 
1>4:riod or two yean<. 

JI. Presen·nth·e-TrHttd Wood Co111nl11l11& Arsenic. L:ontr.icror may not pun:h11~ 
prcscrva1ivc-1rcatcd wood prod11e1s containina arsenic: in du: pcrfOIJlllRCC of this con1rac1 u11•~·~ an 
~emption from the miulrc111t111sofChap1cr 210 is obt1incd from !he Dcpanmcm ofE11\'i ti 
under Scc1ion 210.S orthc AdtnilliSll'llivc Cade. l'he term "pmcl'Vllivc·!Raled wood COi\. ·I 
arsenic~ shall mean wood trcllltd \\ith a prcserv11iYe Iha! contaim arsrnic, rlrmcnlal aucnic or an 
arsenic: copper combination, includin1, but not limilC'd to, chromaled copper arscnak! pn:sm,.1h·e, 
ammoniaeal Cltpper zinc ancnate prescn°1li\•c, or amntoniacal ~'Opptr arHUte prcservali,·c. 
Contractor may pun:l1asc prcsm·a1ivc-1rca1ed wood products on 1hc lis1 ur cn\•iro11mcntall)· 
pr.:ferable altemall\'CS prepared and adop1cd b)• lhe Dc1iartnttn1 oflhc F.n,·iromnenl., This 
provision does not prcr:ludc Conlrac&or from pun:huin1 proscn·11ivc-trca1Cd wood con11inin1 
arsc11i.: l'or saltwater immersion. The lerm "'l:al1wa1er lmmmion" sbllll wan a pressure·tmt~ 
wood that is u.•ed for const~"tion purpo.<ces or facili1ies lhal arc partially or total!)• immcr:k!d 111 
sallwat~r. 

32. Ust af City Oplnlo11. Contractor shall not quote, pamphnise, or 01herwise n:Cer 10 or use 
an)· 011into11 of Cily, irs ofticcn or age111~. rcgardln1 Con1ractor or Cpntnu:tor·s pc:rfomtancc under 
this contract wi1ho111 prfor written permission Clf Purchasing. 

.13. Contrdct laterp"11uian; Chalet af Lawf\'cn11c; A11lca111en1. lihuuld any ques1ions arise 
as 1a the meanina and in1cm of1he c:onirao:t, lite malltt shall be refcm:d 10 l'un:hninc. who Jhlll 
decide the t111C 111ca11ing amt inlcnt of the contract l'his contract shall be deemed to M made in. 
and shall be cons1111cd In acconlance l\•i1h the laws or the State of California. Venue for all 
litigation n:lali•'C to tho fonnation, inlCl'Jll'elalion and performance or &his controc:t shall be in San 
Francisco. This conlract may bt assigned only wilh the written approval of Purchasing. 

J4, rrnpnul, Quol•lfa11 llld Altadlments. This comracl incorporates by rcftttnce lhc 
pro•·isions of any ttlalcd bid ttqucst issued by Ci1y, 1111y bid submill•'d by contmclllr, or both. This 
contr~ct incorporatu by reference 11te pro•·ision of nny altachments. 

JS. rro~islons Co111rollln1. Contrac1or ljllllCS 1ha1 in lhc 1m:nl of connictin11 langua11c 
hel"'CCn 1his rontract and C'ontraclor'~ printed form. !he pnwisions of lhis contract shall take 
prt:1:ttknc.:. ·1 his icetio11 shall s11pcr&Cde any lan1ui11c in 1hc con1ra.:1or's ltnns and conditions 
aucmptlltg lo nullify Ciry tc.nns and conditions or to rtsalvc language •"DnOicts in fa\·or of lhe 
contl'llCIOt's ltnns and colldi1IM~. 

J6. Nandl~closurc of Prlutt lnform1tfon. Contrac1or has read a1ul agrees 10 the 1crms set 
forth in SF Administnilivc Code Sec1ions 12111.2, "Nlmdi,;clo$Ute of J•ri1·a1e lnforrnarion," and 
12M.l, "Enforcement" of /\dministrnlivc C:ode Chapter 12M, "Proll-.:linn ofl'ri1•arc lnformalion." 
whkh are i11corpornttd hc:rein 3$ if ful)y set forth. Contr~clor a1rces that an)' failure ofC0111a~tor 
to t<lntply with lhe rcquin:mcnts of Section l:!M.2 of this Chapter shall ht a material breach · 
Contrai:t. In such an C\'tnl, in addition 10 lllty other rc111C?dies a••ailablc 10 i1 under equi1y or h. 
lhc Cit)' inay tmuinatc 11~ Contnci. bring a false doim ;ic1ion againsl 1hc Con1ra.:1or pursuant to 

Cha111cr 6 or ('bap1er 21 oflhe Adn1i11i$lrati\·c Code, or dcb3r rhe Com'rac!llf. 

J7, Fooil Senlre Wnsle Mechiclfon Rcr1ulrcmenls. C'eonrractor aarccs tn comply fulli· whit 
and be bound by all of lhe pro••isions of the Food Service Was1c Reduction Ordinimce, as set fonh 
in San Francisco En1·ironmcn1 Code Chap&cr 16, i11cludin1 the n:mrdi~ pro•·idcd, and 
imple111en1ing guidelines and rvics. The pnwisions ofCllD!'ltr 16 arc intl'l]kir.itcd herein b1· 
rtfcrcncc and 111.idc a pan of this agrccment as thouah l\tlly set fDf1h. This provision is 11 material 
tcnn of this asrermcnt. Dy rntcrina into this agrcc111enl, conuactor agrees 1h111 lf ii breaches this 
111.0vision, City will suner actual damagts &hat will be impntc:tic1l or r~trtnll!ly dil1lc:11l1 to 
determine; funltcr, Contraclor agrcrs thal ihe sum ofSIOO) liquida1rd dllm11es for 1he first breach, 
S200 liquidaled dam3gcs for the second breach in 1hii same )'tar, and SSOO)liquidated dan1a1es for 
subscqucnl breaches in lhc samt )'Car is reason:ible utimllle of 1he dama1c that City will incur 
b:i;i~d no the \•iolation, e>tablished in light Of the circumstnnccs cxisling UI !he UntC' lhis ajlreement 
was made. Such amoun1 shall nat be considm:d a penalty. but rather agr~ monetary dan11gcs 
sust3inrd by C:il)' bcc:iuse of conuat1llr's faih1rc to eam11ly with this pro•i•iou. 

.18. Sl~•·er)· J::rn Dlsclos11re. (This para(lraph applies iflhis contrucr is for financial scrvircs, 
insnrJncc, or lcxtilcs.) n. Conlracror acknowledges lh31 this ~-onlract shall 1>0t be: binding upon the 
City unlit the 1>ir.-.:1or rcrci•·es 1hc atlida1·i1 rcquirca by 111~ San Francisco Administrative Code's 
Chapter I 2Y, "San l'r.mciKo Sla1·ery lira Disrl(lsurc Orolinancc." 
b. In the r1·l't1t 1he l>ir.'CtOr fends that ContrJctClr has failL'd to tile an a(ti<fl1•·it us r,'quir~d b)• 
Sc.:rion 12V.4!a) and lhis rontmr. or Im ll'illfully tlkd a false affldll\·i1.1hc Contr.iclor shall k 
liable for liquidated damages in on amount l'<!Ual to the Contracto(s net prolll on Ilic Comr~ct . 
10% of the total amounl of the C'on1rac1, or Sl,000, whicl1r1·l·r is grralr>I, ns dcmmincd ~)'the 
l>irccror. Conlrac1or ncknowlrdgc; and agrees rhat the liquidalcd dama11cs assessed shall be 
payable 10 the Cily u11on clcmond and may be sel off ogainsl an)' monies due to the Con1rac1or from 
any Conlntcl wilh th~ Cil)'. 
c C11ntrae1or shall maimain n"Cords ne1:cs!ollry for monitoring its c<1mplinncc wilh this 
1iro•·ision. 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO PAGE :0 2 

CONTRACT PURCHASE ORDER RELEASE 
COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES 

ITEM COMMODITY ID 
NAME/SPECS 

1 7400-10 
SVC,MED/HLTH;AIDS 

UOM TAX QUANTITY 

EA N 1. 00 

PO NUMBER : 
PO AMOUNT : 

UNIT PRICE 

2,502,046.0 000 

DPHC15000435 
$2,502,046 .00 

TOTAL PRICE 

2,502,046.00 

HIV PREVENTION SERVICES APPENDIX A- 1 THRU A-6 
FY 11/12 HP-07164-:-Al $ 26,583 EXH 
FY 12/13 TO BE ENCUMB 50,000 EXH 
FY 11/12 HP-07164-Al 290 , 298 EXH 
FY 12/13 TO BE ENCUMB 8'70,894 EXH 
FY 12/13 TO BE ENCUMB 435,447 EXH 
FY 11 / 12 HP-07164-Al 294 , 639 EXH 
FY 12 / 13 TO BE ENCUMB 360,320 EXH 
FY 11 / 12 HP- 07 164-Al 166 , 341 EXH 
FY 1 2 / 13 TO BE ENCUMB 499 ,0 17 EXH 
FY 12 /1 3 TO BE ENCUMB 249,509 EXH 
FY 11 / 12 HP-07164-Al 520,385 EXH 
FY 12/13 TO BE ENCUMB 592,976 EXH 
FY 11/12 HP-07 1 64-Al 913 , 282 EXH 
FY 11 /12 HP-07164-Al 75,531 EXH 
FY 11 /1 2 HP-07164-Al 6 6 I 4:4:t3 EXH 
FY 11 / 12 HP -07 164-~1 6, 5,03 EXH 
FY 12 / 13 TO BE EN COMB 1 ,039 , 185 EXH 
FY 12 / 13 TO BE ENCUMB 9 2 , 368 EXH 
FY 12 / 13 TO BE ENCUMB 81 , 260 EXH 
FY 12 / 13 TO BE ENCUMB 7 , 952 EXH 

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $6,638 , 938 
CONTINGENCY FUNDING 796 , 670 
TOTAL APPROVED AMOUNT $7,435 , 608 
08 / 18 / 201 4 . . . . BLANKET AMOUNT 

ADDITIONAL AMOUNT 

NEW BLANKET AMOUNT 

B-1 CDC 09/01/11~06/14/12 

B-lA CDC 06/15/12-06/14/13 
B-2 CDC 09/01/11-12/31/11 
B-2A CDC 01/01/12-12/31/12 
B-2B GF 01/01/13-06/30/13 
B-3 GF 09/01/11-06/30/12 
B-3A GF 07/01/12-06/30/13 
B-4 CDC 09/01/11-12/31/11 
B-4A CDC 01/01/12-12/31/12 
B-4B GF 01/01/13-06/30/13 
B-5 GF 09/01/11-06/30/12 
B-SA GF 07/01/12-06/30/13 
B-6 GF 09/01/11-06/30/12 
B-6A GF 09/01/11-06/30/12 
B-6B GF 09/01 /1 1 - 06/30/12 
B-6C GF 09/01 / 11-06/30/12 
B-60 GF 07/01 / 12 - 06/30/13 
B-6lE GF 07 / 01 / 12 - 06/30/13 
B-6F GF 07 / 01 / 12-06/30/13 
B-6G GF 07 /0 1 / 12-06/30/13 

$9,429,982 .00 
5,227,595 .00 

--------------
$14,657,577 .00 
============== 

TOTAL ITEMS AMOUNT 
SALES TAX 
INVOICE AMOUNT 

$2,502,046.00 
$.00 

$2 , 5 02,046.00 

**** END OF ITEM LIST **** 



entille City, subj~• IP nny applicable noiice and cure provisions sci forth In this Agrtt111cn1, 10 
exercise Oil)' of'lhc remedies pro,•idcd for under this Agrccmcnl, 1111dcr lhe LBE Or.1i11ance or 
olhtrwise D.\'oilablc at law o~ in cquiiy. which remedies shall be cumul:itivc unkss this Atr\'t'menl 
expressly provides lfuu any rcmtdy i• e~clusi,·e. Cn addi1io11, Con1tac.1or $hall compl)' rully with 
all other applicable local. s101c and ICdcrnl laws 11rohibiting discriminalion and rcquirini: <oqual 
opportunity in conlractiug, Including s11bcon1rnccing. 
b. CowpUan~e and Enforrcmcnl. l[('ontractor willfully fails 10 comply with an)' or1hc 
pmvisions of1he LBE Ordiri.ncc, 1hc rules and regulations imple~ntilli lbc LBE Ordinance, or 
!he pt•wisians of chis Agrecme111 pcnainin910 l.llE panicipation, Con1rac1or shall be linbk for 
liquidated damaj!CS in an amuum equal ta Conlrn<'lOr'$ Ml profit on this Agreement, or 10% of the 
lolal a111ou111 ar lhis Agrecnlfnl, ar s 1.000. which~'\'Cf is grcalc>t. Th• Dim:lor of !he Ci1y'$ 
ll uman Ri1h1s Commission or All)' olhcr 11ubllc onicial n111horizc:d 10 cnfM:C lhe 1.llfi Ordinance 
llK'pamel)' and collccti\'ely, the "l>irC.:tor of HRC."') ma)' also imposl' other A11C1io11S against 
Con1r.1e1orau100riMI in lhc LBE O..dinan«, including declaring rht C'onlractorlo be 
irrespon5ibl~ and ineligible 10 contract with !he City for 11 ~riod or' up to fh·c )'i:al'S or rc\•oc11ion 
oflhe Con1rac1or's LDE ccnilicalion. ll1c Dircciar of HllC will dctt'nnine the Hnc1ions 10 be 
im~. Including !he amount or liquidnltd dnmagcs, aficr inves1lga1ion pursuant to . 
Adminislmivc C(lde §I 41U 7. 

By e11terin1 in10 this AHr«ment, Con1r11ctor actnowlcdg•'f and agrtt~ lhAI Dn)' liquida~d 
damagc:i assessed by 1hf Din:ctar of 1hc I Ill(' shall be! payable lo City upon demand. Comraclor 
funher acknowledges and aarccs 1ha1 a11)0 liquida11:d damages assessed may be withheld from any 
monies due to Contractor on any conirncl with City. 

Conlrac1or agrtts 10 maimain rteords necessary lbr manilllring it~ romplianc<' with the LDF. 
Ordinance for a ~riod afthr« ycar.s following termination or c.~pira1ion cifthis Agrttmenl. and 
shall make such recordll t\•allablc for audit and insp«lian by the Dircc:1or of llRC or lhc 
Co111roller upon request. 

19. Nandlserlmln•llon; Penalllu. •· Contrarlor Sball Not Dlurlmlnatr. In !he 
pcr(om1all\.~ of lllis concrnct, C11111rac1or a~s not lo discriminate on the basi• of 1hr fact or 
~cplian of a ~rson's rac.:, color, rrted, reli11ion, national origin. ance~lry, a~c. "A, it'.lUAI 
orientation, urndcr idcnlily, damc:slic 11nnner status, mnrital s1a1us, disability ar A~-quiml Immune 
DeliciL•nc)' Syndrome or HIV s111111s tAIDStHIV slalus) a9ai11st any employee of, any City 
rmplo)~C working wilh, or •l't>licanl for employn~I with CoolraclOr, in any ofC0111rac1ar's 
oprr.ilions \\i1hln lhr United Sta1c:s. or against Ill)' ~mm seeking ai:commodarions., ad .. anlagcs.. 
facilities, privilracs, sen·iccs. or mcncbcm1hip in all business, social, or other cs1ablimn1C111s or 
or111111izalions operated by Conlrac1or. 
h. Snbco11tnacts. Co11trac10r shall incorpuralc by rcfcrtnce in nll subconlr.icls the pnwisions 
of§ I 21U(al, I 20.2(C)·(k), •nd 12<:.l of the S.F. Administrali\'C Cod~ and shall r.-quirc all 
subc<>111rach11'$ 10 romply with sucli pra,·isions. Con1r.ic1or'i failure la comply with 1he 
obli1a1ions in this 511bscction lhall cons1i1u1c I material breach oflhis co111ro.c1. 
c. Sundl1crl111lnallon In llrnems. Can1ractar docs 1101 us of1he date of1his c:onlracl and \\'ill 
not during the trnn of this con1rac1, in any of lls operations in San Francisca, on ttal pnipclly 
owlll!d b)' Snn Francisco, or where work is being pcrfonntd for Ilic City dsewii(re in lhe United 
Stntcs, di111:rimina1c in 1he provision afbel\'a1·cmcn1 lca1·c, family mcdical lca\'C, heallh bcncfilS, 
membership or lll\!1nbcrmip discounlf, 1110\•in11 expenses, pension and reiirrotcnt benefits or tm·el 
benefits, as well as an)' bc:ncfi1s other than !he benefits specified 1bo\'c, between cmplo)'ees with 
domestic 11:1nncrs und employ«s with spouS\'s, 11ndlor bc:lwccn 1hc damc'1ic pannc:rs and spouse:> 
of $UCh rmployces. where the domrs1ic 11anncrship has been regiilercd with n go1·cmmm11I cnlil)' 
pun1uant 10 stile or loc:al law a111horizin1 such regiSlralion, subjecl 10 the conditions sci fonh in 
§ 12B.2(b) of lhc S.F. Adminis1ra1ive Code. 
d, lncorpor~tlon of Aclmlnlstrntlvc Code Pra1·lslu11s by llcfcrc1m. The pro1•islons or 
Chap1e11 120 and 12(' oflhe S.F. Ad111i11is1ra1h·e Code nre incorporated in this Scclian by 
n:fcrcn.:c and made a pan of !his conlrac:l a.~ though fully set fMh herein. Contractor shall rompl)' 
fully ll'ith and be bound by 111 oftllf pro'•isioris 1ha1 apply to this contract urider such Cltopte~. 
including btlt nol limit1.'CI to lite remcdie~ J1ra1·idcd in such Chnp1crs. Wilhoul limiting the 
foregoing, Co111racl<tr undcmands 1ha1 pursuant to §I 2D.2fh) of the S.F. Adminisua1i\'C Code, a 
penally of SSO for each person for each cnlendar day during which such person was discrimi11a1cd 
againsl in \'iol11ion of the 11rovisions of 1hi1 con1ract n1ay be HSCucd againsl Contractor andlor 
deducted front any p;l)'Tllcnls due ConlraclOr. 

20. lllacllrldc Prlnclplrs·-Norlhcrn lnlnnd. The City and County of San Francisco uri:es 
companies doin11 business in Non hem I rcland to 11101'C towards resol\'ing employment in~uities, 
and cncoura11es suth companies 10 abide by llK: l\·fac!Jridc Prh1ciplcs. The Ci1y and County ol'San 
l'rancisco ur11•-s S1111 Francisco compani« la do busintss with corpornlions rluit abide by lhc 
MacDridc l'rinciplcs. 

21. Troplral Hnrd\\'oods. Tho: Cil)' urges contrac1ors nal lO impan, 11un:hasc. obtain, or ust 
far Rll)' purpose, an)' lrapicol honlW•1Dll, 1roplcal hard\\'ood wood prod11e1, \'ir&in r(tlwood or 
\•irgin rctlwoe1d woad 11roduct. II' this mder is for wood products or a SCl\'icc invoh·ini wood 
products: (u) Chaptrr R of the S.F. f.1wironmc111 Code is incorporated herein and by reference 
made a pan hcr<'Of as !hough full)' set lbrth. (b) facrpl os cx111c1oSI)' pcmtiucd by rhc applica1ia11 
of E1wiran111ent Code Secs. 802(b) a11d 803(b). Con1rac1ur shalt nol provide on)' i1c111s lo !he Cit)' 
in tlerfom1a11ec uf !his contntCI which ore 1roi1ical hard11·o00s, lropical hardwood product,. \•irgin 
redwood <Ir 1·irgin rcdwo<1d product Faih11c ofCon1rnc1or 10 compl)' with any pan afC:h;tp1cr R of 
1hc Em·ironmt'nl Coor shall he ~cnK'd a 111a1erial breach of canlracl. 

22. Retourcc Co1iserv11tlo11. Contractor agrees 10 compl)' fully wi1h the San Francisco 
Environmcnl Code, Cl111111tt S ("Resource Conservation"), 11S anwnded from lime lo dme. Said 
pro\·isioR$ are incorporated herein h)' rcfc~nce nnd made n p;irt of this conlr.tel as though fully sci 
forth. l'ailurc b)' Co111ractor 10 comply with any of 1hc applicabl~ r.oquirtmcnl.S of Chap~r S will 
bl: deemed a mocerial breach of conlracl. 

B. Dru1H'ne Workpl1te Polley. Con1ractar acknowledges lhal pursuant lo the l'edcral 
Drug-Free Workplace ACI of 1989, the unlawful mnnufac1ure, dis1ribu1ion, dispcnsatio1~ 
poas.:ssion, or use or n con1rolled 1ub11nncc is prohibited nn Cily premises. ('on1raclor ng=s lha1 
an}' ''iolation of1his 11rohibi1ion b)• Cmnrnc101, ils cmplo)'ccs, a(lents, or nssigns will be deemed a 
material breach of this Cmllr~cl. 

24. Co111pllP11cc wllh A111Hkans ll'lth llls11bllilles Acl. C'<1111ract11r acknowlcdcc~ 1ha1, 
pursuanl to lhc Amcrirans wilh Disabili1ic~ Act (ADA!, programs, scr\'iccs and olhcr oc1ivi1ifs 
1•r<widcd by a public entily to lhc public, whtiher direclly or throuch a c11111raclor, mus1 oo 
accessible 10 the disabled public. Contraclor shall pro~ide 1he ~r\'icCS sp«ified in this C.:onlrtKI in 
a manner that complies 1\ith lhc Al>A and an)' and all other applicable federal, JIDIC 1n,l lo1:al 
disabilhy rights legislation. t'ontrac1or a11rees not la discriminate agninsl disabled pmons In 
pro\'ision of sen· ices. bcMfits or ac1i\·ities pr.widcd wld~r Ibis A1treement a"d further aMrm lh.n 
auy \'iolaliun of 1his prohibl1ian Oii lhc part ••f Contractor, its employees, agr111s or ol.<$igns \\'ill 
consrilutc a n~,lerial breach of this Contr~cl. 

2S. S11ml1lne Ordlnancr. In accordance wilh §67.24(c) of1he S.F. Ati111i". CoJc, Ct.'lnlracts, 
con1ractors' bid>. responses lo RFPs and all olher records of ca111municatiD1~ bcl\\'CCA City and 
~rsons or tim1s seekina contracts .dwll be open IO inspt1;li011 immediately aftn a ~'tlmract ha~ 
been awarded. Nothing in lhis pro,•ision rcquim the disclosun: ofa privlllc pcrson"s or 
orGaniza1ion'1 nCI worth ar other proprietary financial data submillcd for qu1lificotioo for a 
contmcl or other benefit unlit and unlc~s lhnt person or organi1a1ion Is 11\'ardcd Ilic co111rac1 or 
bcnelil. l11fonnn1ion pro~ldl'd which is CD\'Crcd b)' 1his JIDragraph \\'ill be made a1·11ilable to lhc 
public· upon rcqu~I. 

26. Lhnltatlont on Conlrlbutlo11s. Through l'~eculion of I his Aurecmcnt, Co111raclor · 
acknowledges 1ba1 ii is familiar with section 1.126 of 1hc Cily's Cam11aign and 001°crnmcntal 
C:o11dui:t Clllle, l\'hi.:h prohibils any prr3<1n who con1rac1~ wilh lite Ci!)' far lhc rendition of 
personal scn•kcs or for 1hc furnishing of any mllcrial. supplies ar C'l!Ui1111R?nl 10 the Chy. ll'hcncvcr 
such tunsac1ion would m1nirc appro\•al b)' a Cil)' elce1i1·c ollicer <1f 1he board on which that City 
clt:c1h·c officer sen·cs, from making any campaign con1ribu1ion 10 the or'fictr at any time from the 
commrncc111cn1 of ne1101ia1ioM for the concract until 11~ lacer of either (I) !he icnninaliun of 
ne@oliations for such contract or (2) thr•'<' months after !he dale the contmcl i~ a111mwcd by 1hc 
City el«1h·t ofliccr or 1he bo:ml 1111which1ha1 Cit}' clrr1i1•e officer si:n·es. 

27. Mlnl11ium Comprnsallon Ordh1~11cr ("i\ICO"J •• Sen·icc .Conlrnrts 011ly. 
11. Con1rac1or o.gre~s to corn11I)' full)' wi1h and lie boun~ by all of the pnl\·i~iuns of 1hc Minimum 
Comp.•nsatiOll Onlinoncc (lllCO), as u1 funh in San l'rancisco Adminiscnui,·e Code Chapter 121' 
(Chapcer I 2P), including lhe remcdi~ pro,·idcd, and irnplcmcming guidelines and rules. The 
pravisions ofChaplcr 1 lP arc incarpor~lcd herein by reference and made a pan of!bi5 Agrttmcnl 
as rhaugh fully s.:1 forth. lhc 1cx1 of the MCO is avallablc on 1hc web af 
www.s(go,·.Cllglolwmco. A parti;1l lis1i11g ofsc.>m~ ot'Contrac1or'~ obligations iu1dcr lh~ MCO Is 
M'I forth in this Scciion. COlllractor is required IO compl)' wi1h all I he pn.wisions of1he MCO, 
irrespective of lhc tistinH of obligati0111 in 1his St'Clio1t 
b. Th~ f\·ICO requires Conlraccor lo pay Canlraclor's tmplu)~cs a minimum hourly gross 
con1penso1ion wage m1c and 10 provide minimum compcn~aled and uncompensated lime off. The 
111i11imu111 wage ralc mm)' cho111e rrllm )'Car 10 year and Contraclar is obligated to keep infom1cd of 
!he lhen·Clli:ttnl rcquircn1enls. Aqy subcontracl entered inlo by Conlraclar shall n:quirc 111' 
1ubconlrllctor to comply with thf rcquir~iner~s of the i\ICO and shall COlllain ronlrattual 
obligatioos substa111ially the same as those set forth in this Sec:lion. It is l'ontraclor's obligation. 
ensure Iha! 311)' subconlrac1ors of any lier under !his Agreement comply wilh the requirements of 
the l\ICO. If any subcon1rac1ur under !his Agreement fall5 to com11ly, Ci!)' may p11uuc a11y or the 
rtrt1edies set forth in chis Sccciun against Co111rac1or. 
c. Con1rac1or shall not take ad\'Cl'SC actic.>n or 01hm1iic dimimina1c awiinSI an rmployef or 
01her person for the ucrcise or aucmplcd exercise of ri@hls under the MCO. Such acti<J11s, if 
laken within 90 doys of !he exercise or auc111r1ed elcn:isc of such righ1s, will be rcbuuobly 
presumed lo be retaliation prohibilcd by 1hc l\ICO. 
d. Conlrnclor shall mainlain empl{lycc and payroll records as required by lhe MCO. If 
Conlracior fnils 10 do so, it sh.111 bc presumed thal the Conllllctar paid no more than the minimum 
wage n:quircil under Stace law. 
c. The Cily is au1hnri~rd lo inspect Conlracto .. ·s jab silc$ and cnnduc1 int••rvicll's with 
cmplO)'«S and conduct audits ofContrnclar 
r. Conlrnclor's romn1i1mrn110 pro,·idc LI~ Minimum Comrensation !s a mn1cri1I clement or 
the City's considcra1io11 for this Agrttment. The Ci!)' in its sole discreliun shall dc1cnnine whether 
su.:h a brcadt has occurred. The Cily arid !he public will suffer actual dam39e rhal will be 
impractical or cxlrtmcly dlflicult 10 dclcrnline If !he Con1rac1or fails 10 co11111ly with these 
rcquirtn1e11ts, Conlraclor agrees lhal lhc sums SCI fonh in Sccli{ln 12P.6. I o[ !he MCO os 
liquida1ctl damage5 are nut a penally, bu1 arc .reasonable esiima1es uf the lo~s Lhal !he Cily and Ill<' 
public will incur for C\\ntrac:tor's noncompliance. l he pr,JCcdur<s g<J,·C'fning the as54.'>Smcnt of 
liquidu1ctl dnmai:c.s shall be 1l105C sel fonh in Scc1ion I lP.6.2 nr CltJplcr 12P. 
R· Conlraclor undrrs111nds ond ;1~rces lhal ifil foil~ tn comply wilh !he rcquircmrnts ofl11c 
~ICO, lllo: City shall hil\'C 1hc righl cu pursue any rights or mn<'tlks a1·nilable undor('h;1p1cr I ~I' 
(including liquidaled damages), under 1hc 1cr111s oflhe conuact, aucl under ap111icnble law. If. 
within .lO 1lnys aller r.'<.'ci\·ing wrillen no1kc or a llreach of chis A~roentcnl for violating the :\ICO. 
Contraclor fails 111 cure such breach Dr, ir ~uch breach canoot rcas,1nably be wn:d "ithin •U•'h 
JICriod of 30 da)'S, C'onlractor fails lo com1nence cffons 10 cure within such period, or thcrcaller 
fails diligenlly ro pursue such cure lo can1plction, lhc ('i11· shall t1a"c !he right la pursue nn)' riglns 
or remedies D\·~ilablc under applicable law, including thus• 5\"l fonh in Scc1ion I 2P.6(c) r;ir 
Chapter I 2P. Each af lh•"i<: muf<fit~ lihall be r.~ercisablc indh·iduall)' ur in combina1ion wilh Oil)' 

other righls or mncdic~ iu•ailablc lo !he C'ily. · 
h. Contractor n:pre~cnl~ and warrants lhul ii is 1101 on enlily 1ha1 was set up. {Jr is being usetl, 
for the purpose of ending lhe intent of the :\ICO. 
I. If Contractor is excn1p1 fmm !ht MCO when this l\grec111e111 is rxccu1cd brcausc !he 
cumula1h·c nmaunl of Rj;r«111et10 with this ~par111ic111 for the fiscal )'t~r is !cos 1h:in $25,000, bU1 
Co111rac1or later cnlcrs into tm Agreement or agrc~menls 1ha1 cause co111ract11r tu c"cecd 1ha1 
amounl in a fiscal year, Contractor shall thereafter be requiml 10 compl)' with Che !llCO under tt 
Agn .. ..:mcnl. Thi' obligation arise~ on lhc effecti\'c dale ohhe agreement 1ha1causes1hc 
cunmlati\'C amount Llf a£rcc111en1s between 1he ('onlrnctor Jnd Lhis dcpan11K'nl 10 exceed S2S,000 
in 1hc lis..'111 )'car. 
2R. lltallh C11rc ,\ccountmblllly Orclhr~nrc (llCAO) (Scn·icc C<lltlli!Cl> including ai;rttmcnls 
bcl1\'ccn a Temml or Suhtrnnnl lusting I year or more onl)'). 
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A. Commcrclnl Terms 

I. Cuh Dlscou111s-Terms or Pa~·111r111. The discount period will s11rt upon dare of 
com11lc1io11 of del i\'CI)' of all items on any Pun:hascr Order or orhcr authorizalion ~rtl!lrd by 
Controller, or uron date of receipt or pro1~rly rrtpan:d im·oic:cs ccl\'crln& ~uch dch~·cn~s, 
whlchc1·cr is later. Pa)111cn1 is deemed to be nllldt, for the purpose or earmng lhc discount, on the 
date of mailing Jhc City warrant or check. It is undcrsrood and •arced thll no lldditional charge 
shall accrue: against City If City does 110\ mokc 1'8)'111tnt "'ithin any ti111c spt(ified by bii!ikr. 

l. Place of M.nufnct11re, No nniclc furnished hereunder shall have been made in prison or 
by con\'ict labor, except articles 11urchased for use b)· Cil)"s detention facilities. 

J. t:m:trlcnl l'rodur1s. Articles and ~m·kcs must comrly "·lllt applicable laws, ordinances 
011d olhCT lc11al l\.'qUittrnenu, including (among Dlhcrs) the Cal-OSHA fCllUlations in Tille 8 of lhe 
Code ofRegula1ionu11d, foH~'1ric;I products, S«tioos 110.2 and 110.3 (B) of tilt S.I'. 
F.lc."lric;l Code. In addition, ir;n clfClrical ii.:m has not been tested by a lab aPflnl\•eJ b)• City's 
Department ol"Duilding Inspection (OBI) or Dcpanment of Public W<tr~S (l>l'W), Contrnctor sh.1H 
nu1il'y the rcquesling department bl:forc dcli\'CI)' by 1\•ri1ing the dcpann~m al 1he "Dcli,~r to" 
add~~s on the front of the PurcbaSi: Order. Appro\'Cd testing labs are posted on Purchasin1's 
website nt hllp:ll11·w\\'.S(go\'.Orglocar. Whcn 11 no11-1cs1cd il~'fll is doll\•ertd, the department "·ii.I 
rcquc>I approl'al from DPW. If 1he de~rtrru:nt is unable kl obtain 1ppro\'lll, Cit)' ~.ltr\'CS lhe nght 
to cancel the 1ransaction and return lhe iicm to Contraclor, ot PO cbnrgc to City. 

4. Condition of Arlltln. Articles offertcl ond furnished must be new ind Jlre''iously unu~. 
and ofmanufactun:r's latest mockl, unlc~s otherwise specified herein. 

5. ln111ectlon. All 1rticlrs supplitcl shall be subjcc1 to iruP«llnn 1nd nccrptancc or reji:ction 
by Purchasin1 or any department oflicial ch:wgcd wilh such d111y. Non-conforming or rcjccicd 
good5 may be subjtet to reasonable storage reu. 

6. l'.0.U. Palac. I' .O.D destination in Sim Fnm<:isco, fn:iahl prepaid and allowtcl, unless 
01herwisc spetilicd. 

7. !'allure to Deliver. lfC0111rac1or foils to deli\'cr on article"' Sef\·ice of the quality, in Che 
manner or wi1hin the time Citlll.-d for by this contract, such article or scn·ice may be bouaht from 
o•t)' !IOurcc by Purch.,.ing and if a grratcr price than thlll named In the connact be p:iid far ~ch 
aniclc oc sm·icl.', the CJ«:css price \\ill be charged 10 and collcc1cd rrom Contractor or 'urtllcs aa 
iu band if bond has been required; or, the City may l•·m1inate the contract ror dcfaull; oc, lhc City 
may return dcli1•crics alr<aJ)' made and n:ccive o !'ffund. 

I. Material Safety Dain Shrcti. Whert required by Liw, contrac1or will include Material 
Snfc1y Data Sheet' (MSOSs) with dcli\·cry for applicable items. Failure ta include !he lllSDSs far 
5UCh items will cons1i1111e a material breach of contlllCl and may result in refusal ID accept deli\'ery. 

9. Tuts. City is exempt from fcdtrnl taxes ucepl on micles far resale. Contractor "'Ill enter 
state and local !'ales or us.: toll, and euis.: lu if applicable. on irl\'oices. 

B. General Contl'act Conditions 

10. Uadaet and Fkra1 l'ro\1slons. Thi1 contract Is subject ID the blJdget and fiscal pro~isions 
of City's l'lmncr. Charars will accrue onl)' eficr prioc wrinen nu1borl7.a1ion mtif"tcd by City's 
Conlrollcr and amount or City's oblipcion htreumlcr shall not al an)• time exceed lhe amount 
certified for Che purpose nnd period st11cd in such nd1'l!nce au1horiza1ion. This scc1ion shall 
control llJ!ainsl any and all other provision' of this contract. 

11. GuarRntred Mnxlmun1 Costs. The City's obligation hereunder shall nol al any time 
exceed lhc amount certified by the Controller for the purpo~ anJ prriod ~1a:cd in such 
certilication. fa~pl a.' may be pl'O\'idcd by laws gl>\'Cllling cmcri:cncy p10C(l!u1", otlkrrs Md 
cn1pl~ of tlac Cil)' lll'f not 11\lthorizcd to r•"!'•CSI, nnd w Uty is not ttquim:l ID n:imbul'IC lhc 
Comractor for, Commodili.:s or Scrvicu hc)'OllCI the Dllfl."cd upon contntct scope unless lhe clwlgcd 
scope is authorizt'd by amcndme111 om! appro\'Cd ll'l required by law. Ofticers and cmp~ycts of1he 
City a1c not authorized to offer or promise, nor b the Cit)' requircd to honor, any oficrcd or 
promised additional funding in excess of the m;a..,.imurn amount of t\1ndins for which the contract 
is c.:rtilicd wi1hou1 cc11itica1ion or the addilional amoun1 b)' the Controller. The Controller is not 
authorized cu make pa)'mcnts on all)' contract far which funds ho\•e nOI been ccrtilied as auilablc 
in the budget oc by supplemental approprialioll. 

1 l. S11 bmlltlng •·11sc Claims; Monctnry Pcn•ltlcs. Pursuanl to San Franci~ AdmlniMrali\'C 
Code §21.35, an)' cootrnctor, 1;ubcontrac1or or consultant who 5ubmits a false claim shall be liable 
to the City for the scatutory penalties set fonh in that sectiC1n. The texL of Section 21.JS, nlong 
with 1he enlirc San frJncisco Administrali1•e Code is available on the web al 
hllp://w\\'1V.111unicode.com1UbraT)'fclien1Codel'age.a.~px'!dic11tlD=4201. A contractor, 
subcontnxlor or ronsuhant will be dccnml 10 ha1·e submiuc<l a f~ claim to the City if the 
contractor subruntraclor or consultant: (a) km1winl\ly 11rcsen1s or causes to bc p~cnr<'tl to an 
oOlccr or ~mplayce of the City a fnlse claim or m1ucst for p:t)'lllenl or aprr,wul; (b) k11owin&I)' 
makes. 11se;, '" cause1 to be made cu used a false rcc(lnl or staten~nt 10 get a fal~ claim paid or 
GJlproved b)• the Cily: (c) C(lllspires 10 dcfruud lhe City by gcning a raise claim allawtcl at )>aid b)• 
the Cily; (d) knowingl)' makes. use5, or c3uscs to be made or used a false ttcord or st~tement to 
conceal. a\'oid, or decrease an obligation 10 pa)' or 1ran~mil money or propert)• to the Caty: or M 
is a bencfrdory of an inadvertent submission of a folse claim to the City, Sllbscqucntly discm·crs 
the f1lsity of th~ claim, and fails 10 disclose the false claim 10 the City wilhin a reasonable lime 
anc:r disco\'ery of Che fol!C claim 

13. llokl llnrmlm and h1dcm11lne11tlao. Conlractor shall indemnify and aiwe ham1lcu City 
and Us offic.:rs, agents ond em1llo)·tts from, and, ifrcqucsted, shall defend them against any and 

all tos~ ~I. Jamui:c. injury, liabilil)', ind claim~ thcrtuf for injul)• to oc do:ath of a p.~on. or !Ms· 
·af or dan111g" 10 Jll'Ol'flly. r.:sul1ing dircctl)' or indir«tl)' fl\1m tOlllr.aclor's pcrlbnnnncc o~ thi:1 
cPnlract, r.:wmllcss of the ncaligcnce of. and n:11ardless of "'hcthtr liahl!ity wi1hou1 fau~11s 
imposed lir soui:ht to be imposed 011 City, exccrl 10 the cx1cnt 1ha1 Sllch 1ndcn111lty I~ \•.oid or_ . 
othcnvisc unenforceable under opplicablc law and c-xcept when: 1uch loss, damage, 11\JUI')', habtlil)' 
or claim is 1hc rcsuh of willful misconduct oft.11y and is not contribule<l to b)' any Kl of, or by 
DllY omission ID pcrfurm some duty imposed b)' 1111· or a~mcm on conlrilCtor, its s~Olll~ 
or cithcr's ogmt or tmplo)'tc. The fon:going indemnity shall inchlde, wlt1111111 liml1a11on, 
reasonable fees of a11ome)-., consullltnls and experts and n:lattd clllls and City's ~s of 
irwes1iaa1in1 any claims ai:ainst the Cily. In addition to Contntetor's obliption to indemnify Clly, 
Contractor specifically acknowlrdges and og=s thnt it hH an imn1cdiate 111d Independent 
obligation 10 defend Ci1y from any claim which ac1uall)' or potentially falls \Vithi.n this 
indcmnilkntioi1 pto\'i$iDn, cvcn if the allegations arc or may be groundltss. false or fmudu~nl, 
whi.:h ablig111ion arises nl the time surh cbiim is tendered 10 Contractor h)' City and ..:antinun al oil 
timei ·~~aflcr. Con1ractoc shlll indemnify ind hokl Cily hamllrss from all los.' and lilbllily, 
including a11omcy's lees, court COSI' and oil other liti9atiLlll cxpcnstS for any infriugcmC'lll of the 
patcnl rights, l:DJl)Tillhl, trade secret Cir 1n)' othCT p1opriclml}' right or 1rademark or 111)' person or 
11crson~ in con~ence of the UK' b>· City, "' any of it> ofticcn or agen\S, or arti~ies or servi«l to 
the sup11llcd in 1hc perfonnonce of this contract. 

14. Llablllly of C:ll)'· CITY'S PA YMf.NT OBLICJA TIONS UNDER THE AORF.F.Mf.NT 
SllALL BE Ll~llTW TO THE PAYMENT Of THF. COMl'ENSA TION PROVll)F.Jl UNDER 
nus C:ONTRACT. NOTWITHSTANl>INO ANY OTHF.R PROVISION OF THIS 
AGltEEMENT, IN NO EVENT SHAU. CITY DE LIABl.F., IU.:GARDLESS OF WHF.TllER 
ANY CLAIM IS BASED ON CONl'RACT OR TORT, FOR ANY SPECIAL, 
CONSF.QUENTIAl., INDIRECT OR INCIUENTAL DAMAOES, INCLUOINO, RUT NOT 
LIMITED TO, LOST PROflTS, ARISINO OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS 
AGREEMENT OR THE SERVICES PERFORMED IN CONNl:CTION WITH THIS 
AORUEl\iENT. 

IS. TttJt1f1111llon arid Ttmlla.llaa for CanTtolean. In the n"tlll C'onlratlOr filils to pcrfamt 
Bn)' or lts obli1alions under this contract, in addition ID any other n:n~d!cs a\•ailable tu City. lhi1 
contract may be 1mninatcd and all of Contractor's rii:hts he?n:under ended. Tcnnlnotion will be 
effective oiler ten days' 11-riucn notice to Contractor. No new wC1rk will be undt"rtakc11, ud no 
new dell\•eries will be made, a~r the dai.: of receipt of any notice oftenilination, or ti\·c days afitr 
the dlur of the notice, wbiellcver is earlier. Jn lhe C\'ent of such tcm1inntian, Contractor will be 
paid for 1hose scn•ic.:s pcrfonncd, or deliveries m;dc, under lhi~ con11ac1 ID !he Fllisfaclion or Ille 
Ch)', up 10 the dale or tcm1inl1lion. Ho"A'C\~r. City may olTOl.'1 from any such lllllOUnlS dut 
Con1n1c10r any liquid~ted dama~s oc othct to~ts (.'ii>• has or will incur due lo C'ontnctor's 
nonpcrformanc.:. Any such offset by Ci1y \\ill 11C11cons1i1111e1 \\'Bi\"n of any other ~nacdil"s City 
mny ha,·c aaainsl Conlraclor for llnoncial injury or othcnvise. Cit)' may 1crmim11c 1hi' Conlract 
for City's co1wenicnce and wl1hou1 cau11e at any lime b>· 11iYinB Contrac1or lhlrty da)·s' \\'rillcn 
11C1lice of such 1em1in111ion. !11 the 1.-vcnl of such tmninotion, Cantmctor will be paid for those 
services pcrfom1ed, or dclivcriti made, pursu:mt to this contmct, 10 the sa!lsfaction of the City 1· 
lo lite date a(tmnination. In no Cl'Cnt will Cit)' be liable for COSll int:urttd b)• ConlrilCIOI' after 
T<'CCipt of a notice or1cnninatian. Such non~co\•cntblc c:mlS indldk, bul are not limitfd ID. 
anticipated profits on this contract, tlOSl-tcrminadon emplo)'ce salarics, po!ol-lcnnirmion 
administrati\•c expenses, or any other cost "''hich i! not rensonablc or authorized under !his section. 
This scclion shall no1 prevent Contntctor from r«ovtri1111 costs necessarily incurred in 
discontinuing further work, or canceling further dtlh·cries, under !he contracl a Iler n:ccipr orthc 
tcnninaJlan notice. 

16. Proprlet•~· or ConOdenllal lnfarmatlan of City. Conlractor u;tdtntands and ;IJIJ«s 
that, in lhe pcrfom1ancc of the work or sm·ices unikr this Contract or in a1mcmph11ion thacof; 
Contractor may ha\•e KCC'SS to prh·ate occonlidtn1ial inronnation which Rl3)' be owned nr 
conlrC1llfd by City a11d tha1 such infon11a1ion may contain 11rnprirtary or conlidc111ial details. the 
disclosure of which 10 third panics ma)· be danmging to C'il)" ('ontr~r1nr 11111"' that all 
infamia1ion disclosed ll)' Cit)· to C'ontmctor shall be held in conlidcnce and usc.l 1•nly in 
pcrfom1anrc of thl: Contract. (.'ontr~clor shall exercise the same •landard of care kl pmt«I such 
infonnatian "a reasonably pnidmt contractor \lo'Ollld use 10 prate~• ii.~ U"'ll propriCl;ll')' tlata. 

I 7. F.arned Income Crtdll (EiC} t'arm1. Adn1inistr~lh'e Code Chapter 120 requires tho! 
cmplo)'crs 11ro\•idc their miplo)•ccs with IRS Fonn W-5 (The Eamcd Income Cr..'llit Ad,•ance 
Pa)1ncnt Certilicalc) and 1hc lltS EiC Schedule, as ~t forth below. EmplO)'\:r' can locate these 
fonn$ at 1hc IRS Oflicc, on the lntcmcl. or on)•whcre that Federal Tnx Fom1s C<tn be found. 
Conlraclllt' slmll pro\'idc the Earned Income Credit (f.ICJ l'omas 10 c.xh Eligible F.mplo)'ct 11 each 
of the followin11 timcs: (i) within thirty days following the tla1e on which tho applicable ContlllCI. 
or Conlrad Ammdment beco111cs erfccth'C (unlc's Coatractpr hos already pnwid~ such EiC 
Fonm 01 leasl one.: durin111hc c1le11cl3r )'ear in qucsdonJ: (ii) 111\lmp1ly ofter llfl)' Eligible 
Emplo)'cc is hired by ContractOI; and (iii) annually ~tween January I and January JI of each 
calendar rear during the tenn of the Cantracl. l'ailun: to contpl)' with the fol'llgoing requirement 
shall co1mi1u1c o material breach by Contractor oflhc tCTms oflhc Con1rac1. 1r within JO day1 
aficr the Contractor rcceh·es \\Ti lien nptice of such a breach. Contractor fails lo cure 5uch bn:ach 
11r, if such breach canno1 rca'.<Ollahly be cured "'ilhin llK'h ~rioJ of1hiny da)'>, Contractor fails to 
commcn.."e cOort• 10 i:vrc within such period. or l~rc~ftcr fail~ la> dili~cntl)' pursu~ such cure 10 
c"111pk'tiC111. the City ma)• 11ur>11c any riyhts or rc111cdic. a111ilablc under the' tcims of the (\mtract 
,,r undcc ap11licablc low. 

18. l.ocnl Dnslncu Enlcrprlsc Ullllzntlou; l.lr1uldalrd l>a111n11es. n. The l.llE Ordinance. 
Conlractor. shall comply with all the 1cquircnm11s ofthe l.ocal Business F:ntcrprise and Non­
Disrrimination in Controctina OrJinmncc set fo<1h in Chaplcr 1411of1he San Fronciseo 
Administrotl\•e ('ode as ii now cxlsls <1r us it may hi: amended in the fu1are (collccth·ely the "LB 
Ordinance"), pc\l\'idc:J such amendments do not materially increase Contra.:lOt's obli,ations or 
liabilitiu, or ma1cria1ly diminl1h Contracto~s ri11hts, under !his Asrccmenl. Such pnwisiont of the 
I .llE Ordi11ance arc incorporated by refmncc and made a pan or this Ag=mcnt :is though full)' 
sci forth in this sccliun. C(lnlraclor's willful failure to comply with 1111)' applitable JlfO\•ision of the 
I.BE Ordlnanr~ is a material brt;ch of Contractor's obligations under this Agreement and 1hall 
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City and County of San Francisco 
Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Division 

THIRD Amendment 

This AMENDMENT (this "Amendmenf') is mad~ as of the 111 day of March, 2014, in San Francisco, 
California, by and between SAN FRANCISCO AIDS FOUNDATION, P.O. Box 426182, San Francisco, CA 
94142-6182 ("Contractor''), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting 
by and through its Director of the Office of Contract Administration. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and 
WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein to 
add Fiscal Year 2014/2015 and to support continuing services as outlined in Appendix A, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, 
Appendix B; and to update Appendix E and Appendix G. 

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved Contract 
Number 2007-07/08, on July 7, 2008. 

NOW TIIBREFORE, Contractor and-the City agree as follows: 

1. Dermitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

a. Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated September 01, 2011, 
(BPHC12000088.and DPHC12000598/DPHC13000261/DPHC14000562), between Contractor and Cityas 
amended by the 

First Amendment dated December 1, 2012, (BPHC12000088), and 
SecondAm.endmentdatedNovember 1, 2013, (BPHC12000088). 

b. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings assigned to 
such terms in the Agreement. 

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

a. Section 02, Term of the Agreement currendy reads as follows: 

2. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from 
September 1, 2011 to June 30, 2014. 

The City shall have the sole discretion to exercise the following options to extend the Agreement term: 

Option 1: 07/01/13 -06/30/14 Exercised 
Option 2: 07/01114 -06/30/15 
Option 3: 07/01/15 -06/30/16 
Option 4: 07/01116 -06/30/17 
Option 5: 07/01117 -06/30/18 
Option 6: 07/01/18 -06/30/19 
Option 7: 07/01/19 -06/30/20 
Option 8: 07/01/20 -06/30/21 
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Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

2. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from 
September 1, 2011 to June 30, 2016. 

The City shall have the sole discretion to exercise the following options to extend the Agreement term: 

Option 1: 07/01/13 -06/30/14 Exercised 
Option 2: 07/01114-06/30/15 Exercised 
Option 3: 07/01/15 -06/30/16 Exercised 
Option4: 07/01/16-06/30/17 
Options: 07/01/17-06/30/18 
Option 6: 07/01/18 -06/30/19 
Option 7: 07/01/19 -06/30/20 
Option 8: 07/01/20-06/30/21 

b. Section 05, Compensation, of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

5. Compensation. Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th day of 
each month for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of the Public Health 
Department, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been performed as of the last day of the immediately 
preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Nine Million Four Hundred 
Twenty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-Two DOLLARS ($9,429,982). The breakdown of costs 
associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement 
nor shall any payments become due to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement 
are received from Contractor and approved by Department of Public Health as being in accordance with this 
Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused 
to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

5. Compensation. Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th day of 
each month for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of the Public Health 
Department, in his or her 8ole discretion, concludes has been performed as of the last day of the immediately 
preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Fourteen Million Six Hundred Fifty­
Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy-Seven DOLLARS ($14,657,577). The breakdown of costs 
associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement 
nor shall any payments become due to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement 
are received from Contractor and approved by Department of Public Health as being in accordance with this 
Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused 
to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

c. Section 08, Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties, of the Agreement currently reads as 
follows: 

8. Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties. Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code 
§21.35, any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who submits a false claim shall be liable to the City for 
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the statutory penalties set forth in that section. The text of Section 21.35, along with the entire San Francisco 
Administrative Code is available on the web at 
http://www.municode.com/Library/clientCodePage.aspx?clientID=4201. A contractor, subcontractor or 
consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the contractor, subcontractor or 
consultant: (a) knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an officer or employee of the City a false claim 
or request for payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or 
statement to get a false claim paid or approved by the City; ( c) conspires to defraud the City by getting a false 
claim allowed or paid by the City; ( d) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or 
statement to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the City; or ( e) is 
a beneficiary of an inadvertent submission of a false claim to the City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the 
claim, and fails to disclose the false claim to the City within a reasonable time after discovery of the false claim. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

8. Submitting False Claims; Monetary Pe~alties. Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative 
Code §21.35, any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who submits a false claim shall be liable to the City for 
the statutory penalties set forth in that section. The text of Section 21.35, along with the entire San Francisco 
Administrative Code is available on the web at 
http://www.amlegal.com/nXt/gateway.dll/California/administrative/administrativecode?f=templates$fn=default.h 
tm$3.0$vid=amlegal:san:francisco_ca$sync=l. A contractor, subcontractor or consultant will be deemed to have 
submitted a false claim to the City if the contractor, subcontractor or consultant: (a) knowingly presents or 
causes to be presented to an officer or employee of the City a false claim or request for payment or approval; (b) 
knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to get a false claim paid or 
approved by the City; ( c) conspires to defraud the City by getting a false claim allowed or paid by the City; ( d) 
knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoid, or decrease an 
obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the City; or ( e) is a beneficiary of an inadvertent submission 
of a false claim to the City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to disclose the false claim to 
the City within a reasonable time after discovery of the false claim. 

d. Section 33, Local Busine11 Enterprise Utilization; Liquidated Damages, of the Agreement 
currently reads as follows: 

33. Local Business Enterprise Utilization; Liquidated Damages 

a. The LBE Ordinance. Contractor, shall comply with all the requirements of the Local Business 
Enterprise and Non-Discrimination in Contracting Ordinance set forth in Chapter 14B of the San Francisco 
Administrative Code as it now exists or as it may be amended in the future (collectively the "LBE Ordinance"), 
provided such amendments do not materially increase Contractor's obligations or liabilities, or materially 
diminish Contractor's rights, under this Agreement. Such provisions of the LBE Ordinance are incorporated by 
reference and made a P.art of this Agreement as though fully set forth in this section. Contractor's willful failure 
to comply with any applicable provisions of the LBE Ordinance is a material breach of Contractor's obligations 
under this Agreement and shall entitle City, subject to any applicable notice and cure provisions set forth in this 
Agreement, to exercise any of the remedies provided for under this Agreement, under the LBE Ordinance or 
otherwise available at law or in equity, which remedies shall be cumulative unless this Agreement expressly 
provides that any remedy is exclusive. In addition, Contractor shall comply fully with all other applicable local, 
state and federal laws prohibiting discrimination and requiring equal opportunity in contracting, including 
subcontracting. 

b. Compliance and Enforcement 

If Contractor willfully fails to comply with any of the provisions of the LBE Ordinance, 
the rules and regulations implementing the LBE Ordinance, or the provisions of this Agreement pertaining to 
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LBE participation, Contractor shall be liable for liquidated damages in an IUllOunt equal to Contractor's net profit 
on this Agreement, or 10% of the total amount of this Agreement, or $1,000, whichever is greatest. The Director 
of the City's Human Rights Commission or any other public official authorized to enforce the LBE Ordinance 
(separately and collectively, the "Director ofHRC") may also impose other sanctions against Contractor 
authorized in the LBE Ordinance, including declaring the Contractor to be irresponsible and ineligible to contract 
with the City for a period of up to five years or revocation of the Contractor's LBE certification. The Director of 
HRC will determine the sanctions to be imposed, including the amount of liquidated damages, after investigation 
pursuant to Administrative Code § 14B .17. 

By entering into this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges and agrees that any 
liquidated damages assessed by the Director of the HRC shall be payable to City upon demand. Contractor 
further acknowledges and agrees that any liquidated damages assessed may be withheld from any monies due to 
Contractor on any contract with City. 

Contractor agrees to maintain records necessary for monitoring its compliance with the 
LBE Ordinance for a period of three years following termination or expiration of this Agreement, and shall make 
such records available for audit and inspection by the Director of HRC or the Controller upon request. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

33. Local Business Enterprise Utilization; Liquidated Damages 

a. The LBE Ordinance. Contractor, shall comply with all the requirements of the Local Business 
Enterprise and Non-Discrimination in Contracting Ordinance set forth in Chapter 14B of the San Francisco 
Administrative Code as it now exists or as it may be amended in the future (collectively the ''LBE Ordinance"), 
provided such amendments do not materially increase Contractor's obligations or liabilities, or materially 
diminish Contractor's rights, under this Agreement. Such provisions of the LBE Ordinance are incorporated by 
reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth in this section. Contractor's willful failure 
to comply with any applicable provisions of the LBE Ordinance is a material breach of Contractor's obligations 
under this Agreement and shall entitle City, subject to any applicable notice and cure provisions set forth in this 
Agreement, to exercise any of the remedies provided for under this Agreement, under the LBE Ordinance or 
otherwise available at law or in equity, which remedies shall be cumulative unless this Agreement expressly 
provides that any remedy is exclusive. In addition, Contractor shall comply fully with all other applicable local, 
state and federal laws prohibiting discrimination and requiring equal opportunity in contracting, including 
subcontracting. 

b. Compliance and Enforcement 

If Contractor willfully fails to comply with any of the provisions of the LBE Ordinance, 
the rules and regulations implementing the LBE Ordinance, or the provisions ofthis Agreement pertaining to 
LBE participation, Contractor shall be liable for liquidated damages in an amount equal to Contractor's net profit 
on this Agreement, or 10% of the total amount of this Agreement, or $1,000, whichever is greatest. The Director 
of the City's Contract Monitoring Division (CMD) or any other public official authorized to enforce the LBE 
Ordinance (separately and collectively, the "Director of C:MD") may also impose other sanctions against 
Contractor authorized in the LBE Ordinance, including declaring the Contractor to be irresponsible and ineligible 
to contract with the City for a period of up to five years or revocation of the Contractor's LBE certification. The 
Director of CMD will determine the sanctions to be imposed, including the amount of liquidated damages, after 
investigation pursuant to Administrative Code § l 4B.17. 

By entering into this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges and agrees that any 
liquidated damages assessed by the Director of the HRC shall be payable to City upon demand. Contractor 
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further acknowledges and agrees that any liquidated damages assessed may be withheld from any monies due to 
Contractor on any contract with City. 

Contractor agrees to maintain records necessary for monitoring its compliance with the 
LBE Ordinance for a period of three years following termination or expiration of this Agreement, and shall make 
such records available for audit and inspection by the Director of CMD or the Controller upon request. 

e. Section 34, Nondiscrimination; Penalties, of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

34. Nondii;crimination; Penalties 

a. Contractor Shall Not Discriminate. In the performance of this Agreement, Contractor agrees 
not to discriminate against any employee, City and County employee working with such contractor or 
subcontractor, applicant for employment with such contractor or subcontractor, or against any person seeking 
accommodations, advantages, facilitie_s, privileges, services, or membership in all business, social, or other 
establishments or organiutions, on the basis of the fact or perception of a person's race, color, creed, religion, 
national origin, ancestry, age, height, weight, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, domestic partner status, 
marital status, disability or Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome or IIlV status (AIDS/IIlV status), or 
association with members of such protected classes, or in retaliation for opposition to discrimination against such 
classes. 

b. Subcontracts. Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subeontracts the provisions of 
§§12B.2(a), 12B.2(c)-(k), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code (copies of which are available 
from Purchasing) and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions: Contractor's failure to 
comply with the obligations in this subsection shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. 

c. Nondiscrimination in Benefits. Contractor does not as of the date of this Agreement and will 
not during the term of this Agreement, in any of its operations in San Francisco, on real property owned by San 
Francisco, or where work is being performed for the City elsewhere in the United States, discriminate in the 
provision of bereavement leave, family medical leave, health benefits, membership or membership discounts, 
moving expenses, pension and retirement benefits or travel benefits, as well as any benefits other than the 
benefits specified above, between employees with domestic partners and employees with spouses, and/or 
between the domestic partners and spouses of such employees, where the domestic partnership has been 
registered with a governmental entity pursuant to state or local law authorizing such registration, subject to the 
conditions set forth in § 12B.2(b) of the San Francisco Administrative Code. 

d. Condition to Contract. As a condition to this Agreement, Contractor shall execute the 
"Chapter 12B Declaration: Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits" form (form HRC-12B-101) with 
supporting documentation and secure the approval of the form by the San Francisco Human Rights Commission. 

e. Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of Chapters 
12B and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by reference and made a 
part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contractor shall comply fully with and be bound by all of 
the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapters, including but not limited to the remedies 
provided in such Chapters. Without limiting the foregoing, Contractor understands that pursuant to §§12B.2(h) 
and 12C.3(g) of the San Francisco Administrative Code, a penalty of $50 for each person for each calendar day 
during which siich person was discriminated against in violation of the provisions of this Agreement may be 
assessed against Contractor and/or deducted from any payments due Contractor. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 
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34. Nondiscrimination; Penalties 

a. Contractor Shall Not Discriminate. In the performance of this Agreement, Contractor agrees 
not to discriminate against any employee, City and County employee working with such contractor or 
subcontractor, applicant for employment with such contractor or subcontractor, or against any person see.king 
accommodations, advantages, facilities, privileges, services, or membership in all business, social, or other 
establishments or organizations, on the basis of the fact or perception of a person's race, color, creed, religion, 
national origin, ancestry, age, height, weight, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, domestic partner status, 
marital status, disability or Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome or IIlV status (AIDS/HIV status), or 
association with members of such protected classes, or in retaliation for opposition to discrimination against such 
classes. 

b. Subcontracts. Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the provisions of 
§§12B.2(a), 12B.2(c)-(k), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code (copies of which are available 
from Purchasing) and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions. Contractor's failure to 
comply with the obligations in this subsection shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. 

c. Nondiscrimination in Benefits. Contractor does not as of the date of this Agreement and will 
not during the term of this Agreement, in any of its operations in San Francisco, on real property owned by San 
Francisco, or where work is being performed for the City elsewhere in the United States, discriminate in the 
provision of bereavement leave, family medical leave, health benefits, membership or membership discounts, 
moving expenses, pension and retirement benefits or travel benefits, as well as any benefits other than the 
benefits specified above, between employees with domestic partners and employees with spouses, and/or 
between the domestic partners and spouses of such employees, where the domestic partnership has been 
registered with a governmental entity pursuant to state or local law authorizing such registration, subject to the 
conditions set forth in §12B.2(b) of the San Francisco Administrative Code. 

d. Condition to Contract. As a condition to this Agreement, Contractor shall execute the 
"Chapter 12B Declaration: Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits" fonn (fonn CMD-12B-101) with 
supporting documentation and secure the approval of the form by the San Francisco Contracts Monitoring 
Division (formerly 'Human Rights Commission'). 

e. Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of Chapters 
12B and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by reference and made a 
part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contractor shall comply fully with and be bound by all of 
the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapters, including but not limited to the remedies 
provided in such Chapters. Without limiting the foregoing, Contractor understands that pursuant to §§ 12B.2(h) 
and 12C.3(g) of the San Francisco Administrative Code, a penalty of$50 for each person for each calendar day 
durillg which such person was discriminated against in violation of the provisions of this Agreement may be 
assessed against Contractor and/or deducted from any payments due Contractor. 

f. Section 48, Modification of Agreement, of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

48. Modification of Agreement. This Agreement may not be modified, nor may compliance with 
any of its terms be waived, except by written instrument executed and approved in the same manner as this 
Agreement. Contractor shall cooperate with Department to submit to the Director of HRC any amendment, 
modification, supplement or change order that would result in a cumulative increase of the original amount of 
this Agreement by more than 20% (HRC ContraCt Modification Form). 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 
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48. Modification of Agreement. This Agreement may not be modified, nor may compliance with 
any of its terms be waived, except by written instrument executed and approved in the same manner as this 
Agreement. Contractor shall cooperate with Department to submit to the Director of CMD any amendment, 
modification, supplement or change order that would result in a cumulative increase of the original amount of 
this Agreement by more than 20% (CMD Contract Modification Form). 

g. Section 58, Graffiti Rem.oval, of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

58. Graffiti. Removal Graffiti is detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of the community in 
that it promotes a perception in the community that the laws protecting public and private property can be 
diSregarded with impunity. This perception fosters a sense of disrespect of the law that results in an increase in 
crime; degrades the community and leads to urban blight; is detrimental to property values, business 
opportunities and the enjoyment of life; is inconsistent with the City's property maintenance goals and aesthetic 
standards; and results in additional graffiti and in other properties becoming the target of graffiti. unless it is 
quickly removed from public and private property. Graffiti results in visual pollution and is a public nuisance. 
Graffiti must be abated as quickly as possible to avoid detrimental impacts on the City and County and its 
residents, and to prevent the further spread of graffiti. Contractor shall remove all graffiti from any real property 
owned or leased by Contractor in the City and County of San Francisco within forty eight ( 48) hours of the 
earlier of Contractor's (a) discovery or notification of the graffiti or (b) receipt of notification of the graffiti from 
the Department of Public Works. This section is not intended to require a Contractor to breach any lease or other 
agreement that it may have concerning its use of the.real property. The term "graffiti" means any inscription, 
word, figure, marking or design that is.affix.eel, marked, etched, scratched, drawn or painted on any building, 
structure, fixture or other improvement, whether permanent or temporary, including by way of example only and 
without limitation, signs, banners, billboards and fencing surrounding construction sites, whether public or 
private, without the consent of the owner of the property or the owner's authorized agent, and which is visible 
from the public right-of-way. ''Graffiti" shall not include: (1) any sign or banner that is authori7.ed by, and in 
compliance with, the applicable requirements of the San Francisco Public Works Code, the San Francisco 
Planning Code or the San Francisco Building Code; or (2) any mural or other painting or marking on the 
property that is protected as a work of fine art under the California Art Preservation Act (California Civil Code 
Sections 987 et seq.) or as a work of visual art under the Federal Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990 (17 U.S.C. §§ 
101 et seq.). 

Any failure of Contractor to comply with this section of this Agreement shall constitute an Event of Default of 
this Agreement. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

58. Graffiti Removal.: Removed/ Not Used 

The Appendices listed below are Amended as follows: 

Delete Appendix A, Pages 1-11, for the period 09/01/11 - 06/30/14 and replace in its entirety with 
Appendix A, Pages 1-12, for the period 09/01111 - 06/30/16. 

Delete Appendix A-2, Pages 1-3, for the period 09/01111 - 06/30/14 and replace in its entirety with 
Appendix A-2, Pages 1-3, for the period 09/01/11 - 06/30/16. 

Delete Appendix A-3, Pages 1-5, for the period 09/01111 - 06/30/14 and replace in its entirety with 
Appendix A-3, Pages 1-7, for the period 09/01/11 - 06/30/16. 
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Delete Appendix A-4, Pages 1-5, for the period 09/01111 -06/30/14 and replace in its entirety with 
Appendix A-4, Pages 1-7, for the period 09/01/11-06/30/16. 

Delete Appendix A-5, Pages 1-7, for the period 09/01111 - 06/30/14 and replace in its entirety with 
Appendix A-5, Pages 1-9, for the period 09/01/11-06/30/16 

Delete Appendix B, Pages 1-7, for the period 09/01/11 - 06/30/14 and replace in its entirety with 
Appendix B, Pages 1-9, for the period 09/01/11 - 06/30/16. 

Add AppendixB-2d, Pages 1-7, for the period 07/01/14 - 06/14/15, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add Appendix B-2e, Pages 1- 7, for the period 07/01/15 - 06/30/16, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add Appendix B-3c, Pages 1- 7, for the period 07/01/14 - 06/30/15, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add Appendix B-3d, Pages 1- 7, for the period 07/01/15 - 06/30/16, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add Appendix B-4d, Pages 1- 8, f9r the period 07/01/14-06/30/15, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add AppendixB-4e, Pages 1- 7, for the period 07/01/15-06/30/16, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add Appendix B-5c, Pages 1- 8, for the period 07/01/14- 06/30/15, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add Appendix B-5d, Pages 1- 8, for the period 07/01115 - 06/30/16, , to the Agreement as amended. 

Delete Appendix E, Pages 1-7 and replace in its entirety with Appendix E, Pages 1-5 (BAA-City Atty 
5/07/14). 

Add Appendix F-2d for the period 07/01/14- 06/30/15, Pages A and B, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add Appendix F-2e for the period 07/01/15 - 06/30/16, Pages A and B, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add Appendix F-3c, for the period 07/01/14- 06/30/15, Pages A and B, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add Appendix F-3d, for the period 07/01/15 - 06/30/16, Pages A and B, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add Appendix F-4d, for the period 07/01/14 - 06/30/15, Pages A and B, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add Appendix F-4e, for the period 07/01/15 - 06/30/16, Pages A and B, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add Appendix F-5c, for the period 07/01/14 - 06/30/15, Pages A and B, to the Agreement as amended. 

Add Appendix F-Sd, for the period 07/01/15- 06/30/16, Pages A and B, to Original Agreement. 

Delete Appendix G, Pages 1- 2 and replace in its entirety with Appendix G, Pages 1- 2, (3-01-2014). 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and after the date 
of this Amendment. 

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
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By: 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day first mentioned 
above. 

CITY 

Recommended by: 

Approved as to Form: 

Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

CONTRACTOR 

SAN FRANCISCO AIDS FOUNDATION 

By signing this Agreement, I certify that I 
comply with the requirements of the Minimum 
Compensation Ordinance, which entitle 
Covered Employees to certain minimum hourly 
wages and compensated and uncompensated 
time off. 

I have read and understood paragraph 35, the 
City's statement urging companies doing 
business in N(Jl"l:hem Ireland to move towards 
resolving employment inequities, encouraging 
compliance with the MacBride Principles, and 
urging San Francisco companies to do business 

~~ / !:/ =c=s~onsthatabidebytheMacBride 

Al~ I ifu?I ~ 
Deputy City Attorney 

~~~~"'---'-~~~~~~~~~~ 

/ 1>/~1 /tc{ 
Neil Giuliano Date 

Approved: 

Appendices 
A: Services to be provided by Contractor 
B: Calculation of Charges 
C: Reserved 
D: Additional Terms 
E: Business Associate Addendumt 
F: Invoice 
G: Dispute Resolution Procedure 
H: Insurance Certificates 

P-SSO (7-11) 
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City vendor number: 16252 
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Appendix A 
Services to be provided by Contractor 

1. Terms 

A. Con1ract Administrator: 

In performing the Services hereunder, Contractor shall report to Tracey Packer, Contract Administrator 
for the City, or his I her designee. 

B. Reports: 

Contractor shall submit written reports as requested by the City. The format for the content of such 
reports shall be detennined by the City. The timely submission of all reports is a necessary and material term and 
condition of this Agreement. All reports, including any copies, shall be submitted on recycled paper and printed on 
double-sided pages to the maximum extent possible. 

C. Evaluation: 

Con1ractor shall participat.e as request.ed with the City, State and/or Federal government in evaluative 
studies designed to show the effectiveness of Contractor's Services. Contractor agrees to meet the requirements of 
and participate in the evaluation program and management information systems of the City. The City agrees that any 
final written reports generated through the evaluation prograµi shall be made available to Contractor within thirty 
(30) working days. Contractor may submit a written response within thirty working days of receipt of any evaluation 
repo~ and such response '."ill become part of the official report. 

D. Possession of Licenses/Permits: 

Contractor warrants the possession of all licenses and/or pennits required by the laws and regulations 
of the United States, the State of California, and the City to provide the Services. Failure to maintain these licenses 
and permits shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement 

E. Adequate Resources: 

Contractor agrees that it has secured or shall secure at its own expense all persons, employees and 
equipment required to perform the Services required under this Agreement, and that all such Services shall be 
performed by Contractor, or under Contractor's supervision, by persons authorired by law to perform such Services. 

F. Admission Policv: 

Admission policies for the Services shall be in writing and available to the public. Except to the ~tent 
that the Services are to be rendered to a specific population as descnbed in the programs listed in Section 2 of 
Appendix A, such policies must include a provision that clients are accepted for care without discrimination on the 
basis of race, color, creed, religion, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, sexual orientation, gender identification, 
disability, or AIDS/IIlV status. 

G. San Francisco Residents Only: 

Only San Francisco residents shall be treated under the terms of this Agreement. Exceptions must have 
the written approval of the Contract Administrator. 

H. Grievance Procedure: 

Contractor agrees to establish and maintain a written Client Grievance Procedure which shall include 
the following elements as well as others that may be appropriate to the Services: (I) the name or title of the person 
or persons authorized to make a deterinination regarding the grievance; (2) the opportunity for the aggrieved party to 
discuss the grievance with those who will be making the determination; and (3) the right of a client dissatisfied with 
the decision to ask for a review and recommendation from the community advisory board or planning council that 
has purview over the aggrieved service. Contractor shall provide a copy of this procedure, and any amendments 
thereto, to each client and to the Director of Public Health or his/her designated agent (hereinafter referred to as 
"DIRECTOR"). Those clients who do not receive ciµ'ect Services will be provided a copy of this procedure upon 
request. 
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I. Infection Control. Health and Safety: 

(1) Contractor must have a Bloodbome Pathogen (BBP) Exposure Control plan as defined in the 
California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 5193, Bloodbome Pathogens 
(http://www.dir.ca.gov/title8/5193.html), and demonstrate compliance with all requirements including, but not 
limited to, exposure determination, training, immunization, use of personal protective equipment and safe needle 
devices, maintenance of a sharps injury log, post-exposure medical evaluations, and recordkeeping. 

(2) Contractor must demonstrate personnel policies/procedures for protection of staff and clients 
from other communicable diseases prevalent in the population served. Such policies and procedures shall include, 
but not be limited to, work practices, personal protective equipment, staff/client Tuberculosis (TB) surveillance, 
training, etc. 

(3) Contractor must demonstrate personnel policies/procedures for Tuberculosis (TB) exposure 
control consistent with the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) recommendations for health care 
facilities and based on the Francis J. Curry National Tuberculosis Center: Template for Clinic Settings, as 
appropriate. 

(4) Contractor is responsible for site conditions, equipment, health and safety of their employees, 
and all other persons who work or visit the job site. 

(5) Contractor shall assume liability for any and all work-related injuries/illnesses including 
infectious exposures such as BBP and TB and demonstrate appropriate policies and procedures for reporting such 
events and providing appropriate post-exposure medical management as required by State workers' compensation 
laws and regulations. 

(6) Contractor shall comply with all applicable Cal-OSHA standards including maintenance of the 
OSHA 300 Log of Work-Related Injuries and Illnesses. 

(7) Contractor assumes responsibility for procuring all medical equipment and supplies for use by 
their staff, including safe needle devices, and provides and documents all appropriate training. 

(8) Contractor shall demonstrate compliance with all state and local regulations with regard to 
handling and disposing of medical waste. 

J. Acknowledgment of Funding: 

Contractor agrees to acknowledge the San Francisco Department of Public Health in any printed 
material or public announcement describing the San Francisco Department of Public Health-funded Services. Such 
documents or announcements shall contain a credit substantially as follows: "This program/service/activity/research 
project was funded through the Department of Public Health, City and County of San Francisco." 

K. Client Fees and Third Party Revenue: 

(1) Fees required by federal, state or City laws or regulations to be billed to the client, client's 
family, or insurance company, shall be determined in accordance with the client's ability to pay and in conformance 
with all applicable laws. Such fees shall approximate actual cost. No additional fees may be charged to the client or 
the client's family for the Services. Inability to pay shall not be the basis for denial of any Services provided under 
this Agreement. 

(2) Contractor agrees that revenues or fees received by Contractor related to Services performed 
and materials developed or distn"buted with funding under this Agreement shall be used to increase the gross 
program funding such that a greater number of persons may receive Services. Accordingly, these revenues and fees 
shall not be deducted by Contractor from its billing to the City. 

L. Patients Rights: 

All applicable Patients Rights laws and procedures shall be implemented. 

M. Under-Utiliz.ation Reports: 

For any quarter that CONTRACTOR maintains less than ninety percent (90%) of the total agreed upon 
units of service, and for HIV Prevention Services contracts the number of clients (NOC), for any mode of service 
hereunder, except for taxi scrip, bus tokens, clothing vouchers, and household goods vouchers, which may be 
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distnbuted on an as-needed basis, CONTRACTOR shall immediately notify the Contract Administrator in writing 
and shall specify the number of underutilized units of service. 

N. Oua}ity Assurance: 

Contractor agrees to develop and implement a Quality Assurance Plan based on internal standards 
established by Contractor applicable to the Services as follows: 

( 1) Staff evaluations completed on an annual basis. 

(2) Personnel policies and procedures in place, reviewed and updated annually. 

(3) Board Review of Quality Assurance Plan. 

0. Compliance With Grant Award Notices: 

If any portion of funding for this Agreement is provided to the City through federal, state or private 
foundation awards, Contractor agrees to comply with the provisions of the City's agreements with said funding 
sources, which agreements are incorporated by reference as though fully set forth. 

P. Aerosol Transmissible Disease Program. Health and Safety: 

(1) Contractor must have an Aerosol Transmissible Disease (ATD) Program as defined in the 
California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 5199, Aerosol Transmissible Diseases 
(http://www.dir.ca.gov/fitle8/5199.html), and demonstrate compliance with all requirements including, but not 
limited to, exposure determination, screening procedures, source control measmes, use of personal protective 
equipment, referral procedures, training, immunization, post-exposure medical evaluations/follow-up, and 
recordkeeping. 

(2) Contractor shall assume liability for any and all work-related injuries/illnesses including 
infectious exposures such as Aerosol Transmissible Disease and demonstrate appropriate policies and procedures 
for reporting such events and providing appropriate post-exposure medical management as required by State 
workers' compensation laws and regulations. 

(3) Contractor shall comply with all applicable Cal-OSHA standards including maintenance of the 
OSHA 300 Log of Work-Related Iqjuries and Illnesses. 

( 4) Contractor assumes responsibility for procuring all medical equipment and supplies for use by 
their staff, including Personnel Protective Equipment such as respirators, and provides and documents all 
appropriate training. 

Q. Research Study Records: 

To facilitate the exchange of research study records, should this Appendix A include the use of human 
study subjects, Contractor will include the City in all study subject consent forms reviewed and approved by 
Contractor's IRB. 

2. Description of Services 

Detailed descriptions of services supporting the period 09/01/11-06/30/16 may be found in the following 
Appendixes: 

Appendix A, 09101111 - 06/30/16, Pages 4-12 

Appendix A-1, 09/01/11 - 06/14/14, Pages 1-2 

Appendix A-2, 09/01/11 - 06/30/16, Pages 1-3 

Appendix A-3, 09/01/11-06/30/16, Pages 1-7 

Appendix A-4, 09/01/11 - 06/30/16, Pages 1-7 

Appendix A-5, 09/01/11 - 06/30/16, Pages 1-9 

Appendix A-6, 09/01/11 - 06/30/13, Pages 1-3 

Appendix A 
CMS #7164 

3 of12 

Program Summary 

HN Testing- STOP Study 

Community Based HIV Testing 

The Stonewall Project 

African American Prevention Initiative 

Stonewall Castro/ LIFE Program 

Syringe Access Services 
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Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Fiscal Year: 2011-2012 

Appendix' A 
Contract Term: 09.01.11through06.30.16 
Funding Sources: CDC and General Fund 2012-2013 

2013-2014 
2014-2015 
2015-2016 

CMS#: 7164 

Service Provider(s): 
Fiscal Agency: 
Total Contract Amount: 
System of Care: 
Provider Address: 
Provider Phone: 
Contact Person: 

Program Name: 

System of Care: 
Program Code: 

Amount: 
Term: 
Definition and # of UOS: 

Amount: 
Term: 
Definition and #of UOS: 

Amount: 
Term: 
Definition and # of UOS: 

Target Population: 

Description of Service: 
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SUMMARY 

San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
$14,057,086 
HIV Prevention Section (HPS) 
1035 Market Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103 
415-487-3000 Provider Fax:415-487-3094 
Richard Hill, Director, Government Contracts 
Direct Phone#: 415- 487-8042 email: rhill@sfaf.org 

Appendix A-1 
HIV Testing - STOP Study 
HPS 

N/A 

Year One 
$26,583 
9.01.11- 6.14.12 

Funding Source: Center for Disease Control 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 month of Support Activities 

Modality I Number of UOS I Number of UDC/NOC 
STOP Study Support Activities 10 N/A 

Year Two 
$50,000 Funding Source: Center for Disease Control 
6.15.12 - 6.14.13 
A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 month of Support Activities 

Modality I Number of UOS I Number of UDC/NOC 
STOP Study Support Activities 12 N/A 

Year Three 
$16,500 Funding Source: Center for Disease Control 
6.15.13 - 6.14.14 
A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 month of Support Activities 

Modality I Number of UOS I Number of UDC/NOC 
STOP Study Support Activities 4 N/A 

There is no target population; the study will use specimens collected from clients who already 
presents for testing at the four sites who have agreed to participate. 
To support the "Screening Targeted Populations to Interrupt On-going Chains of Transmission 
with Enhanced Partner Notification" (STOP) Study evaluates the yield, cost-effectiveness, 
and feasibility of screening for Acute HIV Infection (AHi) with a fourth-generation enzyme 
immunoassay (EIA) in high-risk/high-incidence settings compared to pooled Nucleic Acid 
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Co~ctor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Fiscal Year: 2011-2012 

Appendix A 
Contract Term: 09.01.11through06.30.16 
Funding Sources: CDC and General Fund 2012-2013 

2013-2014 
2014--2015 
2015-2016 

CMS#: 7164 

Program Name: 
System of Care: 
Program Code: 

Amount: 
Term: 
Definition and # of UOS: 

Amount: 
Term: 
Definition and # of UOS: 

Amount: 
Term: 
Definition and # of UOS: 

Amount: 
Term: 

Definition and # of UOS: 

Amount: 
Term: 

Definition and # of UOS: 
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Amplification Test (NAAT). Also, evaluates the yield, cost-effectiveness, and feasibility of 
enhanced partner notification/contact tracing techniques linked to AHi screening. 

• . .. • . .·.. • . • • : ?' ., . , . • • · • 

Appendix A-2 
Community- Based HIV Testing 
HPS 
N/A 

Year One 

. . ·· .. 

$ 290,298 
9.01.11-12.31.11 

Funding Source: Center for Disease Control 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 test for 1 client 

Modality I Number of UOS 
Number of test during this period 2,587 I 

Number of UPC/NOC 
2,587 

Year Two 
$870,894 Funding Source: Center for Disease Control 
1.01.12 -12.31.12 
A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 test for 1 client 

Modality I Number of UOS. 
Number oftest during this period 8,406 I 

Number of UDC/NOC 
8,406 

Year Three 
$435,447 
1.01.13 - 6.30.13 

Funding Source: General Fund 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 test for 1 client 
Modality Number of UOS 

Number of test during this period 4,850 

Year Four 

Number of UDC/NOC 

4,850 

$931,457 
7.01.13-6.30.14 

Funding Source: General Fund 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 test for 1 client 

Modality I Number of UOS 
Number of test during this period 10,180 

Year Five 

I 
Number of UDC/NOC 

10,180 

$958,957 Funding Source: General Fund 

7 .01.14-6.30.15 
A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 test for 1 client 

Modality I Number of UOS 
Number of test during this period 10.660 
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I 
Number of UDC/NOC 

10,660 
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Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
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Vear Six 

$958,957 Funding Source: General Fund 

7 .01.15-6.30.16 
A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 test for 1 client 

Modality I Number of UOS 

Number of test during this period 10,660 I 
Number of UDC/NOC 

10,660 

Gay men and other MSM, IDUs, and TFSM in the Castro and Tenderloin. 
The program supports SFAF's HIV testing services for a wide range of gay men and other MSM, 

IDUs and TFSM in the Castro and Tenderloin, to ensure that HIV testing and linkage to care are 
readily accessible for the largest number of people at high risk. Additional testing is done at 

a variety of venues that are frequented by the hardest-to-reach MSM, IDUs, and TFSM. 

Appendix A-3 
The Stonewall Project 

HPS 

N/A 

Vear One 

$294,639 
9.01.11- 6.30.12 

Funding Source: General Fund 

A Unit of Service {UOS) is equivalent to 1 of Condom distribution, 1 Event, and 1 Group Hr. 

1 month of Social Marketing or 1 Hr. of Risk Reduction Counseling, Prevention CM, and Training. 

Modality Number of UOS Number of UDC/NOC 

Recruitment & Linkages 480 1,920 
Events 23 1,265 
Group~ D6 9W 
Individual R.R. Counseling 160 320 
Prevention Case Management 240 288 
Social Marketing 8 N/A 
Condom Distribution 8 N/ A 
Training 16 80 

Vear Two 
$360,320 
7.01.12-6.30.13 

Funding Source: General Fund 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 of Condom distribution, 1 Event, 1 Group Hr. 

1 month of Social Marketing or 1 Hr. of Risk Reduction Counseling, Prevention CM, and Training. 

Modality Number of UOS Number of UDC/NOC 

Recruitment & Linkages 696 2, 784 
Events 33 1,815 
Groups 400 1,334 
Individual R.R Counseling 232 464 

Prevention Case Management 348 418 
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Social Marketing 
Condom Distribution 
Training 

Year Three 
$366,048 
7 .01.13 - 6.30.14 

12 
12 
23 

N/A 
N/A 
116 

Funding Source: General Fund 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 of Condom distribution, 1 Event, 1 Group Hr. 
1 month of Social Marketing or 1 Hr. of Risk Reduction Counseling, Prevention 
1 month of Social Marketing or 1 Hr. of Risk Reduction Counseling, Prevention CM and Training. 
Modalitv Number of UOS Number of UDC/NOC 
Recruitment & Linkages 720 2,880 
Events 34 1,496 
Groups 414 1,380 
Individual R.R. Counseling 240 255 
Prevention Case Management 359 . 374 
Social Marketing 12 N/A 
Condom Distribution 12 N/ A 
Training 24 120 

Year Four 
$366,048 
7.01.14-6.30.15 

Funding Source: General Fund 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 of Condom distribution, 1 Event, 1 Group Hr. 
1 month of Social Marketing or 1 Hr. of Risk Reduction Counseling, Prevention CM, and Training. 
Modality Number of UOS Number of UDC/NOC 
Recruitment & Linkages 720 2,880 
Events 34 1,496 
Groups 414 1,380 
Individual R. R. Counseling 240 255 
Prevention Case Management 359 374 
Social Marketing 12 N/A 
Condom Distribution 12 N/A 
Training 24 120 

Year Five 
$366,048 
7.01.15-6.30.16 

Funding Source: General Fund 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 of Condom distribution, 1 Event, 1 Group Hr. 
1 month of Social Marketing or 1 Hr. of Risk Reduction Counseling, Prevention CM, and Training. 
Modality Number of UOS Number of UDC/NOC 
Recruitment & Linkages 720 2,880 
Events 34 1,496 
Groups 414 1,380 
Individual R.R. Counseling 240 255 
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Description of Service: 

Program Name: 
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Amount: 
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Prevention Case Management 
Social Marketing 
Condom Distribution 
Training 

359 
12 
12 
24 

374 
N/A 
N/A 
120 

Gay men and other MSM (G/MSM) who reside in San Francisco and use methamphetamine 
And other substances 
Stonewall's substance abuse services for MSM and MSM-IDU, focus on increasing status 
awareness, increasing viral load suppression, maintaining or increasing levels of protected sex, 
and increasing access to safer injection supplies. Services are delivered in the castro, 
Mission, Tenderloin, and SOMA neighborhoods. 

Appendix A-4 
African American Prevention Initiative 
HPS 
N/A 

Year One 
$166,339 
9.01.11- 12.31.11 

Funding Source: Center for Disease Control 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 HIV test per 1 client, 1 Event, 1 Group Hr. 
1 Hr. of Individual Risk Reduction Counseling or 1 linkage to PHAST Program. 
Modality Number of UOS Number of UDC/NOC 
Events 7 287 
Groups 
HIV Testing 
Individual R.R. Counseling 
Linkages 

Year Two 
$499,017 
1.01.12-12.31.12 

223 
160 
128 
20 

1,198 
160 
128 
20 

Funding Source: Center for Disease Control & GF 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 HIV test per 1 client, 1 Event, 1 Group Hr. 
1 Hr. of Individual Risk Reduction Counseling or 1 linkage to PHAST Program. 
Modality Number of UOS Number of UDC/NOC 
Events 20 820 
Groups 503 4,272 
HIV Testing 433 433 
Individual R.R. Counseling 589 589 
Linkages 65 65 

Year Three 
$249,508 
1.01.13 - 6.30.13 

Funding Source: General Fund 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 HIV test per 1 client, 1 Event, 1 Group Hr. 
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Amount: 
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Target Population: 

Appendix A 
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1 Hr. of Individual Risk Reduction Counseling or 1 linkage to PHAST Program. 
Number of UOS Number of UOS Number of UDC/NOC 
Events 12 492 
Groups 290 2,465 
HN~~~ 2~ 2~ 

Individual R.R. Counseling 340 340 
Linkages 38 38 

Year Four 
$538,192 Funding Source: General Fund 
7 .01.13 - 6.30.14 
A Unit of Service (UOS) Is equivalent to 1 HIV test per 1 client, 1 Event, 1 Group Hr. 
1 Hr. of Individual risk Reduction Counseling or 1 linkage to PHAST Program. 
Modality Number of UOS Number of UDC/NOC 
Events 24 984 
G~~ ~ ~~ 

HIV Testing 500 500 
Individual R.R. Counseling 262 792 
Prevention C. Management 200 200 

Year Five 
$538,192 Funding Source: General Fund 
7 .01.14-6.30.15 
A Unit of Service (UOS) Is equivalent to 1 HIV test per 1 client, 1 Event, 1 Group Hr. 
1 Hr. of Individual Risk Reduction Counseling or 1 Linkage to PHAST Program. 
Modality Number of UOS Number of UDC/NOC 
Events 24 984 
Groups: 580 580 3,320 
HIV Testing: 500 500 500 
Individual R.R. Counseling 262 792 
Prevention C. Management 200 200 

Year Six 
$538,192 
7.01.15 - 6.30.16 

Funding Source: General Fund 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 HN test per 1 client, 1 Event, 1 Group Hr. 
1 Hr. of Individual Risk Reduction Counseling or 1 Linkage to PHAST Program. 
Modalitv Number of UOS Number of UDC/NOC 
Events 24 984 
Groups 580 3,320 
HIV Testing 500 500 
Individual R.R. Counseling 262 792 
Prevention C. Management 200 200 

African-American gay men and other MSM (G/MSM) who- reside In San Francisco, with a focus 
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Contract Term: 09.01.11through06.30.16 
Funding Sources: CDC and General Fund 2012-2013 
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2014-2015 
2015-2016 

CMS#: 7164 

Description of Service: 

Program Name: 
System of Care: 
Program Code: 

Amount: 
Term: 
Definition and # of UOS: 

Amount: 

Term: 
Definition and # of UOS: 

Amount: 
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on the Tenderloin and Castro neighborhoods. 
This Initiative delivers a comprehensive set of HIV prevention services to African American 
G/MSM with diverse backgrounds and prevention needs. 

This effort builds on the strengths of SFAF's BBE and STOP AIDS Project's DREAAM 
programs designed specifically to serve African American G/MSM in San Francisco. 

Appendix A-5 

Stonewall Castro/LIFE Program 
HPS 

N/A 

Vear One 
$520,385 
9.01.11- 6.30.12 

Funding Source: General Fund 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 HIV test per 1 client, 1 Group Hr. 
1 Hr. of Individual Risk Reduction Counseling, Prevention Case Management, or 
1 Hr. of Recruitment and Linkage. 
Modality 
HIV Testing 

Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
Prevention Case Management 

Groups 

Shanti LIFE Program - Individual R. R. Counseling 
Shanti LIFE Program - Prevention Case Management 

Shanti LIFE Program - Group 
Shanti LIFE Program - Recruitment & Linkage 

Number of UOS 

400 
96 
320 

207 

107 

800 
403 
200 

Vear Two 
$592,976 Funding Source: General Fund 
7 .01.12 - 6.30.13 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 HIV test per 1 client, 1 Group Hr. 

Number of UDC/NOC 

400 
192 
320 

690 
107 

640 
1,423 

400 

1 Hr. of Individual Risk Reduction Counseling, Prevention Case Management, or 

1Hr~ of Recruitment and Linkage. 
Modality 
HIV Testing 

Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
Prevention Case Management 

Groups 

Shanti LIFE Program - Individual R. R. Counseling 

Number of UOS 

580 
139 
464 

300 

155 

Shanti LIFE Program - Prevention Case Management 1,160 
Shanti LIFE Program - Groups 584 
Shanti LIFE Program - Recruitment & Linkage 290 

Vear Three 

$638.849 Funding Source: General Fund 

Number of UDC/NOC 

580 
278 
464 

1,000 

155 
928 

2,062 

580 
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I 1 .01.13 - 6.30.14 
A Unit of Service (UOS) Is equivalent to 1 HIV test per 1 client, 1 Group Hr. 
1 Hr. of Individual Risk Reduction Counseling, Prevention C. Management, or 

1 Hr. of Recruitment and Linkage. 
Modality 
HIV Testing 
Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
Prevention Case Management 

Groups 
Shanti LIFE Program· Individual R.R. Counseling 
Shanti LIFE Program - Prevention Case Management 
Shanti LIFE Program - Group 
Shanti LIFE Program - Recruitment & Linkage 

Number of UOS 
600 
145 
480 
311 
144 
1,080 
604 
375 

Year Four 
$638,849 Funding Source: General Fund 

7 .01.14 - 6.30.15 
A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 HIV test per 1 client, 1 Group Hr. 

Number of UDC/NOC 

600 
159 
480 
1,035 
144 
864 
2,134 
750 

1 Hr. of Individual Risk Reduction Counseling, Prevention C. Management, or 

1 Hr. of Recruitment and Linkage. 
Modality 

HIV Testing 

Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
Prevention Case Management Groups 

Groups 
Shanti LIFE Program - Individual R. R. Counseling 
Shanti LIFE Program - Prevention Case Management 
Shanti LIFE Program - Group 
Shanti LIFE Program - Recruitment & Linkage 

Number of UOS 

600 
145 
480 
311 
144 
1,080 
604 
375 

Year Five 
$638,849 Funding Source: General Fund 

7 .01.15- 6.30.16 
A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 HIV test per 1 client, 1 Group Hr. 

Number of UDC/NOC 

600 
159 
480 
1,035 
144 
864 
2,134 
750 

1 Hr. of Individual Risk Reduction Counseling, Prevention C. Management, or 

1 Hr. of Recruitment and linkage. 
Modality 

HIV Testing 

Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 

Prevention Case Management Groups 

Groups 
Shanti LIFE Program - Individual R. R. Counseling 
Shanti LIFE Program - Prevention Case Management 

Shanti LIFE Program-Group 

11of12 

Number of UOS 

600 
145 
480 
311 
144 
1,080 
604 

Number of UDC/NOC 

600 
159 
480 
1,035 
144 
864 
2,134 
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Shanti LIFE Program - Recruitment & Linkage 1375 1750 

Gay men and other MSM (G/MSM) who reside in San Francisco and use methamphetamine 
and other substances. 
Stonewall's Substance Abuse counseling services for G/MSM are available at a new site in the 
Castro, in close coordination with the HIV testing and gay men's health services available at 
Magnet located a half block away; and to support Shanti's LIFE Program, a health-enhancement 
and wellness counseling program for people living with HIV. 

Appendix A-6 
Syringe Access Services 
HPS 
N/A 
Year One 
$1,061,764 
9.01.11- 6.30.12 

Funding Source: General Fund 

A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 hour of service or 1 month of Program Coordination 
Modality Number of UOS Number of UDC/NOC 
Syringe Access Services 2,083 20,000 
Program Coordination 8 N/A 

Year Two 
$1,220,765 
7 .01.12-6.30.13 
A Unit of Service (UOS) is equivalent to 1 hour of service or 1 month of Program Coordination 
Modality Number of UOS Number of UDC/NOC 
Syringe Access Services 3,020 29,000 
Program Coordination 12 N/A 

Intravenous drug users (IDUs) throughout San Francisco. 
Provides access to sterile syringes and safer injection supplies thus ensuring IDUs 
have clean syringes, and reducing· the likelihood of syringe sharing and the risk of HIV 
transmission among the target population. SFAF will serve as the lead agency for 
all syringe access and disposal services in the city, with partners St. James Infirmary, 
Glide, the Asian & Pacific Islander Wellness Center, and Homeless Youth Alliance. 

I -$76,988 per Board of Supervisor Resolution 
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Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Program: Community-Based BIV Testing 
CMS#: 7164 

1. Program Name: 
Program Address: 
City, State, Zip Code: 
Telephone: 
Facsimile: 

Community-Based HIV Testing 
1035 Market Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
( 415) 487-3000 
(415) 487-3094 

2. Nature of Document (check one) 

D New D Renewal fgl Modification 

3. Goal Statement 

Goal: To reduce new HIV infections by 50% by 2017. 

4. Target Population 

Appendix A-2 
Contract Term: 09/01/11 through 06/30/~6 

Funding Source: CDC & General Fund 

SF AF will provide HN testing services for a wide range of gay men and other MSM, ID Us, and 
TFSM through our HIV testing sites strategically located in the city's two primary lilV epicenters, 
the Castro and Tenderloin. 

5. Modality(ies )/Interventions 

09/01/2011 - 12/3112011 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 
Units of Number of 

Service <UOS) Contacts CNOCl 
HIV Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client 2,587 2,587 
9,700 tests annually for 4 months x 80% = 2,587 tests. 
2,587 tests = 2,587 VOS and 2,587 contacts 

01/01/2012 - 12/3112012 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 
Units of Number of 

Service (UOS) Contacts (NOC\ 
HIV Testing 
1 VOS = 1 test for 1 client 
9,700 tests annually for 8 months x 80% = 5,173 tests. 8,406 8,406 
9,700 tests annually for4 months x 100% = 3,233 tests. 
5,173 + 3,233 = 8,406 tests= 8,406 UOS and 8,406 contacts 

01/01/2013 - 6/30/2013 

Units of Service {UOS) Description 
Units of Number of 

Service <UOS) Contacts (NOC\ 
HIV Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client 4,850 4,850 
9,700 tests annually for 6 months x 100% = 4,850 tests. 
4,850 tests = 4,850 VOS and 4,850 cont.acts 
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Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Program: Community-Based HIV Testing 
CMS#: 7164 

07/01/2013 - 06/30/2014 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

HIV Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client 
9,700 tests annually for 12 months x 100% = 9,700 tests. 
9,700 tests= 9,700 UOS and 9,700 contacts 
HIV Mobile Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client 
480 tests annually for 12 months x 100% = 480 tests. 
480 tests = 480 UOS and 480 contacts 

TOTAL: 

07101/2014 - 06/30/2015 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

HIV Testing 
1UOS=1 test for 1 client 
9,700 tests annually for 12 months x 100% = 9,700 tests. 
9,700 tests= 9,700 UOS and 9,700 contacts 
HIV Mobile Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client 
960 tests annually for 12 months x 100% = 960 tests. 
960 tests = 960 UOS and 960 contacts 

TOTAL: 

07/01/2015 - 06/30/2016 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

HIV Testing 
1UOS=1 test for 1 client 
9,700 tests annually for 12 months x 100% = 9,700 tests. 
9,700 tests= 9,700 UOS and 9,700 contacts 
HIV Mobile Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client 
960 tests annually for 12 months x 100% = 960 tests. 
960 tests = 960 UOS and 960 contacts 

TOTAL: 

6. Methodology 

Appendix A-1 
Contract Term: 09/01/11 through 06130/16 

Funding Source: CDC & General Fund 

Units of Number of 
Service (UOS) Contacts (NOC) 

9,700 9,700 

480 480 

10.180 10.180 

Units of Number of 
Service <UOS) Contacts (NOCl 

9,700 9,700 

960 960 

10,660 10,660 

Units of Number of 
Service (UOS) Contacts (NOC) 

9,700 9,700 

960 960 

10,660 10,660 

The San Francisco AIDS Foundation will develop a Program Plan with the HIV Prevention 
Section which will reflect program requirements ofRFP 21-2010 and community planning 
priorities. This Plan will provide a justification for the UOS and NOC in the grid above will be 
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Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Program: Community-Based HIV Testing 
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Appendix A-2 

Contract Term: 09/01/11 through 06/30/16 
Funding Source: CDC & General Fund 

reviewed with the HIV Prevention Section and changes to it will be allowed if it is agreed that 
clients will be more appropriately served and priorities continue to be addressed. 

7. Objectives and Measurements 

A. Required Objectives 

The San Francisco AIDS Foundation agrees to collect data in the San Francisco data collection 
system as required and be prepared to report on evaluation, data collection and :findings in 
cooperation with the HIV Prevention Section. 

The San Francisco AIDS Foundation will work with the HIV Prevention Section to measure some 
or all of the following outcomes as appropriate for the service category and data collection system 
maturity. 

, 1-'. ' ' - " 
. . 

··. , , , -,..· ~ .. :: ... ~/ : : '~~~Di.~tl1'~.~:~=- ~.~ ;. ··~ ~: .... -( ·_.:' .. -~- ·, :_---~ :: _, ·: ·~ -·. 
-~ -. 
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"· --... ~- . ·"·. ' - .. ~·~ · _ .. : . ~~ - . ,~ ~. ' .. ~ . , .. , . - . 

Cib>wide Goal Svstem of Prevention Obiective 
Increase status awareness • By06/30/2014, the SFAFcommunity-base<i testing program, (Magnet, 

St James and Glide) will achieve a 1.3% positivity rate as measured by 
Evaluation Web and HPS acute infection data. 

• By 06/30/2014, 90% of people testing HIV-positive at SF AF' s 
community-based testing program will be offered partner services as 
measured by Evaluation Web.• 

Increase viral load • By 06/30/2014, 90% of HIV-positive clients in SFAF's community-
suppression based testing program testing positive will be offered linkage to care as 

measured or documented by Evaluation Web.* 
Maintain or increase levels • By 06/30/2014, SF AF's community-based testing program will distribute 
of protected sex at least 200,000 condoms (including FC2 condoms) annually as 

measured by invoices and/or inventory logs managed by the Data 
Manager. 

*Programs are not directly responsible for offering linkage to care or partner mvices. Programs ~ responsible and should develop 
objectives for linking HIV-positive clients to the Citywide LINCS Program. 

8. Continuous Quality Improvement 

The San Francisco AIDS Foundation agrees to adhere to the following: 

a. Current HIV Prevention Section, HIV Testing Policies and Procedures which include 
CDC and State Guidelines, 

b. Any relevant guidelines in the 2010 San Francisoo HN Prevention Plan, 
c. Any and all guidelines developed by the HIV Prevention Section required to implement 

services to meet the objectives in San Francisco's new System of Prevention. 
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Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Program: The Stonewall Project 
CMS#: 7164 

1. Program Name: 
Program Address: 
City, State, Zip Code: 
Telephone: 
Facsimile: 

The Stonewall Project 
1035 Market Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
(415) 487-3000 
(415) 487-3094 

2. Nature of Document (check one) 

D New D Renewal ~ Modification 

3. Goal Statement 

Goal: To reduce new HIV infections by 50% by 2017. 

4. Target Population 

Appendix A..:3 

Contract Term: 09/01/11 through 06/30/16 
Funding Source: General Fund 

The target population of this project is gay men and other MSM (G/MSM) who reside 
in San Francisco and use methamphetamine and other substances. This includes all 
G/MSM who are residents of San Francisco regardless of age, race, ethnicity, sexual 
orientation, gender identity, religion and spirituality, socioeconomic class, partner 
status, physical and mental ability, or HIV serostatus. 

5. Modality(ies )/Interventions 

09/01/2011 - 06/30/2012 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 
Units of Number of 

Service <UOS) Contacts (NOC) 
Recruitment & Linkages 
1UOS=1 hour 
720 hours annually for 10 months x 80% = 480 UOS. 480 1,920 
4 contacts/hour x 720 hours annually for 10 months x 80% = 
l,920NOC. 
Events 
1 UOS = 1 event 

23 1,265 
34 events annually for 10 months x 80% = 23 UOS. 
A verwze of 55 contacts/event = 1.568 NOC. 
Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
276 groups annually for 10 months x 1.5 hour/group x 80% = 

276 920 
276UOS. 
276 groups annually for 10 months x 5 clients/group x 80% = 
920NOC. 
Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 

160 320 
480 sessions annually for 10 months x 0.5 hour/session x 80% = 
160UOS. 
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480 sessions annually for 10 months x 1 client/session x 80% = 
320NOC. 
Prevention Case Management 
1UOS=1 hour 
432 sessions annually for 10 months x 0.83 hour/session x 800/o = 
240UOS. 
432 sessions annually for 10 months x 1 client/session x 80% = 
288NOC. 
Social Marketing 
1 UOS = 1 month 
10 months of social marketing x 80% = 8 UOS. 
Condom Distribution 
1 UOS = 1 month 
10 months of condom & lube distribution x 80% = 8 UOS. 
Training 
1UOS=1 hour 
1 training/month x 10 months x 2 hours each x 80% = 16 UOS. 
1 training/month x 10 months x 10 attendees/training x 80% = 80 
NOC. 

0710112012 - 06/30/2013 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 
.. 

Recruitment & Linkages 
1UOS=1 hour 
720 hours annually for 2 months x 80% = 96 UOS. 
720 hours annually for 10 months x 100% = 600 UOS. 
4 contacts/hour x 720 hours annually for 2 months x 80% = 384 
NOC. 
4 contacts/hour x 720 hours annually for 10 months x 100% = 
2.400NOC. 
Events 
1 UOS = 1 event 
34 events annually for 2 months x 80% = 5 UOS. 
34 events annually for 10 months x 100% = 28 UOS. 
Avera2e of 55 contacts/event= 1.815 NOC. 
Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
276 groups annually for 2 months x 1.5 hour/group x 80% = 55 
uos. 
276 groups annually for 10 months x 1.5 hour/group x 100% = 
345UOS. 
276 groups annually for 2 months x 5 clients/group x 80% = 184 
NOC. 
276 groups annually for 10 months x 5 clients/group x 100% = 
1,150NOC. 
Individual Risk Reduction Counselhu! 
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Contract Term: 09/01/11 through 06130/16 
Funding Source: General Fund 

240 288 

8 n/a 

8 n/a 

16 80 

Units of Number of 
Service <UOS) Contactl (NOC) 

696 2,784 

33 1,815 

400 1,334 

232 464 
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Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Program: The Stonewall Project 
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1UOS=1 hour 
480 sessions annually for 2 months x 0.5 hour/session x 80% = 
32UOS. 
480 sessions annually for 10 months x 0.5 hour/session x 100% = 
200UOS. 
480 sessions annually for 2 months x 1 client/session x 80% = 64 
NOC. 
480 sessions annually for 10 months x 1 client/session x 100% = 
400NOC. 
Prevention Case Management 
1UOS=1 hour 
432 sessions annually for 2 months x 0.83 hour/session x 80% = 
48UOS. 
432 sessions annually for 10 months x 0.83 hour/session x 100% 
=300UOS. 
432 sessions annually for 2 months x 1 client/session x 80% = 58 
NOC. 
432 sessions annually for 10 months x 1 client/session x 100% = 
360NOC. 
Social Marketing 
1 UOS = 1 month 
2 months of social marketing x 80% = 2 UOS. 
10 months of social marketin2 x 100% = 10 UOS. 
Condom Distribution 
1 UOS = 1 month 
2 months of condom & lube distribution x 80% = 2 UOS. 
10 months of condom & lube distribution x 100% = 10 UOS. 
Training 
1UOS=1 hour 
1 training/month x 2 months x 2 hours each x 80% = 3 UOS. 
1training/monthx10 months x 2 hours each x 100% = 20 VOS. 
1 training/month x 2 months x 10 attendees/training x 80% = 16 
NOC. 
1 training/month x 10 months x 10 attendees/training x 100% = 
lOONOC. 

0710112013 - 06/30/2014 

Units of Service (UOS) Description. 

Condom Distribution 
1 UOS = 1 month 
12 months of condom & lube distribution x 100% = 12 UOS. 
Events 
1 UOS = 1 event 
34 events annually for 12 months x 100% = 34 UOS. 
A vera2e of 44 contacts/event = 1,496 NOC. 
Groups 
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348 418 

12 n/a 

12 n/a 

23 116 

Units of Number of 
Service (UOS) Contacts (NOC) 

12 n/a 

34 1,496 

414 1,380 
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Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

Program: The Stonewall Project 
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1UOS=1 hour 
276 groups annually for 12 months x 1.5 hour/group x 100% = 
414 uos. 
276 groups annually for 12 months x 5 clients/group x 100% = 
l,380NOC. 
Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 
255 sessions annually for 12 months x 0.94hour/sessionx100% 
=240UOS. 
255 sessions annually for 12 months x 1 client/session x 100% = 
255NOC. 
Prevention Case Management 
1UOS=1 hour 
374 sessions annually for 12 months x 0.96 hour/session x 100% 
=359UOS. 
374 sessions annually for 12 months x 1client/sessionx100% = 
374NOC. 
Recruitment & Linkages 
1UOS=1 hour 
720 hours annually for 12monthsx100% = 720 UOS. 
4 contacts/hour x 720 hours annually for 12 months x 100% = 
2,880NOC. 
Training 
1UOS=1 hour 
1 training/month x 12 months x 2 hours each x 100% = 24 UOS. 
1training/monthx12 months x 10 attendees/training x 100% = 
120NOC. 
Social Marketing 
1 UOS = 1 month 
12 months of social marketing x 100% = 10 UOS. 

07101/2014 - 06/30/2015 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

Recruitment & Link&ges 
1UOS=1 hour 
720 hours annually for 12 months x 100% = 720 UOS. 
4 contacts/hour x 720 hours annually for 12 months x 100% = 
2880NOC. 
Events 
1 UOS = 1 event 
34 events annually for 12 months x 100% = 34 UOS. 
Average of 44 contacts/event= 1,496 NOC. 
Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
276 groups annually for 12 months x 1.5 hour/group x 100% = 
414 uos. 
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240 255· 

359 374 

720 2,880 

24 120 

12 TJ/a 

Units of Number of 
Service (UOS) Contacts (NOC) 

720 2,880 

34 1,496 

414 1,380 
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Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

Program: The Stonewall Project 
CMS#: 7164 

276 groups annually for 12 months x 5 clients/group x 100% = 
1,380NOC. 
Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 
255 sessions annually for 12 months x 0.94 hour/session x 100% 
=240UOS. 
255 sessions annually for 12 months x 1client/sessionx100% = 
255NOC. 
Prevention Case Management 
1UOS=1 hour 
374 sessions annually for 12 months x 0.96 hour/session x 100% 
=359UOS. 
374 sessions annually for 12 months x 1client/sessionx100% = 
374NOC. 
Social Marketing 
1 UOS = 1 month 
12 months of social marketing x 100% = 10 UOS. 
Condom Distribution 
1 UOS = 1 month 
12 months of condom & lube distribution x 100% = 12 UOS. 
Training 
1UOS=1 hour 
1 training/month x 12 months x 2 hours each x 100% = 24 UOS. 
1 training/month x 12 months x 10 attendees/training x 100% = 
120NOC. 

TOTAL: 

07/01/2015 - 06/30/2016 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

Recruitment & Linkages 
1UOS=1 hour 
720 hours annually for 12 months x 100% = 720 UOS. 
4 contacts/hour x 720 hours annually for 12 months x 100% = 
2,880NOC. 
Events 
1 UOS = 1 event 
34 events annually for 12 months x 100% = 34 UOS. 
Average of 44 contacts/event= 1,496 NOC. 
Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
276 groups annually for 12 months x 1.5 hour/group x 100% = 
414 uos. 
276 groups annually for 12 months x 5clients/groupx100% = 
l,380NOC. 
Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 
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240 255 

359 374 

12 n/a 

12 n/a 

24 120 

1.815 6.505 

Units of Number of 
Service (UOS) Contacts (NOC) 

720 2,880 

34 1,496 

414 1,380 

240 255 
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255 sessions annually for 12 months x 0.94 hour/session x 100% 
=240UOS. 
255 sessions annually for 12 months x 1 client/session x 100% = 
255NOC. 
Prevention Case Management 
1VOS=1 hour 
374 sessions annually for 12 months x 0.96 hour/session x 1000/o 
=359UOS. 
374 sessions annually for 12 months x 1 client/session x 100% = 
374NOC. 
Social Marketing 
1 VOS = 1 month 
12 months of social marketing x 100% = .10 VOS. 
Condom Distribution 
1 VOS = 1 month 
12 months of condom & lube distribution x 100% = 12 VOS. 
Training 
1VOS=1 hour 
1 training/month x 12 months x 2 hours each x 100% = 24 UOS. 
1 training/month x 12 months x 10 attendees/training x 100% = 
120NOC. 

6. Methodology 

Please see Appendix A-2, Section 6. 

7. Objectives and Measurements 

A. Required Objectives 

TOTAL: 

Appendix A-3 

Contract Term: 09/01/11 through 06/30/16 
Funding Source: General Fund 

359 374 

12 n/a 

12 n/a 

24 120 

1.815 6.SOS 

The San Francisco AIDS Foundation agrees to collect data in the San Francisco data collection 
system as required and be prepared to report on evaluation, data collection and findings in 
cooperation with the HN Prevention Section. 

The San Francisco AIDS Foundation will work with the HN Prevention Section to measure some 
or all of the following outcomes as appropriate for the service category and data collection system 
maturity. 

Ci "de Goal 
Increase status awareness • By 06/30/2014, 90% of males who have sex with males of of HIV­

negative and unknown status of the SFAF-Stonewall Project will be 
offered at least one HN test annually, as measured by client treatment 
plan and progress notes. 
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Appendix A-3 
Contract Term: 09/01/11 through 06/30/16 

Funding Source: General Fund CMS#: 7164 

.. ·.; :; ·~tJ.f!~~$.•.PJ".bi~. :· · ·'· '· ,. 

. . . ' . . 
Citvwide Goal Svstem of Prevention Objective 

•By 06/30/2014, 60% of HIV-negative/unknown status MSM clients of 
The Stonewall Project will report having had an HIV test in the prior 6 
months, as measured or documented by self-report, Evaluation Web 
and/or client treatment plans. 

Increase viral load • By 06/30/2014, 80% of HIV-positive clients in the SFAF Stonewall 
suppression Project either testing positive or who have not seen an HIV primary care 

provider in the prior 6 months will be offered linkage to care as measured 
or documented by client treatment plans.* 

Maintain or increase levels • By 06/30/2014, the SFAF Stonewall Project will distribute at least 
of protected sex 50,000 condoms annually as measured by invoices and programs records. 

*Programs are not directly responsible for offering linkage to care or partner services. Programs ~responsible and should develop 
objectives for linking RN-positive clients to the Citywide LINCS Program. ' 

8. Continuous Quality Improvement 

Please see Appendix A-2, Section 8. 
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Appendix A-4 

Contract Term: 09/01/11through06/30/16 
Funding Source: CDC & General Fund 

1. Program Name: 
Program Address: 

African American Prevention Initiative 
1035 Market Street, Suite 400 

City, State, Zip Code: San Francisco, CA 94103 
Telephone: (415) 487-3000 
Facsimile: (415) 487-3094 

2. Nature of Document (check one) 

D New D Renewal 181 Modification 

3. Goal Statement 

Goal: To reduce new HIV infections by 50% by 2017. 

4. Target Population 

The target population of this project is African-American gay men and other MSM 
(G/MSM) who reside in San Francisco, with a focus on the Tenderloin and Castro 
neighborhoods. 

5. Modality(ies )/Interventions 

09/01/2011 - 12/31/2011 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 
Units of Number of 

Service (UOS) Contacts (NOC) 
Events 
1 UOS = 1 event 

7 287 
27 events annually for 4 months x 80% = 7 UOS. 
Average 41 contacts/event x 7 events= 287 NOC. 
Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
279 groups annually for 4 months x 3 hour/group x 80% = 223 

223 1,198 uos. 
279 groups annually for 4 months x average of 16.1 clients/group 
x 80% = 1,198 NOC. 
HIV Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client. 160 160 
600 tests annually for 4 months x 80% = 160 tests. 
160 tests= 160 UOS and 160 contacts. 
Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
1 UOS = 1 hour. 
480 sessions annually for 4 months x 1 hour/session x 80% = 128 128 128 uos. 
480 sessions annually for 4 months x 1 client/session x 80% = 
128NOC. 
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Linkage 
1 VOS = 1 linkage to LINCS Program 
75 linkages annually for 4 months x 80% = 20 linkages. 
20 linkages = 20 VOS and 20 NOC. 

01/01/2011 - 12/3111011 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

Events 
1 VOS = 1 event 
23 events annually for 8 months x 80% = 12 VOS. 
23 events annually for 4 months x 100% = 8 VOS. 
Average 41contacts/eventx20 events= 943 NOC. 
Groups 
1VOS=1 hour 
318 groups annually for 8 months x average 1.82 hour/group x 
80% = 309 VOS. 
318 groups annually for 4 months x average 1.82 hour/group x 
100% = 194 uos. 
318 groups annually for 8 months x average of 15 .5 clients/group 
x 80% = 2,629 NOC. 
318 groups annually for 4 months x average of 15.5 clients/group 
x 100% = 1,643 NOC. 
HIV Testing 
1 VOS = 1 test for 1 client. 
500 tests annually for 8 months x 80% = 267 tests. 
500 tests annually for 4 months x 100% = 167 tests. 
433 tests = 433 UOS and 433 contacts. 
Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
1VOS=1 hour. 
680 sessions annually for 8 months x 1 hour/session x 80% = 
363 uos. 
680 sessions annually for 4 months x 1 hour/session x 100% = 
226UOS. 
680 sessions annually for 8 months x 1 client/session x 80% = 
363 NOC. 
680 sessions annually for 4 months x 1 client/session x 100% = 
226NOC. 
Linkage 
1 UOS = 1 linkage to LINCS Program 
75 linkages annually for 8 months x 80% = 40 linkages. 
75 linkages annually for 4 months x 100% = 25 linkages. 
65 linkages = 65 UOS and 65 NOC. 
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20 20 

Units of Number of 
Service (UOS) Contacts (NOC) 

20 820 

503 4,272 

433 433 

589 589 

65 65 

Amendment: 03/01/2014 



Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Program: African American Prevention Initiative 
CMS#: 7164 

01/01/2013 - 6/30/2013 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

Events 
1 UOS = 1 event 
23 events annually for 6 months x 100% = 12 UOS. 
Average 41 contacts/event x 12 events= 492 NOC. 
Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
318 groups annually for 6 months x average 1.82 hour/group x 
100% = 290 uos. 
318 groups annually for 6 months x average of 15 .5 clients/group 
x 100% = 2,465 NOC. 
HIV Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client 
500 tests annually for 6 months x 100% = 250 tests. 
250 tests = 250 UOS and 250 contacts. 
Iiidividuar Risk Reduction Counseling 
1 UOS = 1 hour. 
680 sessions annually for 6 months x 1 hour/session x 100% = 
340UOS. 
680 sessions annually for 6 months x 1 client/session x 100% = 
340NOC. 
Linkage 
1 UOS = 1 linkage to LINCS Program 
75 linkages annually for 6 months x 100% = 38 linkages. 
38 linkru!:es = 38 UOS and 38 NOC. 

07101/2013 - 06/30/2014 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

Events 
1 UOS = 1 event 
24 events annually for 12 months x 100% = 24 VOS. 
Avera2e 41 contacts/event x 24 events= 984 NOC. 
Groups 
1 UOS=l hour 
193 groups annually for 12 months x average of 3 hours/group x 
100% = 580 uos. 
193 groups annually for 12 months x average of 17 .2 clients/ 
group x 100% = 3,320 NOC. 
HIV Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client. 
500 tests annually for 12 months x 100% = 500 tests. 
500 tests = 500 UOS and 500 contacts. 
Individual Risk Reduction Counselln2 
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Units of Number of 
Service <UOS) Contacts CNOC) 

12 m 
492 (7.10.13) 

290 2,465 

250 250 

. -- -

340 340 

38 38 

Units of Number of 
Service (UOS) Contacts (NOC) 

24 984 

580 3,320 

500 500 

262 792 
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1 UOS = 1 hour. 
792 sessions annually for 12 months x .33 hour/session x 100% = 
262UOS. 
792 sessions annually for 12 months x 1client/sessionx100% = 
792NOC. 
Prevention Case Management 
1 UOS = 1 hour. 
200 sessions annually for 12 months x 1 hour/sessionx 100% = 
200UOS. 
200 sessions annually for 12 months x 1 client/sessionx100% = 
200NOC. 

07101/2014 - 06/30/2015 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

Events 
1 UOS = 1 event 
24 events annually for 12 months x 100% = 24 UOS. 
Average 41contacts/eventx24 events= 984 NOC. 
Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
193 groups annually for 12 months x average of 3 hours/group x 
100% = 580 uos. 
193 groups annually for 12 months x average of 17 .2 clients/ 
group x 100% = 3,320 NOC. 
HIV Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client. 
500 tests annually for 12 months x 100% = 500 tests. 
500 tests = 500 UOS and 500 contacts . 

. Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
1 UOS = 1 hour. 
792 sessions annually for 12 months x .33 hour/session x 100% = 
262UOS. 
792 sessions annually for 12 months x 1 client/session x 100% = 
792NOC. 
Prevention Case Management 
1 UOS = 1 hour. 
200 sessions annually for 12 months x 1 hour/sessionx 100% = 
200UOS. 
200 sessions annually for 12 months x 1 client/session x 100% = 
200NOC. 

TOTAL: 
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200 200 

Units of Number of 
Service (UOS) Contacts (NOC) 

24 984 

580 3,320 

500 500 

262 792 

200 200 

1.566 s.796 
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0710112015 - 06/30/2016 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

Events 
1 UOS = 1 event 
24 events annually for 12 months x 100% = 24 UOS. 
Avera.e;e 41contacts/eventx24 events= 984 NOC. 
Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
193 groups annually for 12 months x average of 3 hours/group x 
100% = 580 uos. 
193 groups annually for 12 months x average of 17 .2 clients/ 
group x 100% = 3,320 NOC. 
HIV Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client. 
500 tests annually for 12 months x 100% = 500 tests. 
500 tests = 500 UOS and 500 contacts. 
Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
1 l:JOS-= 1 hour. 
792 sessions annually for 12 months x .33 hour/session x 100% = 
262UOS. 
792 sessions annually for 12 months x 1 client/session x 100% = 
792NOC. 
Prevendon Case Management 
1 UOS = 1 hour. 
200 sessions annually for 12 months x 1 hour/session x 100% = 
200UOS. 
200 sessions annually for 12 months x 1 client/session x 100% = 
200NOC. 

6. Methodology 

Please see Appendix A-2, Section 6. 

7. Objecdves and Measurements 

A. Required Objectives 

TOTAL: 

Appendix A-4 

Contract Term: 09/01111 through 06/30/16 
Funding Source: CDC & General Fond 

Units of Number of 
Service (UOS) Contactl (NOC) 

24 984 

580 3,320 

500 500 

262 792 

200 200 

1.566 5,796 

The San Francisco AIDS Foundation agrees to collect data in the San Francisco data collection 
system as required and be prepared to report on evaluation, data collection and findings in 
cooperation with the HN Prevention Section. 
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Appendix A-4 

Contract Term: 09/01/11 through 06/30/16 
Funding Source: CDC & General Fund 

The San Francisco AIDS Foundation will work with the HN Prevention Section to measure some 
or all of the following outcomes as appropriate for the service category and data collection system 
maturity. 

. ·.· ... · ·~p·~~:~,r•'-:· .. ' . ... '• 

, ... ,. , ' . ' 

Citvwide Goal System of Prevention Obiective 
Increase status awareness • By 06/30/2014, SF AF African American Special Project will achieve a 

1.3% positivity rate as measured by Evaluation Web and HN acute 

infection data. 
• By 06/30/2014, 65% ofHN negative/unknown status African American 

males who have sex with males of the African American Special Project 
will report having had an HN test in the prior 6 months, as measured or 
documented by self-report, Evaluation Web. 

•By 06/30/2014, 90% of people testing RN-positive at the SFAF African 
American Special Project will be offered partner services as measured by 
Evaluation Web.* 

Increase viral load • By 06/30/2014, 90% of RN-positive clients in the SFAF African 
suppress~on 

American Special Project either testing positive or who have not seen an 
HN primary care provider in the prior 6 months will be offered linkage 
to care as measured or documented by Evaluation Web and or 

administrative data.* 
Maintain or increase levels • By 06/30/2014, the SFAF African American Special Project will 
of protected sex 

distribute at least 80,000 condoms annually as measured by invoices. 

.. .·. .. - ..... ~ -· '· ... ~ii,·i-\k~·~· "· '·'·":~;· _;·~; , _.,,:_ · ... · ~· · .. -~· ,. : j . ·. ~·x·.,~ ·:· -~ -, ··· ,· :;.-: . ····· · · -~ · ... . . •· . . . . ·, .: 
'. ' ·.· ,,, .. .. . · .:.•. 

Citywide Goal System of Prevention Objective 
Increase status awareness •By 06/30/2014, 90% of RN-negative/unknown status African American 

males who have sex with males of the African American Special Project 
will be offered at least one HN test annually as measured by admistative 

data. 

•By 06/30/2014, 65% ofHN negative/unknown status African American 
males who have sex with males of the African American Special Project 
will report having had an HN test in the prior 6 months, as measured or 
documented by self-report, Evaluation Web. 

Increase viral load • By 06/30/2014, 90% of RN-positive clients in the SFAF African 
suppression 

American Special Project either testing positive or who have not seen an 
HIV primary care provider in the prior 6 months will be offered linkage 
to care as measured or documented by Evaluation Web and or 
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Appendix A-4 

Contract Term: 09/01/11 through 06/30/16 
Funding Source: CDC & General Fund 
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' ... ,, 

Citywide Goal System of Prevention ObJective 
administrative data.* 

Maintain.or increase levels • By 06/30/2014, the SFAF .African American Special Project will 
of protected sex 

distribute at least 80,000 condoms annually as measured by invoices. 

*Programs are not directly responsible for offering linkage to care or partner services. Programs .Im! responsible and should develop 
objectives for linking InV-positive clients to the Citywide LINCS Program. 

8. Continuous Quality Improvement 

Please see Appendix A-2, Section 8. 
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Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Program: Stonewall Castro/LIFE Program 
CMS#: 7164 

1. Program Name: 
Program Address: 
City, State, Zip Code: 
Telephone: 
Facsimile: 

Stonewall Castro/LIFE Program 
1035 Market Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
(415) 487-3000 
(415) 487-3094 

2. Nature of Document (check one) 

D New D Renewal 181 Modification 

3. Goal Statement 

Goal: To reduce new HIV infections by 50% by 2017. 

4. Target Population 

Appendix A-5 

Contract Term: 09/01/11through06/30/16 
Funding Source: General Fund 

The target population of this project is gay men and other MSM (G/MSM) who reside 
in San Francisco and use methamphetamine and other substances. This includes all 
G/MSM who are residents of San Francisco regardless of age, race, ethnicity, sexual 
orientation, gender identity, religion and spirituality, socioeconomic class, partner 
status, physical and mental ability, or HIV serostatus. 

5. Modality(ies )/Interventions 

09/0112011 - 06/30/2012 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 
Units of Number of 

Service (UOS) Contacts (NOC) 
HIV Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client 

400 400 
600 tests annually for 10 months x 80% = 400 tests. 
400 tests = 400 UOS and 400 contacts 
Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 
288 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 0.5 hr./session x 80% = 96 

96 192 uos. 
288 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1 client/session x 80% = 192 
NOC. 
Prevention Case Management 
1UOS=1 hour 
480 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1 hr./session x 80% = 320 

320 320 uos. 
480 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1 client/session x 80% = 320 
NOC. 
Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 207 690 
207 groups annually for 10 mos. x 1.5 hr./2Toup x 80% = 207 
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uos. 
207 groupR annually for 10 mos. x 5 clients/group x 80% = 690 
NOC. 
Shanti L.I.F.E. Program - Individual Risk Reduction 
Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 
160 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1hr./sessionx80% = 107 
uos. 
160 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1 client/session x 80% = 107 
NOC. 
Shanti L.I.F.E. Program - Prevention Case Management 
1UOS=1 hour 
960 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1.25 hr./session x 80% = 800 
uos. 
960 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1 client/session x 80% = 640 
NOC. 
Shanti L.LF.E. Program - Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
45 groups annually for 10 mos. x 4 hrsJgroup x 80% = 120 UOS. 
5 groups annually for 10 mos. x 8 hrs./ group x 80% = 27 UOS. 
48 groups annually for 10 mos. x 3.5 hrs./group x 80% = 112 
uos 
48 groups annually for 10 mos. x 2 hrs./group x 80% = 64 UOS 
48 groups annually for 10 mos. x 2.5 hrs./group x 80% = 80 UOS 

194 groups annually for 10 mos. x avg. 11 clients/group x 80% = 
1,423 NOC. 
Shanti L.LF.E. Program - Recruitment and Linkage 
1UOS=1 hour 
600 sessions annually for 10 mos. x .5 hr./session x 80% = 200 
uos. 
600 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1 client/session x 80% = 400 
NOC. 

07101/2012 - 06/30/2013 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

HIV Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client 
600 tests annually for 2 mos. x 80% = 80 tests. 
80 tests = 80 UOS and 80 contacts 
600 tests annually for 10 mos. x 100% = 500 tests. 
500 tests = 500 UOS and 500 contacts 
Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 
288 sessions annually for 2 mos. x 0.5 hr./session x 80% = 19 
uos. 
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Program: Stonewall Castro/LIFE Program 
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288 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 0.5 hr./session x 100%::: 120 
UOS. 
288 sessions annually for 2 mos. x 1 client/session x 80%::: 38 
NOC. 
288 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
240NOC. 
Prevention Case Management 
1 UOS ::: 1 hour 
480 sessions annually for 2 mos. x 1 hr./sessionx80% = 64 
uos. 
480 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1hr./sessionx100% = 400 
uos. 
480 sessions annually for 2 mos. x 1 client/session x 80% = 64 
NOC. 
480 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
400NOC. 
Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
207 groups annually for 2 mos. x 1.5 hr./group x 80% = 41 UOS. 
207 groups annually for 10 mos. x 1.5 hr./group x 100% = 259 
UOS. 
207 groups annually for 2 mos. x 5 clients/group x 80% = 138 
NOC. 
207 groups annually for 10 mos. x 5 clients/group x 100%::: 862 
NOC. 
Shanti L.LF .E. Program - Individual Risk Reduction 
Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 
160 sessions annually for 2 mos. x 1 hr./session x 80% = 21 
uos. 
160 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1hr./sessionx100% = 133 
uos. 
160 sessions annually for 2 mos. x 1 client/session x 80% = 21 
NOC. 
160 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
133 NOC. 
Shanti L.I.F.E. Program - Prevention Case Management 
1 UOS ::: 1 hour 
960 sessions annually for 2 mos. x 1.25 hr./session x 80% = 160 
uos. 
960 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1.25 hr ./session x 100% = 
lOOOUOS. 
960 sessions annually for 2 mos. x 1 client/session x 80% = 128 
NOC. 
960 sessions annually for I 0 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
800NOC. 
Shanti L.I.F.E. Program - Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
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45 groups annually for 2 mos. x 4 hrsJgroup x 80% = 24 UOS. 
45 groups annually for 10 mos. x 4 hrs./group x 100% = 150 
uos. 
5 groups annually for 2 mos. x 8 hrs./group x 80% = 5 UOS. 
5 groups annually for 10 mos. x 8 hrs./group x 100% = 33 UOS. 
48 groups annually for 2 mos. x 3.5 hrs./group x 80% = 22 UOS. 
48 groups annually for 10 mos. x 3.5hrs./groupx100% = 140 
uos 
48 groups annually for 2 mos. x 2 hrs./group x 80% = 13 UOS. 
48 groups annually for 10 mos. x 2 hrs./group x 100% = 80 UOS 
48 groups annually for 2 mos. x 2.5 hrs./group x 80% = 16 UOS. 
48 groups annually for 10 mos. x 2.5 hrs./group x 100% = 100 
uos 

194 groups annually for 2 mos. x avg. 11 clients/group x 80% = 
284NOC. 
194 groups annually for 10 mos. x avg. 11 clients/group x 1000/o 
= l,778NOC. 
Shanti L.LF.E. Program - Recruitment and Linkage 
1UOS=1 hour 
600 sessions annually for 2 mos. x .5 hr./session x 80% = 40 
uos. 
600 sessions annually for 10 mos. x .5 hr./session x 100% = 250 
uos. 
600 sessions annually for 2 mos. x 1 client/session x 80% = 80 
NOC. 
600 sessions annually for 10 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
500NOC. 

0710112013 - 06/30/2014 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

HIV Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client 
600 tests annually for 12 mos. x 100% = 600 tests. 
600 tests = 600 UOS and 600 contacts 
Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 
159 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 0.91 hr./session x 100% = 
145UOS. 
159 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
159.NOC. 
Prevention Case Management 
1UOS=1 hour 
480 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 hr./session x 100% = 480 
VOS. 
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480 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
480NOC. 
Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
207 groups annually for 12 mos. x 1.5 hr./group x 100% = 311 
uos. 
207 groups annually for 12 mos. x 5 clients/group x 100% = 
l ,035NOC. 
Shanti L.I.F .E. Program - Individual Risk Reduction 
Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 
144 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1hr./sessionx100% = 144 
uos. 
144 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
144NOC. 
Shanti L.I.F.E. Program - Prevention Case Management 
1UOS=1 hour 
864 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1.25 hr./session x 100% = 
1080UOS. 
864 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
864NOC. 
Shanti L.LF.E. Program - Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
45 groups annually for 12 mos. x 4 hrs./group x 100% = 180 
uos. 
5 groups annually for 12 mos. x 8 hrs./group x 100% = 40 UOS. 
48 groups annually for 12 mos. x 3.5 hrs./group x 100% = 168 
uos 
48 groups annually for 12 mos. x 2 hrs./group x 100% = 96 UOS 
48 groups annually for 12 mos. x 2.5 hrs./group x 100% = 120 
uos 

194 groups annually for 12 mos. x avg. 11 clients/group x 100% 
=2,134NOC. 
Shanti L.I.F.E. Program - Recruitment and Linkage 

I 

1UOS=1 hour 
750 sessions annually for 12 mos. x .5 hr./session x 100% = 375 
uos. 
750 sessions annually for 12 mos.'x 1 client/session x 100% = 
750NOC. 

07/0112014 ~ :06/3-0/2015 , . 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

HIV Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client 
600 tests annually for 12 mos. x 100% = 600 tests. 
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311 1,035 

144 144 

1080 864 

604 2,134 

375 750 

Units of Number of 
Service (UOS) Contacts (NOC) 

600 600 
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Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Program: Stonewall Castro/LIFE Program 
CMS#: 7164 

600 tests = 600 UOS and 600 contacts 
Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 
159 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 0.91hrJsessionx100% = 
145UOS. 
159 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
159NOC. 
Prevention Case Management 
1UOS=1 hour 
480 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1hrJsessionx100% = 480 
uos. 
480 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
480NOC. I 

Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
207 groups annually for 12mos.x1.5 hrJgroup x 100% = 311 
uos. 
207 groups annually for 12 mos. x 5 clients/group x 100% = 
1~635-NOC;-

Shanti L.I.F.E. Program - Individual Risk Reduction 
Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 
144 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 hr./session x 100% = 144 
uos. 
144 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
144NOC. 
Shanti L.LF.E. Program - Prevention Case Management 
1UOS=1 hour 
864 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1.25 hr./session x 100% = 
1080UOS. 
864 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
864NOC. 
Shanti L.I.F.E. Program - Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
45 groups annually for 12 mos. x 4 hrs./ group x 100% = 180 
uos. 
5 groups annually for 12 mos. x 8hrsJgroupx100% = 40 UOS. 
48 groups annually for 12 mos. x 3.5 hrs./group x 100% = 168 
uos 
48 groups annually for 12 mos. x 2 hrs./group x 100% = 96 UOS 
48 groups annually for 12 mos. x 2.5 hrs./group x 100% = 120 
uos 

194 groups annually for 12 mos. x avg. 11 clients/group x 1000/o 
=2,134NOC. 
Shanti L.I.F.E. Program - Recruitment and Linkage 
1UOS=1 hour 
750 sessions annually for 12 mos. x .5 hr./session x 100% = 375 
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I 
145 159 

480 480 

311 1,035 

144 144 

1,080 864 

604 2,134 

375 750 
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Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Program: Stonewall Castro/LIFE Program 
CMS#: 7164 

uos. 
750 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
750NOC. 

TOTAL: 

07/01/2015 - 06/30/2016 

Units of Service (UOS) Description 

HIV Testing 
1 UOS = 1 test for 1 client 
600 tests annually for 12 mos. x 100% = 600 tests. 
600 tests = 600 UOS and 600 contacts 
Individual Risk Reduction Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 
159 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 0.91 hr./session x 100% = 
145UOS. 
159 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
159NOC. 
Prevention Case Management 
1UOS=1 hour 
480 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 hr./session x 100% = 480 
UOS. 
480 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/sessionx100% = 
480NOC. 
Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
207 groups annually for 12 mos. x 1.5 hr./group x 100% = 311 
uos. 
207 groups annually for 12 mos. x 5 clients/group x 100% = 
1,035NOC. 
Shanti L.I.F.E. Program - Individual Risk Reduction 
Counseling 
1UOS=1 hour 
144 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1hr./sessionx100% = 144 
uos. 
144 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
144NOC. 
Shanti L.LF.E. Program - Prevention Case Management 
1UOS=1 hour 
864 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1.25 hr./session x 100% = 
1080UOS. 
864 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
864NOC. 
Shanti L.I.F.E. Program - Groups 
1UOS=1 hour 
45 groups annually for 12 mos. x 4 hrs./group x 100% = 180 
uos. 
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3,739 6,166 

Units of Number of 
Service <UOS) Contacts (NOC) 

600 600 

145 159 

480 480 

311 1,035 

144 144 

1,080 864 

604 2,134 
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Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Program: Stonewall Castro/LIFE Program 
CMS#: 7164 

Appendix A-S 
Contract Term: 09/01/11 through 06/30/16 

Funding Source: General Fund 

5 groups annually for 12 mos. x 8 hrs./group x 100% = 40 UOS. 
48 groups annually for 12 mos. x 3.5 hrs./group x 100% = 168 
uos 
48 groups annually for 12 mos. x 2 hrs./group x 100% = 96 UOS 
48 groups annually for 12 mos. x 2.5 hrs./group x 100% = 120 
uos 

194 groups annually for 12 mos. x avg. · 11 clients/group x 100% 
=2,134NOC. 
Shanti L.LF.E. Program - Recruitment and Linkage 
1UOS=1 hour 
750 sessions annually for 12 mos. x .5 hr./session x 100% = 375 
uos. 
750 sessions annually for 12 mos. x 1 client/session x 100% = 
750NOC. 

6. Methodology 

Please see Appendix A-2, Section 6. 

7. Objectives and Measurements 

A. Required Objectives 

TOTAL: 

375 750 

3.739 6,166 

The San Francisco AIDS Foundation agrees to collect data in the San Francisco data collection 
system as required and be prepared to report on evaluation, data collection and findings in 
cooperation with the HIV Prevention Section. 

The San Francisco AIDS Foundation will work with the HIV Prevention Section to measure some 
or all of the following outcomes as appropriate for the service category and data collection system 
maturity. 

': 'r •' .·.; J! . . ... ·:. •' ... .. _.1 .. ~ "· 
. , 

- ~ .. ~.-,~~~~~v.·~":·,~:· . ::_ ·: .. . ·:.::". · ... ~. :.·'.<:. 
· ~ .. 

"' .. ... · .. ' . .. ., 
: / "'.':1: . ..... ': • · ;' ·:,_.. :' ... · ... .. .... }.~ .. . -. ' .. " '· . 

Citvwide Goal :; • --of Prevention Objective 
Increase status awareness • By 06/30/2014, SF AF-Stonewall will achieve a 1.3 % positivity rate 

measured by Evaluation Web and HPS acute infection data. 
• By 06/30/2014, 60% of HIV-negative/unknown status MSM clients of 

the The Stonewall Project will report having had an HIV test in the prior 
6 months, as measured or documented by self-report, Evaluation Web 
and/or Client Treatment plans. 

• By 06/30/2014, 90% of people testing HIV-positive at SF AF will be 
offered partner services as measmed by Evaluation Web.* 

Increase viral load • By 06/30/2014, 80% of HIV-positive clients in The Stonewall Project 

Page8of9 Amendment: 03/01/2014 



Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

Program: Stonewall Castro/LIFE Program 
CMS#: 7164 

Appendix A-S 

Contract Term: 09/01/11 through 06/30/16 
Funding Source: General Fund 

. . 
suppression 

Maintain or increase levels 
of protected sex 

Ci ide Goal 
Increase status awareness 

Increase viral load 
suppression 

Maintain or increase levels 
of protected sex 

~~~·ec1·1~~' 
' . -. •. 

~: ~ .. : 
.. 

either testing positive or who have not seen an HN primary care 
provider in the prior 6 months will be offered linkage to care as measured 
or documented by self report or client record.* 

• By 06/30/2014, the SFAF Stonewall Project will distribute at least 
50,000 condoms annually as measured by invoices and/or programs 

records. 

S stem of Prevention Ob ective 
• By 06/30/2014, 90% of males who have sex with males of SFAF­

Stonewall will be offered at least one HIV test annually, as measured by 
client treatment plans and progress note. 

• By 06/30/2014, 80% of HIV-positive clients in The Stonewall Project 
either testing positive or who have not seen an HIV primary care provider 
in the prior 6 months will be offered linkage to care as measured or 

documented by self report or client record.* 

• By 06/30/2014, the SFAF Stonewall Project will distribute at least 
50,000 condoms annually as measured by invoices and/or programs 

records. 

*Programs are not directly responsible for offering linkage to care or partner services. Programs m responsible and should develop 
objectives for linking HIV-positive clients to the Citywide LINCS Program. 

8. Continuous Quality Improvement 

Please see Appendix A-2, Section 8. 
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AppendixB 
Calculation of Charges 

1. Method of Payment 

Contractor shall submit monthly invoices in the format attached in Appendix F, by the fifteenth (15th) 
working day of each month for reimbursement of the actual costs for Services of the immediately preceding month. 
All costs associated with the Services shall be reported on the invoice each month. All c.osts incurred under this 
Agreement shall be due and payable only after Services have been rendered and in no case in advance of such 
Services. 

2. Program Budgets and Final Invoice 

A Program Budgets supporting the period 09/0112011 --06/30/2016 may be found in the following 
Appendixes: 

AppendixB 
CMS#7164 

Appendix B, 09/01/2011 - 06/30/2013, Page 1-9 
Appendix B-1, 09/01/11-06/14/12, Pages 1-4 
Appendix B-la, 06/15/12-06/14/13, Pages 1-4 
Appendix B-lb, 06/15/13-06/14/14, Pages 1-3 

Appendix B-2, 09/01/11-12131/11, Pages 1-7 
Appendix B-2a, 01/01/12-12/31/12, Pages 1-7 
Appendix B-2b, 01/01/13-06/30/-13, Pages 1-7 
Appendix B-2c, 07/01/13-06/30/14, Pages 1-7 
Appendix B-2d, 07/01114-06/30/15, Pages 1-7 
Appendix B-2e, 07/01/15-06/30/16, Pages 1-7 
Appendix B-3, 09/01111-06/30/12, Pages 1-7 
Appenmx B-3a, 07/01/12-06/30/13, Pages 1-7 
Appendix B-3b, 07/01/13-06130/14, Pages 1-7 
Appenmx B-3c, 07101/14-06/30/15, Pages 1-7 
Appenmx B-3d, 07/01115-06/30/16, Pages 1-7 
Appenmx B-4, 09/01/11-12/31/11, Pages 1-8 
Appenmx B-4a, 01101/12-12131/12, Pages 1-9 

Appenmx B-4b, 01/01/13-06/30/13, Pages 1-8 
Appenmx B-4c, 07/01113-06130/14, Pages 1-9 
Appenmx B-4d, 07/01/14-06/30/15, Pages 1-8 

Appenmx B-4e, 07/01/15-06/30/16, Pages 1-7 
Appenmx B-5, 09/01111-06/30/12, Pages 1-7 
Appenmx B-5a, 07/01/12-06130/13, Pages 1-8 
Appenmx B-5b, 07/01/13-06/30/14, Pages 1-9 
Appendix B-Sc, 07/01/14-06/30/15, Pages 1-8 
Appendix B-Sd, 07/01/15-06/30/16, Pages 1-8 
Appenmx B-6, 09/01/11-06/30/12, Pages 1-9 
Appendix B-6a, 09/01/11-06/30/12, Pages 1-2 
Appendix B-6b, 09/01/11-06/30/12, Pages 1-2 

Appendix B-6c, 09/01/11-06130/12, Pages 1-2 
Appendix B-6d, 07/01/12-06/30/13, Pages 1-11 

1 of9 

Budget Summary 
HIV Testing - STOP Study 
HIV Testing - STOP Study 
HIV Testing - STOP Study 
Community Based HIV Testing 
Community Based HIV Testing 
Community Based JDV Testing 
Community Based HIV Testing 
Community Based HIV Testing 
Community Based HIV Testing 
The Stonewall Project 

The Stonewall Project 
The Stonewall Project 
The Stonewall Project 
The Stonewall Project 

African American Prevention Initiative 
. African American Prevention Initiative 
African American Prevention Initiative 
African American Prevention Initiative 
African American Prevention Initiative 
African American Prevention Initiative 
Stonewall Castro/ LIFE Program 
Stonewall Castro/ LIFE Program 
Stonewall Castro/ LIFE Program 
Stonewall Castro/ LIFE Program 
Stonewall Castro/ LIFE Program 
Syringe Access Services 
Syringe Access Services 
Syringe Access Services 

Syringe Access Services 
Syringe Access Services 

Original Agreement: 09/01/2011 
Amendment: 03/01/2014 



Appendix B-6e, 07/01112-06/30/13, Pages 1-2 

Appendix B-6f, 07/01112-06/30/13, Pages 1-2 

Appendix B-6g, 07/01/12-06/30/13, Pages 1-2 

Syringe Access Services 

Syringe Access Services 

Syringe Access Services 

B. Contractor understands that, of the maximum dollar obligation listed in Section 5 of this Agreement, 
$600,491 is included as a contingency amount and is neither to be used in Prqgram Budgets attached to this 
Appendix, or available to Contractor without a modification to this Agreement executed in the same manner as this 
Agreement or a revision to the Program Budgets of Appendix B, which has been approved by Contract 
Administrator. Contractor further understands that no payment of any portion of this contingency amount will be 
made unless and until such modification or budget revision has been fully approved and executed in accordance with 
applicable City and Department of Public Health laws, regulations and policies/procedures and certification as to the 
availability of funds by Controller. Contractor agrees to fully comply with these laws, regulations, and 
policies/procedures. 

The maximum dollar for each funding source shall be as follows: 

Original Agreement Federal CDC .$53,166 
Original Agreement Federal CDC $1,826,548 
Original Agreement CCSF General Fund $3,619,919 
Original Agreement CCSF General Children Fund $326,659 
Internal Contract Revision #1 CCSF General Fund $63,525 
Amendment#l Federal CDC $23,417 
Amendment #1 Federal CDC -$648,595 
Amendment #1 CCSF General Fund $1,370,894 
Amendment #1 CCSF General Children Fund $3,403 
Amendment #2 Federal CDC $16,500 
Amendment #2 CCSF General Fund $2,474,546 
Amendment #3 CCSF General Fund $5,004,092 
BOS resolution reduction CCSF General Fund ___ -...;.$_76_.~_8_8_ 

$14,057 ,086 
Contingency ___ $_6_00~,_49_1_ 

$14,657,577 

09101/11-06/14/12 
09/01/11-12/31112 
09/01111-06/30/13 
09/01111-06/30/13 
09/01/11-06/30/12 
06/15/12-06/14/13 
01/01/12-12/31/12 
01101112-06/30/13 
07/01/12-06/30/13 
06/15/13-06/14/14 
07/01/13-06/30/14 
07 /01114-06/30/16 
07/01/11-06/30/14 

C. Contractor agrees to comply with its Program Budgets of Appendix B in the provision of Services. 
Changes to the budget that do not increase or reduce the maximum dollar obligation of the City are subject to the 
provisions of the Department of Public Health Policy/Procedure Regarding Contract Budget Changes. Contractor 
agrees to comply fully with that policy/procedure. 

D. A final closing invoice, clearly marked "FINAL," shall be submitted no later than forty-five (45) 
calendar days following the closing date of the Agreement, and shall include only those costs incurred during the 
referenced period of performance. If costs are not invoiced during this period, all unexpended funding set aside for 
this Agreement will revert to City. 

AppendixB 
CMS #7164 

2of9 Original Agreement: 09/01/2011 
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Department of Public Health Contract Budget Summary by Program 
{HUH, HPS, HHS, CHPP AND MCAH) 

AB C D E F 

Check one: 

2 New Renewal X Modification 

3 If mocfdicatlon, Effective Date af Mod. 7/1/14 No. of Mod. 3 

4 FISCAL YEAR: 2014-15 

5 LEGAL ENTITY/ ORGANIZATION NAME: San FranciSCO AIDS FCUldatlon 

6 LEGAL ENTITY CODE: 

7 CONTRACTOR/ PROVIDER NAME: San Francisco AIDS FIUldmllon 

8 PROGRAM.I PROVIDER NAME: San Franclac:o AIDS FoundlltlDn 
9 . '. ~- . . · .. ,.,, .. . 

11 ' ·.·· .- •· : :~ · ~ .... 
12 
1.3 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

.... · ... ......... . 
• ,ol_, ... _:· •' 

,..- .. ·. 

SALARIES & EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
. . _OPERATING-E>CPENSE $-

CAPITAL OUTLAY (COST $5,000 AND OVER 
SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS 
INDIRECT COST AMOUNT: 

Page3 of9 

G 

· .. -·. 

H 

,., .. 

J K 

Appendix B Page 3 

Appendix Term: 9/1/11·6130/16 

.,• . 

846,332 
826,890 

0 
0 

Amendmeri: 03/01/2014 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Department of Public Health Contract Budget Summary by Program 
(HUH, HPS, HHS, CHPP AND MCAH) 

A B c D E 

Check one: 

New Renewal x 
If modmcation, Effective .Date of Mod. 7/1/14 No. of Mod. 3 

FISCAL YEAR: 2014-15 

LEGAL ENTITY/ ORGANIZATION NAME: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

LEGAL ENTITY CODE: (CBHSOn 

CONTRACTOR/ PROVIDER NAME: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

PROGRAM/ PROVIDER NAME: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

:·.1, ,• \,.·· 

·.· 
'. ... ' .. · 

' .. ... 
, . 

. ~ .... ·; ' .· ' .... 

SALARIES & EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
OPERATING EXPENSE 

CAPITAL OUTLAY COST $5,000 AND OVER 
SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS 
INDIRECT COST AMOUNT: 

F G H 

Appendix B 

Modlflcation Appendix Term: 

. . . ' ·.: .. . .. .. 

Page 4 of9 

J K 

Page4 

9/1 /11 • 6/30116 

. . . ·~ (:' 

1,904,858 
1,043,365 

0 
2,948,223 
294,823 

Amendment: 03/01/2014 



Department of Public Health Contract Budget Summary by Program 
(HUH, HPS, HHS, CHPP AND MCAH) 

AB C D E F G H 

Check one: 

2 New Renewal x Modification 

3 If modification, Effective Date of Mod. 7/1/14 No.of Mod. 3 

4 FISCAL YEAR: 2014-15 

5 LEGAL ENTITY/ ORGANIZATION NAME: San Francisco AIDS Foundallon 

6 LEGAL ENTITY CODE: CBHS On/ 

7 · CONTRACTOR/ PROVIDER NAME: San Francisco AIDS Folnlatlon 

8 PROGRAM' PROVIDER NAME: Sin Frm:llco AIDS Fol.nllltlan 

9 .• 

10 

11 
12 

.... • . .' .. · ... ! . . 
. · •'. 

'•; 

'. 

·'· . 
·. . ~ ~~ ,. . ' .. . ... .. . 

Page 5 of9 

J K 

Appendix B Page 5 

Appendix Tenn: 9/1/11- 6/30/16 

. : . .. ~.: . . .:·.if 

., 

0 2,378,170 
2,511,728· 

0 
4,889,893 
521,775 

Amerdment: 03lll1/2014 



Department of Public Health Contract Budget Summary by Program 
(HUH, HPS, HHS, CHPP AND MCAH) 

A 8 C D E F G H J K 

Check one: Appendix B Page 6 
2 [ ] New [ ] Renewal [ X ] Mocfrficatl Appendix Term: 9/1/11 • 6/30/16 

3 If modification, Effective Date of Mod. 7/1/14 No. of Mod. 3 

4 FISCAL YEAR: 2014-15 DPH1 

5 LEGAL ENTITY/ ORGANIZATION NAME: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

6 LEGAL ENTITY CODE: (CBHS On/ 

7 CONTRACTOR/ PROVIDER NAME: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

8 PROGRAM/ PROVIDER NAME: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

9 

10 

SALARIES & EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,627,860 
OPERATING EXPENSE 3,377,735 

CAPITAL OUTLAY (COST $5,000 AND OVER 0 
SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS 6,005,595 
INDIRECT COST AMOUNT: 633,341 

CDC Grant (HIV Prevention Project) 
General Fund 
Other Funding Source identify b name 

Children General Fund 
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Department of Public Health Contract Budget Summary by Program 
(HUH, HPS, HHS, CHPP and MCAH) 

AB C D E 

heck one: 

2 I l New [ ] Renewal 

3 If modification, Effective Date of Mod. 7/1/14 

4 FISCAL VEAR: 2014-15 

F 

[ X ] Modification 

No. of Mod. 3 

5 LEGAL ENTITY/ ORGANIZATION NAME: S1n Francisco AIDS Fcumt1on 

6 LEGAL ENTITY CODE: CBHS 0 

7 CON~TOR/ PROVIDER NAME: San Franclsoo AIDS FCUldallon 

8 PROGRAM/ PROVIDER NAME: San Franclseo AIDS Foundation 

9 

G H J K 

Appendix B Page 7 

Appendix Tenn: 9/1/11 -6130/16 

10 ............. 
. ' .· 

.. .. ' 

·, -· 
;:• .;._ . . ....:.~ ·_..~t·: _ . ·> / ·· : ... ·.;, 

.. ·-· •. f .• 

' ·:.~;12:7..l·~~~:~~M~<02=/~\f 
SALARIES & EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

OPERATING EXPENSE 
CAPITAL OUTLAY COST $6,000 AND OVER 

SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS 
INDIRECT COST AMOUNT: 

Other Fundin Source (identi by name} 
Children General Fund 
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Check one: 

Department of Public Health Contract Budget Summary by Program 
(HUH,HPS,HHS,CHPP and MCAH) 

Appendix B Page 8 

[ J New [ ] Renewal [ X J Modification Appendix Term: 9/1/11 - 6/30/16 

If modification, Effective Date al Mod. 7/1/14 No. of Mod. 3 

FISCAL YEAR: 2014-15 

LEGAL ENTITY/ ORGANIZATION NAME: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

LEGAL ENTITY CODE: CBHS Only. 

CONTRACTOR/ PROVIDER NAME: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

PROGRAM/ PROVIDER NAME: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

SALARIES & EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
OPERATING EXPENSE 

CAPITAL OUTLAY COST $5,000 AND OVER) 
SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS 
INDIRECT COST AMOUNT: 

General Fund 
Other Fundin Source (identify by name 

Children General Fund 

871,779 
87,178 
10.0% 

958,957 

Page8of9 

·PAGf:~l'.TO:a 
.. .. :~·~ :: 

5,454,237 
5,058,816 

0 
10,513,053 
1,118,969 

10.6% 
11,632 027 

Amendment 03/01/2014 



~1>-·~1<one: 

Department of Public Health Contract Budget Summary by Program 
(HUH,HPS,HHS,CHPP AND MCAH) 

Appendix B Page 9 

[ ] New [ ] Renewal [ X ] Modification Appendix Term: 9/1/11 - 6130/16 
If modification, Effective Date of Mod. 7/1/14 No. of Mod. 3 

FISCAL YEAR: 2014-16 

LEGAL ENTITY/ ORGANIZATION NAME: San Francisco AJOS Folnlellor1 

LEGAL ENTITY CODE: 

CONTRACTOR/ PROVIDER NAME: San Francisco AIDS Foundallon 

PROGRAM/ PROVIDER NAME: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

SALARIES & EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
OPERATING EXPENSE 

CAPITAL OUTLAY COST $5,000 AND OVER 
SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS 
INDIRECT COST AMOUNT: 

"<>neral Fund 
!r Funding Source (Iden 
Children General Fund 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES APPROVED 14,057,086 

Prepared by/Phone # I.any la tka / 415-487-3055 
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A B c D E F G H I 

~ Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation Appendix B-2d Page 1 
2 Contract Term: 9/1/2011·6/30/16 Appendix Term: 7/1/2014-6130/" - ''i -3 Funding Source: General Fund -4 -5 SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT -6 UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE -7 -8 SERVICE MODES 

9 Personnel Expenses Testing Mobile Testing 

10 Position Titles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Contract Totals 
11 Magnet Director 0.10 7,553 83% 1,547 17% 9,100 

12 Director of Government Contracts 0.05 4,500 100% 4,500 

13 Evaluation Associate 0.10 5,800 100% 5,800 
14 HIV CL T Services Manager 0.60 40,800 100% 40,800 

15 HIV Coordinator 0.80 35,866 85% 6,534 15% 42,400 
16 Receptionist 1.80 72,000 100% 12,odo 
17 Phlebotomist 3.75 161,925 100% 161,925 

18 Data Manager 0.80 40,000 100% 40,000 

19 HIV Counselor 0.40 18,970 100% 18,970 
20 Volunteer Coordinator 0.80 37,920 100% 37,920 
21 Network Coordinator 0.30 13,200 100% 13,200 
22 Testing Counselor 0.40 17,600 100% 17,600 
23 Total FTE & Total Salaries 9.90 425,334 92% 38,881 8% 464,215 
24 Fringe Benefits 25% 106,334 92% 9,720 8% 116,054 
25 Total Personnel Expenses 531,668 92% 48,601 8% 580,269 --26 - -
27 Operating Expenses Expenditure % Expenditure % Contract Total 

28 Total Occupancy 103,096 100% 103,096 

29 Total Materials and Supplies 42,811 92% 3,656 8% 46,467 

30 Total General Operating 19,632 100% 19,632 
31 Total Staff Travel 5,040 72% 2,000 28% 7,040 
32 Consultants/Subcontractor: 115,275 100% 115,275 
33 

34 Other: 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 
41 

42 Total Operating Expenses $ 285,854 98% $ 5,656 2% $ 291 ,510 
43 

44 Total Direct Expenses 817,522 94% 54,257 6% - 871,n9 
45 Indirect Expenses 10% 81,752 94% 5,426 6% 87,178 
46 TOT AL EXPENSES $ 899,274 94% $ 59,683 6% $958,957 
47 

48 Number of Units of Service (UOS) per Service Mode 9,700 960 11' "<:O 
49 Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Mode $92.71 $62.17 

~ 50 Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Mode 9,700 960 
51 ...,___ 
52 DPH#1A(1) 
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Salartea and Benefits 

Maanet Director 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION 
Community-Based HIV Testing 

Responsible for staff recruitment and supervision. Oversees day-tcrday management of 
facility. Coordinates training and insures contract compliance. Serves as spokesperson as 
well as primary liaison to SFDPH. 

Minimum Qualifteations: Bachelor's degree with five years HIV and STD experience. 
Annual Salary$ 91,000 x 0.10 FTE = $ 9, 100 

Director of Government Contracts 

Responsible for all data management lllCI contract related activities. Maintains operational 
and statistical reporting mechanisms in accordance with contract and departmental 
requirements, produces routine and ad hoc reporting as needed, and ensures the Integrity 
of the service database by overseeing database quality assurance activities. 

Minimum Qualifteations: Bachelor's degree and at least two years demonstrated 
experience in health services program planning, design, and evaluation; grant 
development and writing; government contracts management and negotiations. 

Annual Salary$ 90,000 x 0.05 FTE = $ 4,500 
Evaluation Associate 

- -·. Responsible for data collection, quality assurance, reporting adn summaries to ensure 
foundation programs are rigorously evaluated for process and health outcomes and public 
health Impact Responsible for review, abastractlon from client records and database entry 
of all data collected from clients as well as data analysis to meet programmatic 
requirements 

,,,.. ~ . 

Minimum QualifJCations: Bachelor's degree and 2 years experience managing and 
ensuring quality for large client data sets or 5 years equivalent experience. 

Annual Salary$ 58,000 x 0.10 FTE = $ 5,800 
HIV CTL Services Manager 
Manages clinic staff and oversees phlebotomy services for confinnatory HIV antibody 
testing and RNA testing at multiple sites. Supervises specimen collection for transport to 
SFDPH laboratory. Oversees quality assurance efforts. 

Minimum Qualificstions: Bachelor's Degree, certified HIV test counselor and State 
certified phlebotomist. · At least two years demonstrated experience managing clinic 
operations and working with populations at risk for HIV/STD infection. 

Annual Salary $ 68,000 x 0.60 FTE = $ 40,800 

HIV Coordinator 
Coordinates and provides phlebotomy services for confinnatory HIV antibody testing and 
RNA testing at multiple sites. Prepares specimen collection for transport to SFDPH 
laboratory. Assists with quality assurance activities. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's Degree, certified HIV test counselor and State 
certified phlebotomist. At least one year demonstrated experience in a multi-site clinic 
environment and working with populations at risk for HIV/STD infection. 

Annual Salary$ 53,000 x 0.80 FTE = $ 42,400 
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Receptionist 
Greets clients and provides an overview of services. Conducts data entry. 

Minimum Qualifications: High school diploma or equivalency and one year of customer 
service experience. 

Annual Sal~ $ 40,000 x 1.80 FTE = $ 72,000 
Phlebotomist 

Performs phlebotomy services for confirmatory HIV antibody testing and RNA testing. 
Prepares specimen collection for transport to SFDPH laboratory. 
Minimum Qualifications: State certified phlebotomist 

Annual Salary $ 43, 180 x 3. 75 FTE = $ 161,925 
Data Manager 

Manages data collection activities at all sites. Ensures the completeness, accuracy and 
timely entry of data into database systems. Assists with database quality assurance 
activities. 
Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree and at least two years demonstrated 
experience in database management. 

Annual Salary$ 50,000 x 0.80 FTE = $ 40,000 
HIV Counselor 

Provides individual and/or group counseling to clients on issues related to HIV/STD 
testing, prevention and treatment. 
Minimum Qua/if/Cations: Bachelor's Degree and certified HIV test counselor with at least 
two years of experience counseling populations at risk for HIV/STD infection. 

Annual Salary$ 47,424 x 0.40 FTE = $ 18,970 
Volunteer Coordinator 
Responsible for recruiting, training, and supervising volunteers. 

Minimum Qualifications: High school diploma or equivalency and one yeat of experience 
working with volunteers. 

Annual Salary$ 47,400 x 0.80 FTE = $ 37,920 

Network Coordinator 

Network Coordinator: Supports all components of RV and venue-based HIV testing. 
Provides administrative and logistical support for testing including driving and parking RV, 
working with SFDPT to secure parking permits are in place and enforced, and insures the 
RV is properly stocked with clinic supplies, fuel, etc. Recruits clients to test during mobile 
shifts. Conducts data entry 
Minimum qualifications : Bachelor's degree and 2 years experience in a public health 
organization or equivalent years 

Annual Salary$ 44,000 x 0.30 FTE mo = $ 13,200 
Testing Counselor: 

Provides informed consent, HIV/RNA counseling and test disclosure information to clients 
being tested. Performs specimen collection (finger sticks) for HIV antibody rapid test. 
Processes, develops, and interprets HIV antibody testing kits (OraQuick and StatPak) and 
document results. Assists in data entry. State of California HIV Test Counselor 
Certification is required. 
Minimum qualifications: State of California Test counselor certification is required. 

Annual Salary$ 44,000 x 0.40 FTE = $ 17,600 
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Total Salaries $ 464,215 

Total Benefits 25% of $445,028 total salcries = $ 116,054 

Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, Unemploymen~ State and 
Federal Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS $ 580,269 

Operating Expenses 
llB:l:.:"'Z~~H;J~;~l".W.~·K.'~!!~n<.:.<~:.:_.~J';-'0,po,.<J;.,';?';3~0;~'1.C';'?.Y;-;a,;.. ~~i.,~ .• nr~~~tt;jl~~:--~ .. ~"'~ ~ . ..,,;~~~.;. 
Rent: 

SFAF is requesting reimbursement for rent expense at various locations throughout San 
Francisco, including the Magnet program location In the Castro district and SFAF's main 
offices at 1035 Market St. Other locations to be determined. Monthly estimate is based 
on SFAF's current rate of $769 per FTE per month x 9.90 FTEs. 

$769 per month x 9.90 FTE x 12 mo = $ 91,357 

Building Maintenance: 
Janitorial services 

$250 per month x 12 mo = $ 3,000 

Utilities: 
Telephone expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $73.56 per FTE per 

$73.56 per month x 9.90 FTE x 12 months = $ 8, 739 

$ 103,098 

$35 per month x 9.90 FTE x 12 months= $ 4, 158 

Pf88ram/Medical SuEHlies: 
P ram ma1ena1s n aea 10 carry our aay 10 cay operauons. Matena1s mauoe 
but not limited to condoms & lube $16,309; medical supplies such as syringes, 
needles, gloves $15,000, etc; medical record charts and labels $3,000; biowaste 
disposal $8,000 $ 42,309 

.. · 'f~...1·~ ls' .. · .. 'Qa.aiai.ii.;. · ·, . .., ... , ~ .::~ -~ -"'-Vll'~"P-!• -~ $ 48,487 

Insurance: 
Occupancy Insurance expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $60.00 per 
FTE per month. 

$60 per month x 9.90 Fre x 12 months = $ 

Outside Storage: 
Storage expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $4.25 per FTE per month. 

$4.25 per month x 9.90FTEx12 months = $ 

Rental/Maintenance of Equipment: 
Equipment rental expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $59.00 per FTE 
per month. Equipment maintenance expense based on SFAF's experience rate of 

Rental· $59 per month x 9.90 FTE x 12 months= $ 
Maintenance - $42 per month x 9.90 FTE x 12 months= $ 

7,128 

505 

7,009 
4,990 
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•I $ 19,632 

$ 5,040 

RV Expense to include fuel 7 maintenance 
$166.67/mo x 12 mo $ 2,000 

i' .. , .,. . 

• <': a ~~.·a'!,. 

Consultants/Subcontractors: 
St. James Infirmary 
Provide venue-based testing and counseling services for marginalized MSM, IDUs 
and TFMS who would be reluctant to access HIV tes~ng at 1035 Market Street or 
Magnet. 

Harm Reduction Counseling Coordinator: Coordinates all Hann Reduction & 
Peer Counseling/HIV Counseling and Testing activities; coordinates quality 
assurance activities. Minimum Qualifications: Experience coordinating Hann 
Reduction services and supervising staff. 

$ 7,040 

0.5FTEx$31,400peryear = $ 15,700 
Phlebotomist: Certified for specimen collection 

.25FTEx$47,840.peryear = $ 
Total Salarles $ 

Benefits: Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, 
Unemployment, State and Federal Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

20% of$ 27,660 total salariesx = $ 
'otal Salaries & Benefits $ 

Payroll & Accounting Services: Agency expense budgeted at $30,000 per 
approx. 7. 78% of annual $30,000 cost = $ 

St. James Infirmary Total $ 

HIV Services Program Manager: Oversees all HIV Prevention Programs and 
activities under the direct supervision of the Glide Health Services Medical 
Director. Coordinates quality assurance activities, oversees all evaluation 
activities, prepares monthly invoices, annual agency reports, and maintains 
communications with all collaborative partners. Minimum Qualifications: 
Master's degree in Social Work, Public Health, or other related fields, or 
equivalent work experience. 

11,960 
27,660 

5,532 
33,192 

2,333 

35,525 

0.37FTE x $60,989 per year= $ 22,566 
f\am1msmmve f\SSlstant: Kespons101e ror assisting w1m au aom1mstrauve 
tasks, including: answering phones during business hours, checking phone 
messages and calling back individuals who request general lnfonnation (Glide 
hours, services, location). Works with the Program Manager and 
Coordinators/ counselor/outreach workers to create monthly schedules for all 
HIV Prevention activities and assists with ordering and maintaining all 
program supplies. Minimum Qualifications : Experience in or knowledge of HIV 
Prevention. Experience working with people of different ethnic backgrounds, 
sexual identity and orientations, and people living with HIV/AIDS; Good 
written, verbal and organizational skills and data entry experience. 

0.037 FTE x $31,973 per year = $ 1, 183 
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uutreach GC>unselors: t;oordinates monthlY outreach schedules, provides on­
call/back-up coverage for outreach workers during weekly shifts, organizes 
and maintains Information and data related to target population venues, 
outreach contacts, and community resource listings and materials. Provide 
assistance with evaluation activities and provides programmatic support 
during monitoring periods. Minimum Qualifications: Experience coordinating 
outreach services and supervising staff; Experience with HIV/STI prevention 
education Including safer sex education; Experience working with people of 
different ethnic backgrounds, sexual identity and orientations, and people 

n/c $ 
Total Salaries $ 

Benefits: Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, 
Unemployment, State and Federal Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

approx 27 .16% of $ 23, 749 total salaries = $ 
. Total Salaries & Benefits $ 

Supolies: Programatic and administrative supplies. $ 

Staff Tralningaravel: Trainings for staff to keep current on related issues 

..B!Dt Prorated rent for program staff 

$ 

$ 

23,749 

6,450 
30,199 

2,012 

1,592 

1,722 

Glide Total $ 35,525 

Youth Technoloov Health (fonnal!y ISISl 
YTHS will develop and maintain an electronic system that will remind Magnet 
clients, who have agreed to receive text or email messages from SFAF, that it is 
time to return for their 6-month HIV test. 

Deputy Director: Provides overall leadership and direction and is responsible 
for project deliverables. Minimum Qualifications: Masters In health services. 

0.06 FTE x $104,500 per year = $ 6,270 
Proaram Manager: Responsible for day to day activities Including reporting, 
managing consultants and text message development. Minimum 
Qualifications: Masters in health serVices. 

0.10 FTE x $95,000 per year= $ 9,500 
Program Assistant: Responsible for all administrative activities, loading text 
messages and tech problem solving. Minimum Qualifications: High school 
diploma or equivalency. 

0.22 FTE x $50,000 per year= $ 
Toal Salaries $ 

Benefits: Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, 
Unemployment, State and Federal Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

approx 28.525% of$ 26,770 total salaries= $ 
Total Salaries & Benefits $ 

Professional Services: For developing text message platform and 

Short code networking, for shared shortcode, 
keyword and campaign pushes 

40 hrs/yr@ 95.475 = $ 

$500/mo x 12 mo. $ 
YTH (formally ISIS) Total $ 

11,000 
26,770 

7,636 
34,406 

3,819 

6,000 
44,225 

$ 115,275 

$ 
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TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

INDIRECT COSTS 
Indirect expenses for the San Francisco Al DS Foundation are approximately 17% 
of operating costs. SFAF requests reimbursement at 10% of the total direct costs 
in this proposal to cover operating expenses Incurred by the Foundation, including 
finance and administrative staff, building maintenance, equipment rental & 
maintenance and information technology services. 

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS 

APPENDIX TOTAL 

$871,779 x 10% = 

$ 291,510 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
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__.:.... 

-2.. SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT 
6 UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE -7 

8 SERVICE MODES 

9 Personnel Expenses Testing Mobile Testing 

10 Position Titles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Contract Totals 
11 Magnet Director 0.10 7,553 83% 1.547 17% 9,100 

12 Director of Government Contracts 0.05 4,500 100% 4,500 

13 Evaluation Associate 0.10 5,800 100% 5,800 

14 HIV CLT Services Manager 0.60 40,800 100% 40,800 

15 HIV Coordinator 0.80 35,866 85% 6,534 15% 42,400 

16 Receptionist 1.80 72,000 100% 72,000 

17 Phlebotomlst 3.75 161,925 100% 161,925 

18 Data Manager 0.80 40,000 100% 40,000 
19 HIV Counselor 0.40 18,970 100% 18,970 
20 Voh.llteer Coordinator 0.80 37,920 100% 37,920 

21 Network Coordinator 0.30 13,200 100% 13,200 

22 Testing Counselor 0.40 17,600 100% - 17,6QO 
-23 T-otal FTE & Total Salaries -- 9.90 425,334 ·· 92% -

38,881 8% 464,215 

24 Fringe Benefits 25% 106,334 92% 9,720 8% 116,054 
25 Total Personnel Expenses 531,668 92% 48,601 8% 580,269 
')" -
:... Jpel'lting Expen•s Expenditure % Expenditure % Contract Total 

28 Total Occupancy 103,096 100% 103,096 

29 Total Materials and Supplies 42,811 92% 3,656 8% 46,467 

30 Total General Operating 19,632 100% 19,632 
31 Total Staff Travel 5,040 72% 2,000 28% 7,040 

32 Consultants/Subcontractor: 115,275 100% 115,275 

33 

34 Other: 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 
41 

42 Total Operating Expenses $ 285,854 98% $ 5,656 2% $ 291,510 

43 

44 Total Direct Expenses 817,522 94% 54,257 6% 871,n9 
45 Indirect Expenlel 10% 81,752 94% 5,426 6% 87,178 

46 TOTAL EXPENSES $ 899,274 94% $ 59,683 6% $958,957 

47 

48 Number of Units of Service (UOS) per Service Mode 9,700 960 10,660 
7 Coat Per Unit of Service by Service MOCle $92.71 $62.17 

~ 5o Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Mod• 9,700 960 
51 -52 DPH#1A(1) 
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Salaries and Benefits 

Magnet Director 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION 
Community-Based HIV Testing 

Responsible for staff recruitment and supervision. Oversees day-tCH1ay management of 
facility. Coordinates training and insures contract compliance. Serves as spokesperson as 
well as primary liaison to SFDPH. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree with five years HIV and STD experience. 
Annual Salary$ 91,000 x 0.10 FTE = $ 9,100 

Director of Government Contracts 

Responsible for all data management and contract related activities. Maintains operational 
and statistical reporting mechanisms in accordance with contract and departmental 
requirements, produces routine and ad hoc reporting as needed, and ensures the integrity 
of the service database by overseeing database quality assurance activities. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree and at least two years demonstrated 
experience in health services program planning, design, and evaluation; grant 
development and writing; government contracts management and negotiations. 

Annual Salary $ 90,000 x 0.05 FTE = $ 4,500 
Evaluation Associate 

Responsible for data collection, quality assurance, reporting adn summaries to ensure 
foundation programs are rigorously evaluated for process and health outcomes and public 
health impact. Responsible for review, abastraction from client records and database entry 
of all data collected from clients as well as data analysis to meet programmatic 
requirements 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree and 2 years experience managing and 
ensuring quality for large client data sets or 5 years equivalent experience. 

Annual Salary$ 58,000 x 0. 10 FTE = $ 5,800 
HIV CTL Services Manager 
Manages clinic staff and oversees phlebotomy services for confirmatory HIV antibody 
testing and RNA testing at multiple sites. Supervises specimen collection for transport to 
SFDPH laboratory. Oversees quality assurance efforts. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's Degree, certified HIV test counselor an·d State 
certified phlebotomist. At least two years demonstrated experience managing clinic 
operations and working with populations at risk for HIV/STD infection. 

Annual Salary $ 68,000 x 0.60 FTE = $ 40,800 

HIV Coordinator 
Coordinates and provides phlebotomy services for confirmatory HIV antibody testing and 
RNA testing at multiple sites. Prepares specimen collection for transport to SFDPH 
laboratory. Assists with quality assurance activities. 

Appendix 8-~e 
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Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's Degree, certified HIV test counselor and State 
certified phlebotomist. At least one year demonstrated experience in a multi-site clinic 
environment and working with populations at risk for HIV/STD infection. 

Annual Salary $ 53,000 x 0.80 FTE = $ 42,400 
Receptionist 
Greets clients and provides an overview of services. Conducts data entry. 

Minimum Qualifications: High school diploma or equivalency and one year of customer 
service experience. 

Annual Salary $ 40,000 x 1.80 FTE = $ 72,000 
Phlebotomist 

Perfonns phlebotomy services for confinnatory HIV antibody testing and RNA testing. 
Prepares specimen collection for transport to SFDPH laboratory. 
Minimum Qualifications: State certified phlebotomist. 

Annual Salary $ 43, 180 x 3.75 FTE = $ 161,925 
Data Manager 

Manages data collection activities at all sites. Ensures the completeness, accuracy and 
timely entry of data into database systems. Assists with database quality assurance 
activities. 
Minimum Qualifications: Bachelors degree and at least two years demonstrated 
experience in database management 

Annual Salary$ 50,000 x 0.80 FTE = $ 40,000 
HIV Counselor 
Provides individual and/or group counseling to clients on issues related to HIV/STD 
testing, prevention and treatment. 
Minimum Qualifications: Bachelors Degree and certified HIV test counselor with at least 
two years of experience counseling populations at risk for HIV/STD infection. 

Annual Salary$ 47,424 x 0.40 FTE = $ 18,970 
Volunteer Coordinator 
Responsible for recruiting, training, and supervising volunteers. 
Minimum Qualifications: High school diploma or equivalency and one year of experience 
working with volunteers. 

Annual Salary$ 47AOO x 0.80 FTE = $ 37,920 

Network Coordjnator 
Supports all components of RV and venue-based HIV testing. Provides administrative and 
logistical support for testing including driving and parking RV, working with SFDPT to 
secure parking permits are in place and enforced, and. insures the RV is properly stocked 
with clinic supplies, fuel, etc. Recruits clients to test during mobile shifts. Conducts data 
entry 

Minimum qualifications : Bachelors degree and 2 years experience in a public health 
organization or equivalent years 

Annual Salary $ 44 ,000 x 0.30 FTE mo = $ 13,200 
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Testing Counselor: 
Provides informed consent, HIV/RNA counseling and test disclosure information to clients 
being tested. Performs specimen collection (finger sticks) for HIV antibody rapid test. 
Processes, develops, and interprets HIV antibody testing kits (OraQuick and StatPak) and 
document results. Assists in data entry. State of California HIV Test Counselor 
Certification is required. 

Minimum qualifications: State of California Test counselor certification is required. 
Annual Salary $ 44,000 x 0.40 FTE = $ 17,600 

Total Salaries 

Total Benefits 25% of $445,028 total salaries = 

Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, Unemployment, State and 
Federal Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

Opera~ Expenses . 
W':Q~~ 
Rent: 
SFAF is requesting reimbursement for rent expense at various locations 
throughout San Francisco, including the Magnet program location in the Castro 
district and SFAF's main offices at 1035 Market St. Other locations to be 
determined. Monthly estimate is based on SFAF's current rate of $769 per FTE 

$ 464,215 

$ 116,054 

$ 580,269 

$769 per month x 9.90 FTE x 12 mo = $ 91,357 

Building Maintenance: 
Janitoral services 

$250 per month x 12 mo = $ 3,000 

Utilities: 
I O•'Ot'l l\.11 IQ VAtJOl l"'Q' Uc.AQ1~;n,.1 UI I ""' ,.,. -:i Ql\.tJCU IOI n ... g I cu.o UI 'I', ~-VV t-'01 I I ~ .., ..... 

month. 
$73.56 per month x 9.90 FTE x 12 months= $ 8,739 

; •• ; : • - ·~: : . _1 :_: : .... -. ... ' 

L. · 

Office Supplies/Postage: 

.· ·T~L~i.;~ilF ~:?: ·.:· ~~,.:.;··. _;, '. ·t ·:. · 

L~~f-ar£11·•™19fh·21m 

Office supplies/postage expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $35.00 per 
FTE per month. 

$ 103,096 

$35 per month x 9.90 FTE x 12 months = $ 4, 158 

Program/Medical Supplies: 
Program materials needed to carry out day to day operations. Materials include 
but not limited to condoms & lube $16,309; medical supplies such as syringes, 
needles, gloves $15,000, etc; medical record charts and labels $3,000; biowaste 
disposal $8,000 $ 42,309 
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Insurance: 
Occupancy insurance expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $60.00 per 
FTE per month. 

$60 per month x 9.90FTEx12 months= $ 7,128 

Outside Storage: 
Storage expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $4.25 per FTE per month. 

$4.25 per month x 9.90FTEx12 months= $ 505 

Rental/Maintenance of Equipment: 
Equipment rental expense based on SFAPs experience rate of $59.00 per FTE 
per month. Equipment maintenance expense based on SFAF's experience rate 
of $42.00 per FTE per month. 

Rental-$59 per month x 9.90 FTE x 12 months= $ 
Maintenance - $42 per month x 9.90FTEx12 months= $ 

$ 

7 monthly Clipper Cards for staff to travel to multiple testing locationS. 
7 monthly passes x $60 per pass x12 months= $ 

RV Expense·to include fuel 7 maintenance 

7,009 
4,990 

19,632 

5,040 

$166.67/mo x 12 mo $ 2,000 

$ 7,040 
Consultants/Subcontractors: 
St. James Infirmary 

Provide venue-based testing and co~nseling services for marginalized MSM, IDUs and 
TFMS who would be reluctant to access HIV testing at 1035 Market Street or Magnet. 

Harm Reduction Counseling Coordinator: Coordinates all Harm Reduction & 
Peer Counseling/HIV Counseling and Testing activities; coordinates quality 
assurance activities. Minimum Qualifications: Experience coordinating Harm 
Reduction services and supervising staff. 

0.5 FTE x $31,400 per year= $ 15,700 
Phlebotomist: Certified for specimen collection 

.25 FTE x $47,840 per year = $ 
Total Salaries $ 

Benefits: Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, 
Unemployment, State and Federal Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

20% of $ 27 ,660 total salarlesx = $ 
'otal Salaries & Benefits $ 

Pavroll & Accounting Services: Agency expense budgeted at $30,000 per 
approx. 7.78% of annual $30,000 cost= $ 

St. James Infirmary Total $ 

11,960 
27,660 

5,532 
33,192 

2,333 

35,525 
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Glide 
HIV Services Program Manager: Oversees all HIV Prevention Programs and 
activities under the direct supervision of the Glide Health Services Medical 
Director. Coordinates quality assurance activities, oversees all evaluation 
activities, prepares monthly invoices, annual agency reports, and maintains 
communications with all collaborative partners. Minimum Qualifications: 
Master's degree in Social Work, Public Health, or other related fields, or 
equivalent work experience. 

0.37FTE x $60,989 per year = $ 22,566 
Administrative Assistant: Responsible for assisting with all administrative 
tasks, including: answering phones during business hours, checking phone 
messages and calling back individuals who request general information {Glide 
hours, services, location). Works with the Program Manager and 
Coordinators/ counselor/outreach workers to create monthly schedules for all 
HIV Prevention activities and assists with ordering and maintaining all 
program supplies. Minimum Qualifications: Experience in or knowledge of HIV 
Prevention. Experience working with people of different ethnic backgrounds, 
sexual identity and orientations, and people living with HIV/AIDS; Good 
written, verbal and organizational skills and data entry experience. 

0.037 FTE x $31,973 per year = $ 1,183 
Outreach Counselors: Coordinates monthly outreach schedules, provides on-
call/back-up coverage for outreach workers during weekly shifts, organizes 
and maintains information and data related to target population venues, 
outreach contacts, and community resource listings and materials. Provide 
assistance with evaluation activities and provides programmatic support 
during monitoring periods. Minimum Qualifications: Experience coordinating 
outreach services and supervising staff; Experience with HIV/STI prevention 
education including safer sex education; Experience working with people of 
different ethnic backgrounds, sexual identity and orientations, and people 

n/c 
Total Salaries 

Benefits: Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, 
Unemployment, State and Federal Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

approx 27 .16% of $ 23, 7 49 total salaries = 
Total Salaries & Benefits 

Supplies: Programatic and administrative supplies. 

Staff Training/Travel: Trainings for staff to keep current on related issues 

Rent: Prorated rent for program staff 

$ 
$ 23,749 

$ 6,450 
$ 30,199 
$ 2,012 

$ 1,592 

$ 1,722 

Glide Total $ 35,525 

Youth Technology Health (formally ISIS) 
YTHS will develop and maintain an electronic system that will remind Magnet 
clients, who have agreed to receive text or email messages from SFAF, that It is 
time to return for their 6-month HIV test. 

Deputy Director: Provides overall leadership and direction and is responsible 
for project deliverables. Minimum Qualifications: Masters in health services. 

0.06 FTE x $104,500 per year= $ 6,270 
Program Manager: Responsible for day to day activities including reporting, 
managing consultants and text message development. Minimum 
Qualifications: Masters in health services. 

0.10 FTE x $95,000 per year = $ 9,500 

Appendix B-2e 
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§an Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 911/11-6/30/16 
Appendix Term: 7/1/15-6130/16 

Program Assistant: Responsible for all administrative activities, loading text 
messages and tech problem solving. Minimum Qualifications: High school 
diploma or equivalency. 

0.22 FTE x $50,000 per year= $ 
Toal Salaries $ 

Benefits: Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, 
Unemployment, State and Federal Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

approx 28.525% of $ 26, 770 total salaries = $ 
Total Salaries & Benefits $ 

Professional Services: For developing text message platform and 

Short code networking, for shared shortcode, 
keyword and campaign pushes 

40 hrs/yr @ 95.475 = $ 

$500/mo x 12 mo. $ 
YTH (formally ISIS) Total $ 

11,000 
26,770 

7,636 
34,406 

3,819 

6,000 
44,225 

$ 115,275 

--TOT-Al-OPERAT-tNG -E-XPl!NSES 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

INDIRECT COSTS 
Indirect expenses for the San Francisco AIDS Foundation are approximately 17% 
of operating costs. SFAF requests reimbursement at 10% of the total direct costs 
in this proposal to cover operating expenses incurred by the Foundation, 
including finance and administrative staff, building maintenance, equipment rental 
& maintenance and Information technology services. 

$871,779 x 10% = 

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS 

APPENDIX TOTAL 

$ 

$ 291,510 

$ 

Appendix B-2e 
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A B c D E F G H I 
1 Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation Appendix B-3c Pr \ -2 Contract Term: 9/1/11-6/30/16 Appendix Term: 7/1/14-6/30/1:.., , -3 Funding Source: General Fund - 4 -5 SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT -6 UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE - 7 -8 SERVICE MODES 
9 Personnel Expenses Recruitment & Linkages Events Groups 
10 Position Titles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Page Total 
11 Vice-President of Program & Services 0.05 1,600 20% 1,680 21% 1,120 14% 4,400 
12 Director of Government Contracts 0.05 990 25% 810 20% 1,035 26% 2,835 
13 Evaluation Associate 0.10 928 12% 696 9% 1,334 17% 2,958 
14 Stonewall Director 0.20 2,024 12% 2,024 12% 3,128 18% 7,176 
15 Director of Clinical Operations 0.15 1,080 10% 1,080 10% 3,000 29% 5,160 
16 Health Educator 0.80 11,981 31% 11,981 31% 4,608 12% 28,570 

17 Project Assistant 0.70 5,342 20% 5,342 20% 6,010 23% 16,694 
18 Speed Project Coordinator 0.90 12,879 30% 12,879 30% 4,770 11% 30,528 

19 Counselor 1/11 0.80 10,617 26% 6,001 14% 15,233 37% 31,851 

20 

21 

22 Total FTE & Total Salaries 3.75 47,441 21% 42,493 19% 40,238 18% 130,172 

23 Fringe Benefits 25% 11,860 21% 10,623 19% 10,060 18% ' 32,543 
24 Total Personnel Expenses 59,301 21% 53,116 19% 50,298 18% 162,715 

25 - •.. -
26 Operating Expenses Expenditure % Expenditure % Page Tot 

27 Total Occupancy 8,570 22% 7,401 19% 7,012 18% . 22,!:ltsa 
28 Total Materials and Supplies 1,294 22% 1,117 19% 1,058 18% 3,469 

29 Total General Operating 1,430 22% 1,235 19% 1,170 18% 3,835 

30 Total Staff Travel 
31 Consultants/Subcontractor: 550 22% 475 19% 450 18% 1,475 

32 

33 Other: 308 22% 266 19% 252 18% 826 
34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 
40 

41 Total Operating Expenses $ 12,152 15% $ 10,494 13% 9,942 ' 13% $ 32,588 
42 

43 Total Direct Expenses 71,453 22% 63,610 19% 60,240 18% 195,303 
44 Indirect Expenses 10% 7,145 22% 6,361 19% 6,024 18% 19,530 

-

45 TOTAL EXPENSES $ 78,598 22% $ 69,971 19% 66.2M1 18% $214,833 
' 

46 

47 Number of Units of Service (UOS) per Service Mode 720 34 414 1,168 
48 Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Mode $109.16 2057.97 160.06 lllKj 49 Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Mode 2,880 1,496 1380 
50 -51 DPH #1A(1) Rev. 0512010 



~ (. A B c D E F G H I 
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' Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation Appendix B-3c Page2 -~ Contract Term: 9/1/11-6130/16 Appendix Term: 7/1/14-6/30/15 
3 Funding Source: General Fund -4 -~ SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT 

J.. UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE 
7 

7 SERVICE MODES 
9 Personnel Expenses IRRC· PCM Social Marketing 
10 Position Titles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Page Total 
11 Vice-President of Program & Services 0.05 720 9% 960 12% 1,520 19% 7,600 
12 Director of Government Contracts 0.05 405 10% 540 14% 495 12% 4,275 
13 Evaluation Associate . 0.10 522 7% 696 9% 1,334 17% 5,510 
14 Stonewall Director 0.20 2,944 17% 3,680 21% 2,576' 15% 16,376 
15 Director of Clinical Operations 0.15 2,160 21% 2,400 23% 1,680 16% 11,400 
16 Health Educator 0.80 2,765 7% 0 0% 11,520 30% 42,855 
17 Project Assistant 0.70 3,005 11% 4,006 15% 8,013 30% 31,718 
18 Speed Pr$ct Coordinator 0.90 2,862 7% 0 0% 11,448 27% 44,838 
19 Counselor I/II 0.80 2,770 7% a.no 21% 923 2% 44,314 
20 0 
21 0 

_22 1~ fl'E_& T* Salaries - . __ 3.7_5 . 18,153 .. 8%- - - - - - -21.052 ·-·· - 9%- - ·-· - -39,509- - -- ~8% - . -208;686-
23 Fringe Benefits 25% 4,538 8% 5,263 9% 9,877 18% 52,221 
24 Total Personnel Expenses 22,691 8% 26,315 9% 49,386 18% 261,107 

25 -,. peratlng Expenses Expenditure % Expenditure % Page Total 
...i 
, ,., rota! Occupancy 3,117 8% 3,507 9% 7,012 18% 36,619 
28 Total Materials and Supplies 470 8% 529 9% 1,059 18% 5,527 
29 Total General Operatina 520 8% 585 9% 1,170 18% 6,110 
30 Total Staff navel 
31 Consultants/Subcontractor: 200 8% 225 9% 450 18% 2,350 
32 0 
33 Other: 112 8% 126 9% 252 18% 1,316 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 TotalOpendlngExpen1es $ 4,419 6% $ 4,972 6% 9,943 13% $ 51,922 

42 
43 Total Direct Expenses 27,110 8% 31,287 10% 59,329 18% 313,029 

44 Indirect Expenses 109' 2,711 8% 3,129 10% 5,933 18% 31,303 

45 TOT AL EXPENSES $ 29,821 8% $ 34,416 10% 65,262 18% $344,332 

46 
47 Number of Units of Service (UOS) per Service Mod• 240 359 12 611 
48 Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Mode · $124.25 95.87 5438.50 
49 Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Mod• 255 374 

~C}, .. - ' 
s !Hf1A(1) Rev. 0512010 

i.--r.!T . 52 < 



Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Contract Term: 911/11-6/30/16 

Funding Source: "'""G..;.e...;ne...;ra"'""l_F..;..un .... d""--------------

SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT 
UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE 

SERVICE MODES 
PensonnelExpenses Condom distribution Training 
Position Titles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE 
Vice-President of Program & Services 0.05 240 3% 160 2% 
Director of Government Contracts 0.05 135 3% 90 2% 
Evaluation Associate 0.10 174 3% 116 2% 
Stonewall Director 0.20 1,104 6% 920 5% 
Director of Clinical Operations 0.15 360 3% 240 2% 
Health Educator 0.80 2,304 5% 921 2% 
Project Assistant 0.70 1,002 3% 667 2% 
Speed Project Coordinator 0.90 1,908 4% 954 2% 
Counselor I/II 0.80 923 2% 923 2% 

Total FTE & Total Salaries 3.75 8,150 4% 4,991 2% 
Fringe Benefits 25% 2,038 4% 1,248 2% 
Total Personnel Expenses 10,188 4% 6,239 2% 

Operating Expenses Expenditure % Expenditure % 
Total Occupancy 1,559 4% 779 2% 
Total Materials and Supplies 236 4% 118 2% 
Total General Operating 260 4% 129 2% 
Total Staff Travel 
Consultants/Subcontractor: 100 4% 50 2% 

Other: 56 4% 28 2% 

Total Operating Expenses $ 2,211 4% $ 1,104 2% 

Total Direct Expenses 12,399 4% 7,343 2% 
Indirect Expenses 10% 1,240 4% 734 2% 

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 13,639 4% $ 8,077 2% 

Number of Units of Service (UOS) per Service Mode 12 24 
Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Mod $1,136.58 336.54 

Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Mod 120 

DPH#1A(1) 

Appendix B-3c Per"' ~ 
Appendix Term: 7/1/14-6/30/1! 

Salaries %FTE Contract Totals 
8,000 
4,500 
5,800 

18,400 
12,000 
46,080 
33,387 
47,700 
46,160 

222,027 
55,507 

277,534 

ContractT~' · 
~ 
5,881 
6,499 

2,500 

1,400 

$ 55,237 

332,771 
33,277 

$366,048 

1,815 
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~an Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2014-6/30/2015 

Salaries and Benefits 

Vice-President of Program & Services 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION 
Stonewall Project 

Responsible for ensuring the implementation, management and evaluation of the program 
structure and provision of professional oversight to create a service delivery continuum that is 
responsive to the current health and well-being needs, including HIV needs of gay & bisexual 
men .. 

Minimum Qualifications: Master's degree in psychology, social services, business or related 
Annual Salary $ 160,000 x 0.05 FTE = $ 8,000 

Director of Government Contracts 

Responsible for all data management and contract related activities. Maintains operational 
and statistical reporting mechanisms In accordance with contract and departmental 
requirements, produces routine and ad hoc reporting as needed, and ensures the integrity of 
the service database by overseeing database quality assurance activities. 

-Minimum Qualifications: Bacheio~s degree and at least two years demonstrated experience 
in health services program planning, design, and evaluation; grant development and writing; 
government contracts management and negotiations. 

Annual Salary $ 90,000 x 0.05 FTE = $ 
Evaluation Associate 
Responsible for coordinating data collection, quality assurance.reporting and surmiaries to 
ensure foundatoin programs a~ rigorously evaluated for process and health outcomes and 
pubric health impact. Responsib.ie for review, abstraction fromo client records and database 
enry of all data collected from clelnts as weU as data analysis to meet prograrrvnatic and 
contract requirements. 

Minimum QuaUfications: Bachelor's degree an 2 years experience managing and ensuring 
quality for large client data sets or 5 years equivalent experience required. 

4,500 

Annual Salary$ 58,000 x 0.10 FTE = $ 5,800 
StonewaH Director 
Responsible for oversight of all operations Including documentation of all services, 
administrative supervision of staff, analyzing data and writing reports. Provides HIV 
prevention and care services to a caseload of Stonewall clients. 

Minimum Qualifications: Master's degree and at least five years experience in managing at 
social services programs. 

Annual Salary $ 92,000 x 0.20 FTE = $ 

Director of Clinical Ooerations 

18,400 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Tenn: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2014-6/30/2015 

Dir. Of Clinical Operations assists with daily operations, provides HIV prevention and care 
services to a caseload of Stonewall clients. 

Minimum Qualifications: Masters Degree and three years experience in managing at social 
services programs. 

Annual Salary $ 80,000 x 0.15 FTE = $ 12,000 
Health Educator 
Responsible for coordinating web site, MSW, IRRC, Health Ed, Referral & linkages, training, 
scheduling and management of the Peer Educators, overseeing and reviewing log sheets, 
field notes, and performs field observations. 

Minimum Qualifications: High school diploma or equivalency and at least 5 years experience 
in HIV prevention and education. 

Annual Salary$ 57,600 x 0.80 FTE = $ 46,080 
Prolect Assistant 

Provides administrative support to the program. And will assist in data collecting and data 
entry. 
Minimum Qualifications: High school diploma or equivalency and two years experience in 
office clerical work and computer skills. 

Annual Salary$ 47,695 x 0.70 FTE = $ 33,387 
Speed Project Coordinator 

Responsible for the Speed Project field implementation. Will recruit peer advocates from the 
speed using community and those in recovery from speed use. Responsible for supervision 
and performance of Peer Advocates, ensuring that they are receiving all necessary logistical 
support. The Speed Project Outreach Coordinator will help develop and Implement the initial 
training for the peer advocates as well as ongoing training activities. 
Minimum Qualifications: Experience in health/human services and or related disciplines. 
Also requires experience coordinating outreach activities among communities of color and 
MSM populations, experience providing HIV/AIDS services and knowledge of substance use 
and hann reduction servcies. 

Annual Salary$ 53,000 x 0.90 FTE = $ 47,700 
Counselor 1/11 

Responsible for intake assessments, individual and group counseling, referrals to 
psychiatrist, documentation of all counseling. 
Minimum Qualifications: Maste~s degree or at least five years experience in substance use, 
mental health, or HIV counseling. 

Annual Salary$ 57,700 x 0.80 FTE = $ 46,160 
Total Salaries $ 222,027 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/3012016 
Appendix Term: 711/2014-6/30/2015 

Total Benefits 25% of$ 222.,021 total salaries= $ 55,507 -----
Social Securify, Worke~s Compensation, Health Benefits, Unemployment State and Federal 
Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS s 2n,s34 

Operating Expenses 
••••·t:_£-<1;~~['·~~,.~~ft::=5r .... ·. --~~'""""°" .... 
Rent: 
Rent expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $792.13 per FTE per month. 

$792.13 per month x 3. 75 FTE x 12 months = $ 35,646 

Utilities: 
Telephone expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $73.57 per FTE per month. 

$73.57 per month x 3. 75 FTE x 12 months= $ 3,311 

' -~ . ...,,,.,_. __._, ..... _, 
Office Supplies/Postage: . 
Office supplies/postage expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $75.41 per 
FTE per month. 

$ 38,957 

$75.41 per month x 3.75FTEx12 months = $ 3,393 

program/Medical Supplies: 

Condoms, lubricant, T-shirts, hats and other like items to be distributed to clients to 
promote awareness. $ 1,000 

Printing & Reproduction 
Printing flyers, stickers, palm cards and other reproduction costs. 

2,976 pieces x $0.50 average estimated cost per piece = $ 1 ,488 

Insurance: 
Occupancy insurance expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $45.14 per 
FTE per month. 

$ 5,881 

$45.14 per month x 3.75FTEx12 months= $ 2,031 

Rental/Maintenance of 
Equipment: 
Equipment rental expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $44.71 per FTE per 
month. Equipment maintenance expense based on SFAF's experience rate of 
$50.33 per FTE per month. 

Rental - $44. 71 per month x 3. 75 FTE x 12 months = $ 2,012 
Maintenance - $50.33 per month x 3.75FTEx12 months = $ 2,265 

AppendiX B-3c 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2014-6/30/2015 

Outside Storage: 
Storage expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $4.25 per FTE per month. 

$4.25 per month x 3. 75 FTE x 12 months = $ 191 

$ 6,499 

Clinical Consultant - bi-weekly meetings with program staff 
$100 per hours x 25 meetings= $ 2,500 

$ 2,500 

Staff Training 
Registration and/or travel for trainings and conferences 

$350 per registration x 4 conference/seminars = $ 1,400 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

... r ) r. ~ ' I .. . -. . . ' I . - >. • .· . ' . ~--- ~ . • ' 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

INDIRECT COSTS 
ma1rec1 expenses ror me ~an rranc1sco AIU~ r-ounaa11on are approX1ma1e1y ·1170 
of operating costs. SFAF requests reimbursement at 12% of the total direct costs in 
this proposal to cover operating expenses incurred by the Foundation, including 
finance and administration. 

$ 1,400 

$ 55,237 

$ 

$332,771x10% = $ 33,277 

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS 

APPENDIX TOTAL 

Appendix B-3:C 
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Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Contract Term: 9/1/11-6130116 

~'-'-~~,--~~~~~~~~~~---

Funding Source: General Fund 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT 
UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE 

SERVICE MODES 
Personnel Expenses Recruitment & Linkages Event& 
Position Titles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE 
Vice-President of Program & Services 0.05 1,600 20% 1,680 21% 
Director d Government Contracts 0.05 990 25% 810 20% 
Evaluation Associate 0.10 928 12% 696 9% 
Stonewall Director 0.20 2,024 12% 2,024 12% 
Director af Clinical Operations 0.15 1,080 10% 1,080 10% 
Health Educator 0.80 11,981 31% 11,981 31% 
Project Assistant 0.70 5,342 20% 5,342 20% 
Speed Project Coordinator 0.90 12,879 30% 12,879 30% 
Counselor 1/11 0.80 10,617 26% 6,001 14% 

Total FTE & Total Salaries 3.75 47,441 21% 42,493 19% 
EdngeBenefils 25% - . 11'860 11% 10;623 . 19% . -- -· . -

Total Personnel Expenses 59,301 21% 53,116 19% 

~fll~ng Expenses Expenditure % Expenditure % 

1 Occuoancy 8,570 22% 7,401 19% --Total Materials and Suoolles 1,294 22% 1,117 19% 
Total General Operating 1,430 22% 1,235 19% 
Total Staff Travel 
Consultants/Subcontractor: 550 22% 475 19% 

Other: 308 22% 266 19% 

Total Operating Expenses $ 12,152 15% $ 10,494 13% 

Total Direct Expenses 71,453 22% 63,610 19% 
Indirect Expenses 104* 7,145 22% 6,361 19% 

!TOTAL EXPENSES $ 78,598 22% $ 69,971 19% 

Number of Unlls of Service (UOS) per Service Mode 720 34 
.. Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Mode $109.16 2057.97 --· Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Mode 2,880 1,496 

DPH#1A{1) 

Appendix B-3d Page 1 
Appendix Term: 7/1/15-6/30/16 

Groups 
Salaries %FTE Page Total 

1,120 14% 4,400 
1,035 26% 2,835 
1,334 17% 2,958 
3,128 18% 7,176 
3,000 29% 5,160 
4,608 12% 28,570 
6,010 23% 16,694 
4,770 11% 30,528 

15,233 37% 31,851 

40,238 18% 130,172 
-- -- -

1D;060 18% 32,543 
50,298 18% 162,715 

Page Total 

7,012 18% 22,983 
1,058 1~% 3,469 
1,170 18% 3,835 

450 18% 1,475 

252 18% 826 

9,942 13% $ 32,588 

60,240 18% 195,303 
6,024 18% 19,530 

66,264 18% $214,833 

414 1,168 
160.06 

~ 1380 



Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Contract Term: 9/1/11..&/30/16 

---~--....~~~~~--....~~--....~--....~~-

Funding Source: General Fund 
~~~~~~~~--....~--....~~--....~~-

SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT 
UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE 

SERVICE MODES 
Pel'8onnel Expenses IRRC PCM 
Position Titles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE 
Vice-President of Program & Services 0.05 720 9% 960 12% 
Director of Government Contracts 0.05 405 10% 540 14% 
Evaluation Associate 0.10 522 7% 696 9% 
Stonewall Director 0.20 2,944 17% 3,680 21% 
Director of Clinical Operations 0.15 2,160 21% 2,400 23% 
Health Educator 0.80 2,765 7% 0 0% 
Project Assistant 0.70 3,005 11% 4,006 15% 
Speed Project Coordinator 0.90 2,862 7% 0 0% 
Counselor I/II 0.80 2,770 7% 8,770 21% 

Total FTE & Total Salaries 3.75 18,153 8% ' 21,052 9% 
Fringe Benefits 25% 4,538 8% 5,263 9% 
Total Personnel Expenses 22,691 8% 26,315 9% 

Operating Expenses Expenditure % Expenditure % 
Total Occupancy 3,117 8% 3,507 9% 
Total Materials and Supplies 470 8% 529 9% 
Total General Operating 520 8% 585 9% 
Total Staff Travel 
Consultants/Subcontractor: 200 8% 225 9% 

Other: 112 8% 126 9% 

Total Operating Expenses $ 4,419 6% $ 4,972 6% 

Total Direct Expenses 27,110 8% 31,287 10% 
Indirect Expenses 10% 2,711 8% 3,129 10% 

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 29,821 8% $ 34,416 10% 

Number of Units of Service (UOS) per Service Mode 240 359 
Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Mode $124.25 95.87 

Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Mode 255 374 

DPH#1A{1) 

Appendix B-3d P ~ 
Appendix Term: 7/1/15-6/30/1b 

Social Marketing 
Salaries %FTE Page Total 

1,520 19% 7,600 
495 12% 4,275 

1,334 17% 5,510 
2,576 15% 16,376 
1,680 16% 11,400 

11,520 30% 42,855 
8,013 30% 31,718 

11,448 27% 44,838 
923 2% 44,314 

0 
0 

39,509 ·18% 208,886 
9,877 18% 52,221 
49,386 18% 261,107 

.·· -
Page Toi ... 

7,012 18% 36;019 
1,059 18% 5,527 
1,170 18% 6,110 

450 18% 2,350 
0 

252 18% 1,316 

9,943 13% $ 51,922 

59,329 18% 313,029 
5,933 18% 31,303 

65,262 18% $344,332 

12 611 
5438.50 

~ 



Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Contract Term: 9/1/11-6130116 

-=--~--,....------------Funding Source:_G .... e_ne,_ra,_l_F ... un.-d,__ __________ _ 

SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT 
UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE 

SERVICE MODES 
Personnel Expenses Condom distribution Training 
Position Titles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE 

. Vice-President of Program & Services 0.05 240 3% 160 2% 
Director of Government Contracts 0.05 135 3% 90 2% 
Evaluation Associate 0.10 174 3% 116 2% 
Stonewall Director 0.20 1,104 6% 920 5% 
Director of Clinical Operations 0.15 360 3% 240 2% 
Health Educator 0.80 2,304 5% 921 2% 
Project Assistant 0.70 1,002 3% 667 2% 
Speed Project Coordinator 0.90 1,908 4% 954 2% 
Counselor VII 0.80 923 2% 923 2% 

Jotal FTE_& T~I Salaries ' 3.7~ _ ... 8,150 - 4% - - _A,991 - 2% 
Fringe Benefits 25% 2,038 4% 1,248 2% 
Total Personnel Expenses 10,188 4% 6,239 2% 

r "'~ng Expenses Expenditure % Expenditure % 

i ...... "' Occupancy 1,559 4% 779 2% 
Total Materials and Supplies 236 4% 118 2% 
Total General Operating 260 4% 129 2% 
Total Staff Travel 
Consultants/Subcontractor: 100 4% 50 2% 

Other: 56 4% 28 2% 

Total Operating Expen111 $ 2,211 4% $ 1,104 2% 

Total Direct Expenses 12,399 4% 7,343 2% 
Indirect Expenses 1,240 4% 734 2% 

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 13,639 4% $ 8,077 2% 

Number of Unffl of Service (UOS) per Service Mod 12 24 
Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Mod $1,136.58 336.54 

Number of Contacts (NOC) pei' Service Mod 120 

DPn"ttlA(1) 
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Salaries %FTE Contract Totals 
8,000 
4,500 
5,800 

18,400 
12,000 
46,080 
33,387 
47,700 
46,160 

- - -- - .. . 222,027 
55,507 

277,534 

Contract Total 
38,957 
5,881 
6,499 

2,500 

1,400 

$ 55,237 

332,771 
33,277 

$366,048 



San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2015-6/30/2016 

Salaries and Benefits 

Vice-President of Program & Services 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION 
Stonewall Project 

Responsible for ensuring the implementation, management and evaluation of the program 
structure and provision of professional oversight to create a service delivery continuum that is 
responsive to the current health and well-being needs, including HIV needs of gay & bisexual 
man 

Minimum Qualifications: Master's degree in psychology, social services, business or related 
disciplines. Requirements also include three years' experience in supervisory capacity, 
especially in HIV prevention and demonstrated program management and program 
development experience. 

Annual Salary $ 160,000 x 0.05 FTE = $ 8,000 
Director of Government Contracts 

Responsible for all data management and contract related activities. Maintains operational 
and statistical reporting mechanisms in accordance with contract and departmental 
requirements, produces routine and ad hoc reporting as needed, and ensures the integrity of 
the service database by overseeing database quality assurance activities. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree and at least two years demonstrated experience 
in health services program planning, design, and evaluation; grant development and writing; 
government contracts management and negotiations. 

Annual Salary$ 90,000 x 0.05 FTE = $ 4,500 
Evaluation Associate 

Responsible for coordinating data collection, quality assurance, reporting and summaries to 
ensure foundatoin programs are rigorously evaluated for process and health outcomes and 
public health impact. Responsible for review, abstraction fromo client records and database 
enry of all data collected from cleints as well as data analysis to meet programmatic and 
contract requirements. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree an 2 years experience managing and ensuring 
quality for large client data sets or 5 years equivalent experience required. 

Annual Salary$ 58,000 x 0.10 FTE = $ 5,800 
Stonewall Director 
Responsible for oversight of all operations including documentation of all services, 
administrative supervision of staff, analyzing data and writing reports. Provides HIV 
prevention and care services to a caseload of Stonewall clients. 

Minimum Qualifications: Master's degree and at least five years experience in managing at 
social services programs. 

Annual Salary$ 92,000 x 0.20 FTE = $ 18,400 

Appendix B~..d 
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$an Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Tenn: 7 /1/2015-6/30/2016 

Director of Clinical Operations 
Dir. Of Clinical Operations assists with daily operations, provides HIV prevention and care 
services to a caseload of Stonewall clients. 

Minimum Qualifications: Masters Degree and three years experience In managing at social 
services programs. 

Annual Salary $ 80,000 x 0.15 FTE = $ 12,000 
Health Educator 
Responsible for coordinating web site, MSW, IRRC, Health Ed, Referral & linkages, training, 
scheduling and management of the Peer Educators, overseeing and reviewing log sheets, 
field notes, and performs field observations. 

Minimum Qualifications: High school diploma or equivalency and at least 5 years experience 
in HIV preveAtlon and education. 

Project Assistant 

entry. 

Annual Salary$ 57,600 x 0.80 FTE = $ 46,080 

Minimum Quaf.ificatiot}s: tiigh ~chool __ diplor11a or equivalency and two years e~perience in 
office clerical work and computer skills. 

Annual Salary$ 47,695 x 0.70 FTE = $ 33,387 
Speed Project Coordinator 

Responsible for the Speed Project field implementation. Will recruit peer advocates from the 
speed using community and those in recovery from speed use. Responsible for supervision 
and performance of Peer Advocates, ensuring that they are receiving all necessary logistical 
support. The Speed Project Outreach Coordinator will help develop and implement the initial 
training for the peer advocates as well as ongoing training activities. 
Minimum Qualifications: Experience in health/human services and or related disciplines. 
Also requires experience coordinating outreach activities among communities of color and 
MSM populations, experience providing HIV/AIDS services and knowledge of substance use 
and harm reduction servcies. 

Annual Salary$ 53,000 x 0.90 FTE = $ 47,700 
Counselor I/II 

Responsible for Intake assessments, individual and group counseling, referrals to 
psychiatrist, documentation of all counseling. 
Minimum Qualifications: Master's degree or at least five years experience in substance use, 
mental health, or HIV counseling. 

Total Salaries 
Annual Salary$ 57,700 x 0.80 FTE = $ 46, 160 

$ 222,027 

Total Benefits 25% of$ 222,027 total salaries = $ 55,507 

Social Security, Worke~s Compensation, Health Benefits, Unemployment, State and.Federal 
Taxes, Retirement Plan. 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2015-6/30/2016 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

Operating Ex enses 

Rent: 

Rent expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $792.13 per FTE per month. 

s2n,s34 

$792.13 per month x 3.75 FTE x 12 months= $ 35,646 

Utilities: 
Telephone expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $73.57 per FTE per month. 

$73.57 per month x 3.75 FTE x 12 months= $ 3,311 

Total Occupancy:. 

Office Supplies/Postage: 
Office supplies/postage expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $75.41 per 
FTE per month. 

$ 38,957 

$75.41 per month x 3. 75 FTE x 12 months = $ 3,393 

Program/Medical Supplies: 

Condoms, lubricant, T-shirts, hats and other like items to be distributed to clients to 
promote awareness. $ 1,000 

Printing & Reproduction 
Printing flyers, stickers, palm cards and other reproduction costs. 

2,976 ·pieces x $0.50 average estimated cost per piece = $ 1,488 

fG\r° •'J 1f f.~·~1 :' 'l :_''I~ - •! I :. JI •,i :_, • :~ 

·v 

Insurance: 
Occupancy insurance expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $45.14 per FTE 
per month. 

$ 5,881 

$45.14 per month x 3.75FTEx12 months= $ 2,031 

Rental/Maintenance of 
Equipment: 
Equipment rental expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $44.71 per FTE per 
month. Equipment maintenance expense based on SFAF's experience rate of 
$50.33 per FTE per month. 

Rental -$44.71 per month x 3.75 FTE x 12 months= $ 2,012 
Maintenance - $50.33 per month x 3.75 FTE x 12 months = $ 2,265 

Outside Storage: 
Storage expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $4.25 per FTE per month. 

$4.25 per month x 3. 75 FTE x 12 months = $ 191 

Total. Gegeral Oper-a~1ttg: $ 6,499 

Appendix B~"3d 
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~an Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 711/2015-6/30/2016 

Clinical Consultant - bl-weekly meetings with program staff 
$100 per hours x 25 meetings= $ 2,500 

$ 2,500 

Staff Training 
Registration and/or travel for trainings and conferences 

$350 per registration x 4 conference/seminars = $ 1,400 

TOTAL OPERATING 
EXPENSES 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

INDIRECT COSTS 
Indirect expenses for the San Francisco AIDS Foundation are approximately 17% of 
operating costs. SFAF requests reimbursement at 12% of the total direct costs in 
this proposal to cover operating expenses incurred by the Foundation, including 
finance and administration. 

$ 1,400 

JiiiliHN# 

$ 

$332, 771 x 10% = $ 33,277 

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS 

APPENDIX TOTAL 
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Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Contract Tenn: 9/1/11·6130/16 

"="""~....-::----,,....--~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Funding Source: General Fund 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT 
UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE 

SERVICE MODES 

Personnel Expenses Events Groups 

Position Titles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE 

Vice-President of Program & Services 0.10 2,880 18% 7,520 47% 
Director of Government Contracts 0.05 225 5% 3,105 69% 
Evaluation Associate 0.05 145 5% 2,001 69% 
Contracts & Purchasing Manager 0.05 225 5% 3,105 69% 
BBEMGR 0.80 13,600 26% 30,620 59% 
Community Organizer/Mobilization Manage 0.80 14,350 28% 30,040 58% 
Health Educator 0.10 2,419 42% 0 0% 
Speed Project Coord 0.10 1, 113 21% 2,014 38% 
Counselor Jill 0.20 0 0% 4,501 39% 
Administrative Assistant 0.10 315 6% ·4,463 85% 
Dir., Prevention Services 0.15 14,345 58% 6,940 28% 
Dir., Program Development & Ops 0.10 3,650 49% 2,800 37% 
DREAAM Program Manager 0.90 24,293 46% 17,636 33% 
DREAAM Program Coordinator 0.50 12,737 60% 5,124 24% 
Outreach !resting Counselor 0.40 0 0 
Testing Coordinator 0.25 5,975 53% 2,700 24% 
Media Designer 0.10 5,084 62% 1,96"8 24% 
Volunteer Manager 0.10 3,162 62% 1,224 24% 
Total FTE & Total Salaries 4.85 104,518 78% 125,761 94% 
Fringe Benefits 25% 26,129 85% 31,440 . 102% 
Total Personnel Expenses 130,647 80% 157,201 96% 

Operating Expenses Expenditure % Expenditure % 

Total Occupancy 5,672 11%. 17,016 33% 
Total Materials and Supplies 4,950 13% 23,700 62% 
Total General Operating 1,630 11% 9,782 69% 
Consultants/Subcontractor 385 11% 2,415 69% 

Other: 

Total Operating Expenses $ 12,637 20% $ 52,913 85% 

Total Direct Expenses 143,284 63% 210,114 93% 
Indirect Expenses 10% 14,327 63% 21,011 93% 

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 157,611 63% $ 231,125 93% 

Number of Units of Service (UOS) par Service Mode 24 580 
Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Mode $6,567.13 $398.49 

Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Mode 984 3,320 

DPH#1A(1) · 
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Testing 

Salaries %FTE Page Total 

3,360 21% 13,760 

1,035 23% 4,365 

667 23% 2,813 
1,035 23% 4,365 

0 0% 44,220 
0 0% 44,390 

1,210 21% 3,629 
0 0% 3,127 

4,385 38% 8,886 
315 6% 5,093 

3,218 13% 24,503 
975 13% 7,425 

9,845 19% 51,774 
3,275 15% 21,136 

14,959 100% 14,959 
2,463 22% 11,138 
1,066 13% 8,118 

663 13% 5,049 
48,471 36% 278,750 
12,118 39% 69,~7. 

60,589 37% 348,t 

Expenditure % Contract Total 

7,465 15% 30,153 
6,566 17% 35,216 
1,644 12% 13,056 

385 11% 3,185 

16,060 26% $ 81,610 

76,649 34% 430,047 
7,665 34% 43,003 

84,314 34% $473,050 

- · 
500 

~ 
168.63 

500 

0 



A B c D E F G H I 

..J_ Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation Appendix B-4d Page2 
2 Contract Tenn: 911111-6/30l16 Appendix Tenn: 7/1 /14-6/30/15 -3 Funding Source: General Fund 

.., SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT - UOS COST ALLOCATION BY sERVICE MODE ~ 
7 -8 SERVICE MODES 
9 P1r1onnelE!xpen111 IRRC PCM 
10 Position Titles FTE Salaries ~FTE Salaries %FTE Sala rt es %FTE Contract Totals 
11 Vice-President of Program & Services 0.10 1,240 8% 1,000 6% 16,000 
12 Director of Government Contracts 0.05 135 3% 0 0% 4,500 
13 Evaluation Associate 0.05 87 3% 0 0% 2,900 
14 Contracts & Purchasing Manager 0.05 135 3% 0 0% 4,500 
15 BBEMGR 0.80 520 1% 7,260 14% 52,000 
16 Community Organizer/Mobilization Manage 0.80 2,290 4% 5,320 10% 52,000 
17 Health Educator 0.10 921 16% 1,210 21% 5,760 
18 Soeed Proiect Coord . 0.10 0 0% 2,173 41% 5,300 
19 Counselor 1111 0.20 2,192 19% 462 4% 11,540 
20 Administrative Assistant 0.10 0 0% 157 3% 5,250 
21 Dir., Prevention Services 0.15 247 1% 0 0% 24,750 
22 Dir., Program Development & Ops 0.10 75 1% 0 0% 7,500 
23 DREAAM PrOgram Manager 0.90 876 2% 0 0% 52,650 
24 DREAAM Program Coordinator 0.50 214 1% 0 0% 21,350 

. ~5_ O~~alting Counselor 0.40 0 0% 0 ~ 0% .. - · -- - - - . 14,959 
26 Testing Coordinator 0.25 112 1% 0 0% 11,250 
27 Media Designer 0.10 82 1% 0 0% 8,200 
28 Volunteer Manager 0.10 51 1% 0 0% 5,100 
7" ,..otal FTE & Total Salaries 4.85 9,177 3% 17,582 6% 305,509 ... 
' ,ringe Benefit& 25% 2,294 3% 4,396 6% 76,3IT 
31 Total Personnel Expenses 11,471 3% 21,978 6% 381,886 
32 -33 ODeratlng Expenses Expenditure % Expenditure % Contract Total 
34 Total Occupancy 18,907 37% 2,363 5% 51,423 
35 Total Materials and Supplies 1,317 3% 1,645 4% 38,178 
36 Total General Operating 544 4% 679 5% 14,279 
37 Consultants/Subcontractor 0 0% 315 9% 3,500 
38 
39 
40 Other: 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 Total Operating Expenses $ 20,768 19% $ 5,002 5% $ 107,380 
49 

50 Total Direct Expenses 32,239 7% 26,980 6% 489,266 
51 Indirect ExpenHS 1°" 3,224 7% 2,699 6% 48,926 
52 TOT AL EXPENSES $ 35,463 7% $ 29,679 6% $538,192 
53 
-~ 
51 Number of Unltl of Service (UOS) per Service Mode 262 200 1,566 

56 Coat Per Unit of Service by Service Mode $135.35 $148.40 

~ 56 Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Modi 792 200 
57 -58 DPH#1A(1) 



San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06130/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2014-6/30/2015 

Salaries and Benefits 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION 
African-American Prevention Initiative 

Vice-President of Program & Services 
Responsible for ensuring the implementation, management and evaluation of the 
program structure and provision of professional oversight to create a service delivery 
continuum that is responsive to the current health and well-being needs, including 
HIV needs of gay & bisexual men. 

Minimum Qualifications: Master's degree in psychology, social services, business or 
related disciplines. Requirements also include three years' experience in supervisory 
capacity, especially in HIV prevention and demonstrated program management and 
program development experience. 

Annual Salary $160,000 x 0.10 FTE = $ 16,000 
Director of Government Contracts 
Responsible for all data management and contract related activities. Maintains 
operational and statistical reporting mechanisms in accordance with contract and 
departmental requirements, Jl!Uduces routine and ad hoc reporting as needed, and 
ensures the integrity of the service database by overseeing database quality 
assurance activities. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree and at least two years demonstrated 
experience in health services program planning, design, and evaluation; grant 
development and writing; government contracts management and negotiations. 

Annual Salary$ 90,000 x 0.05 FTE = $ 4,500 
Evaluation Associate 
Responsible for coordinating data collection, quality assurance.reporting and 
summaries to ensure foundatoin programs are rigorously evaluated for process and 
health outcomes and public health impact. Responsible for review, abstraction fromo 
client records and database enry of all data collected from cleints as well as data 
analysis to meet programmatic and contract requirements. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelors degree an 2 years experience managing and 
ensuring quality for large client data sets or 5 years equivalent experience required. 

Annual Salary$ 58,000 x 0.05 FTE = $ 2,900 

Appendix BL:.id 
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$an Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Tenn: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/112014-6/30/2015 

Contracts & Purchasing Manager 
Prepares monthly contract invoices, records contract accruals into financial 
management system, prepares budgets for contract proposals, modifications, and 
revisions. Prepares reports for contract financial information and maintains 
databases related to contract allocations. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree in Finance or related field orequivalent 
experience in accounting, budgeting and contract management. TM> years 
demonstrated experience in a finance/contract management capacity. 

Annual Salary $ 90,000 x 0.05 FTE = $ 4,500 
BBEMGR 
Manages and coordinates an day-to-day aspects of the program. Responsible for the 
development, administration and facilitation of all BBE group program activities. 
Duties Include co-facilitation of the weekly drop-in support group (Phoenix Rising), 
coordination of all workshops (Afrochats, Many Men, Many Voices, Healthy 
relationships) curricula development and logistic support and facilitation of the BBE 
Steerign Committee. 

Minimum Qualifications: Experience in health/human services and or related 
disciplines. Also requires experience coordinating outreach activities among African 
American populations, experience providing HIV/AIDS services and knowledge of 
substance use an harm reduction services. 

Annual Salary$ 65,000 x 0.80 FTE = $, 52,000 
Community Ornanizer/Mobilization Manager 
Responsible for the development and implementation of group and community level 
Interventions that organizes and mobilizes communities in order to increase their 
level of social capital. This position provides a cllnicaVsocial services perspective on 
how to work with individuals in our target population and engage them in community 
building activities. Targets health promotion and wellness among African American 
gay and bisexual and same gender loving men. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree in psychology, social services or related 
discipline. Also requires experience coordinating outreach activities among 
communities of color and MSM populations, experience providing HIV/AID'S services 
and knowledge of substance use and harm reductions services. 

Annual Salary $ 65,000 x 0.80 FTE = $ 52,000 
Health Educator 
Performs phlebotomy services for confirmatory HIV antibody testing and RNA testing. 
Prepares specimen collection for transport to SFDPH laboratory. 
Minimum Qualifications: State certified phlebotomist. 

Annual Salary$ 57,600 x 0.10 FTE = $ 5,760 

Appendix B-4d 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/112014-6/3012015 

Soeed Project Coordinator 
Responsible for the Speed Project field implementation. Will recruit peer advocates 
from the speed using community and those in recovery from speed use. Responsible 
for supervision and performance of Peer Advocates, ensuring that they are receiving 
all necessary logistical support. The Speed Project Outreach Coordinator will help 
develop and implement the initial training for the peer advocates as well as ongoing 
training activities. 

Minimum Qualifications: Experience in health/human services and or related 
disciplines. Also requires experience coordinating outreach activities among 
communities of color and MSM populations, experience providing HIV/AIDS services 
and knowledge of substance use and hann reduction services. 

Annual Salary$ 53,000 x 0.10 FTE = $ 5,300 
Counselor I/II 
Responsible for intake assessments, individual and group counseling, referrals to 
psychiatrist, documentation of all counseling. 

Minimum Qualifications: Master's degree or at least five years experience in 
substance use, mental health, or HIV counseling. 

Annual Salary$ 57,700 x 0.20 FTE = $ 11,540 
Administrative Assistant 
Provide administrative office support to the BBE program (including correspondence, 
filing, ordering supplies, scheduling meetings, and preparing materials packets). 

Minimum Qualifications: High school diploma or equivalency and one year of 
experience working as an Administrative Assistant. 

Annual Salary$ 52,500 x 0.10 FTE = $ 5,250 

Director. Prevention Services: Responsible for supervision of program staff and will 
act as liaison to prevention and care partners; responsible for program planning, 
implementation and evaluation. Minimum qualifications: Master's Degree and 4 
years community organizing & disease preventionexperience or an equivalent 
combination of education and experience. 

Annual Salary $99,000 x .25 FTE = $ 
Director. Program Development and Operations: Responsible for staff and volunteer 
education/training; keeps up to date on new trends in HIV prevention with an eye 
toward possible program impacts; works on program design and delivery plan, and 
coordinates program evaluation. Minimum qualifications: Masters in Public Health 
and 3 years community organizing and public health experience or an equivalent 
combination of education and experience. 

24,750 

Annual Salary $75,000 x .10 FTE = $ 7,500 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/3012016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2014-6/30/2015 

DREAAM Program Manager: Res1x>nsible for program oversight and supervision of 
DREAAM Program Coordinator. Responsible for program design input, program 
Implementation, and evaluation. Oversees outreach efforts to community providers 
and provides case management to link clients to resources and services. Oversees 
HIV testing efforts, recruits participants for annual Black PLUS, and ananges Black 
PLUS logistics with Positive Force staff. Minimum qualifications: Demonstratable 
cultural competence and a Master's degree in a relevant field (Counseling, MSW, 
Psychology, MFT, etc) and 3 years related experience. . 

Annual Salary $58,500 x .90 FTE = $ 
DREAAM Proaram Coordinator: Responsible for HIV testing recruitment, client 
outreach, program delivery. Oversees drop-in space and coordinates drop-in space 
logistics. Minimum qualifications: BA or one year experience in community 
organizing and health promotion, or an equivalent combination. 

Annual Salary $42,700 x .50 FTE = $ 

Outreach/Testing Counselor: Conducts targeted recruitment activities for HIV testing 
at speGific venues in the community. This can include accompanying dienrtotesting 
site. Provides informed consent, HIV/RNA counseling and test disclosure information 
to clients being tested. Perfonn specimen collection (finger stick) for HIV antibody 
rapid test. Processes, develops, and interprets HIV antibody testing kits (OraQuick 
and StatPak) document results. Assists in data entry. Minimum qualifications: State 
of California HIV Test Counselor Certification required. 

Annual Salary $37 ,398 x .40 FTE = $ 

Testing Coordinator. Responsible for managing the testing calendar and coordinating 
shift logistics with AHP staff; responsible for RV maintenance including, but not 
limited to, any pertinent pennit and parking issues, driving, managing client flow and 
providing HIV testing services. Minimum qualifications: BA degree or 2 years related 
work experience; stat~rtified IRRC counselor and certified phlebotomlst. 

Annual Salary $45,000 x .25 FTE = $ 

Media Designer: Designs social marketing campaigns and promotional media 
pieces. Minimum qualifications: BA and 2 years experience or an equivalent 
combination of education and experience. 

52,650 

21,350 

14,959 

11,250 

Annual Salary $82,000 x .10 FTE = $ 8,200 

Appendix B-4d 
Page6 



San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2014-6/30/2015 

Volunteer Manager: Performs intake interviews with potential volunteers to match 
skills & interests to components of our programs; develops & implements plans to 
increase volunteerism; develops & coordinates volunteer orientations and trainings; 
develops & implements performance evaluation methods; tracks volunteer hours 
worked; develops support and retention activities and designs leadership 
development curriculum for volunteers in order to increase retention. Minimum 
qualifications: BA and 2 years experience in volunteer coordination, or an equivalent 
combination of education and experience. 

Annua1Salary$51,000x.10FTE= $ 5,100 

Total Salaries 

Total Benefits 25% of$ 305,509 total salaries = 
Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, Unemployment, State and 

TOTAL SAi-ARiES & BENEFITS 

=atln~enses 
·•wcmRUU&W{8Q&W1~ 

Rent: 
Rent expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $792.13 per FTE per 
month. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$792.13 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months= $ 
Utllities: 
Telephone expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $73.57 per FTE per 
month. 

$73.57 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months = $ 

Office Supolies/Postage: 
Office supplies/postage expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $75.41 
per FTE per month. 

$ 

$75.41 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months = $ 

Case Management/Event Expense: 
Food and supplies for drop-in space, MUNI cards for client appointments, 
and fees/expenses associated with program promotion at community events 
(street fairs, Pride Parade, Juneteenth, Kwanzaa, etc.). 

200 drop-in + 75 case mgmt clients annually x approx $58.35/cllent $ 
Approx 6 community Events x $2,941.60 per event $ 

$ 

305,509 

76,377 

381,886 

47,053 

4,370 

51,423 

4,482 

16,047 
17,650 

38,178 
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~n Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01 /11-06/3012016 
Appendix Term: 7/112014-6/30/2015 

Insurance: 
Occupancy insurance expens' t>iJsed on SFAF's experience rate of $45.14 
per FTE per month. 

$45.14 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months= $ 2,681 

Outside Storage: 
Storage expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $4.25 per FTE per 
month. 

$4.25 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months = $ 252 

Rental/Maintenance of Eauioment: 
Equipment rental expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $44.71 per 
FTE per month. Equipment maintenance expense based on SFAF's 
experience rate of $50.33 per FTE per month. 

Rental - $44;71 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months = $ 2,656 
Maintenance - $50.33 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months = $ 2,990 

Program Incentives: 
$20 testing incentives x 125 tests= $2,500 $ 2,500 

Gommunications/Promotlonal Media: Promote one Brack PtUSevents (2 
days session), 2 Status Awareness events and 1 Major event. $400 each 
media buy 

Misc. Fuel and parking space rental for R.V. for HIV/STD testing 
Prorated fuel and parking for RV @$133.33/mo x 12 mo 

T t i Gin.....,.1 A.:..a-1"' . · •. · . . . . 0 • . ... '!1'11-.YP . !~Ml•D~ · · 

Temoorary Staff 
Youth to help administer YBMSM program, assist with outreach, set-up and clean up 
meeting space, etc. 

$ l,600 -

$ 1,600 

$ 14,279 

$20/hour x 7 hours/week x 25 weeks $ 3,500 

. ~· ·,'f .. ;~-~N;'> · 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

INDIRECT COSTS 
Indirect expenses for the San Francisco AIDS Foundation are approximately 
17% of operating costs. SFAF requests reimbursement at 10% of the total 
direct costs In this proposal to cover operating expenses incurred by the 
Foundation, including finance and administration. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$489,266 x 10% = $ 

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS $ 

APPENDIX TOTAL $ 

3,500 

107,380 

489,266 

48,926 

48,926 

538,192 

Appendix B-4d 
Pages 



A B c D E F G H .-. 1 
1 Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation Appendix B-4e Page 1 -2 Contract Term: 9/1/11·6130/16 Appendix Term: 7/1/15-6/30/16 -3 Funding Source: General Fund -4 - SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT 5 - UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE ...!.. ,, 

7 -8 SERVICE MODES 

9 Personnel Expenses Events Groups Testing 

10 Position Titles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Page Total 

11 Vice-President of Program & Services 0.10 2,880 18% 7,520 47% 3,360 21% 13,760 

12 Director of Government Contracts 0.05 225 5% 3,105 69% 1,035 23% 4,365 

13 Evaluation Associate 0.05 145 5% 2,001 69% 667 23% 2,813 

14 Contracts & Purchasing Manager 0.05 225 5% 3,105 69% 1,035 23% 4,365 

15 BBEMGR 0.80 13,600 26% 30,620 59% 0 0% 44,220 
16 Community Organizer/Mobilization Manage 0.80 14,350 28% 30,040 58% 0 0% 44,390 
17 Health Educator 0.10 2,419 42% 0 0% 1,210 21% 3,629 
18 Speed Project Coord 0.10 1,113 21% 2,014, 38% 0 0% 3,127 
19 Counselor VII 0.20 0 0% 4,501 39% 4,385 38% 8,886 
20 Administrative Assistant 0.10 315 6% 4,463 85% 315 6% 5,093 
21 Dir., Prevention Services 0.15 14,345 58% 6,940 28% 3,218 13% 24,503 
22 Dir., Program Development & Ops 0.10 3,650 49% 2,800 37% 975 13% 7,425 
23 DREAAM Program Manager 0.90 24,293 46% 17,636 33% 9,845 19% 51,774 
24 DREAAM Program Coordinator 0.50 12,737 60% 5,124 24% 3,275 15% 21,136 
25 Outreach fT esting Counselor 0.40 0 0 14,959 100% 14,959 
26 Testing Coordinator 0.25 5,975 53% 2,700 24% 2,463 22% 11,138 
27 Media Designer 0.10 5,084 62% 1,968 24% 1,066 13% 8,118 
28 VOiunteer Manager 0.10 3,162 62% 1,224 24% 663 13% 5,049 
29 Total FTE & Total Salaries 4.85 104,518 78% 125,761 94% 48,471 36% 278,750 --30 Fringe Benefits 25% 26,129 85% 31,440 102% 12, 118 39% f ' 
31 Total Personnel Expenses 130,647 80% 157,201 96% 60,589 37% 

. -341,,.,.,( 

32 -33 Operating Expenses Expenditure % Expenditure % Expenditure % Contract Total 

34 Total Occupancy 5,672 11% 17,016 33% 7,465 15% 30,153 

35 Total Materials and Supplies 4,950 13% 23,700 62% 6,566 17% 35,216 

36 Total General Operating 1,630 11% 9,782 69% 1,644 12% 13,056 

37 Consultants/Subcontractor 385 11% 2,415 69% 385 11% 3,185 

38 

39 

40 Other: 

41 
42 

43 

44 

45 

46 
47 

48 iT otal Operating Expenses $ 12,637 20% $ 52,913 85% 16,060 26% $ 81,610 

49 

50 Total Direct Expenses 143,284 63% 210.114 93% 76,649 34% 430,047 
51 Indirect Expenses 10% 14,327 63% 21,011 93% 7,665 34% 43,003 

52 TOTAL EXPENSES $ 157,611 63% $ 231,125 93% 84,31~ . 34% $473.050 
""" 53 i 

. --
54 Number of Units of Service (UOS) per Service Mode 24 580 500 1,104 
55 Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Mode $6,567.13 $398.49 168.63 Ill!! 56 Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Mode 984 3,320 500 
57 

58 DPHl1A(1) 
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""'"::""" Funding Source: General Fund 

,:.... 
5 SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT -6 UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE -7 -8 SERVICE MODES 
9 Per1onnel Expenses IRRC PCM 

10 PoslUon Tltles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Contract Totals 
11 Vice-President of Program & Services 0.10 1,240 8% 1,000 6% 16,000 
12 Director of Govemment Contracts 0.05 135 3% 0 0% 4,500 
13 Evaluation Associate 0.05 87 3% 0 0% 2,900 
14 Contracts & Purchasing Manager 0.05 135 3% 0 0% 4,500 
15 BBEMGR 0.80 520 1% 7,2flJ 14% 52,000 
16 Community Organizer/Mobilization Manage 0.80 2,290' 4% 5,320 10% 52,000 
17 Health Educator 0.10 921 16% 1,210 21% 5,760 
18 Speed Prolect Coord 0.10 0 0% 2,173 41% 5,300 
19 Counselor Vil 0.20 2,192 19% 462 4% 11,540 
20 Administrative Assistant 0.10 0 0% 157 3% 5,250 
21 Dir., Prevention Services 0.15 247 1% 0 0% 24,750 
22 Dir., Program Development & Ops 0.10 75 1% 0 0% 7,500 
23 DREAAM Program Manager 0.90 876 2% 0 0% 52,650 
24 DREAAM Program Coordinator 0.50 214 1% 0 0% 21,350 
25- QutreaehlTeasling Gounselor - 0.40 - . - . 6 - 0% -- -o - 0%' -- ... - ·-· - - . - 14,959 
26 Testing Coordinator 0.25 112 1% 0 0% 11,250 
27 Media Designer 0.10 82 1% 0 0% 8,200 
28 Volunteer Manager .--- 0.10 51 1% 0 0% 5,100 
' otal FTE & Total Salaries ... 4.85 9,177 3% 17,582 6% 305,509 
;,.,. fringe Benefits 23% 2,294 3% 4,396 6% 76,377 
31 Total Personnel Expenses 11,471 3% 21,978 6% 381,886 
32 -33 Operating ExpensH Expenditure % Expenditure % Contract Total 
34 Total Occuoancy 18,907 37% 2,363 5% 51,423 
35 Total Materials and Supplies 1,317 3% 1,645 4% 38,178 
36 Total General Operating 544 4% 679 5% 14,279 
37 Consultants/Subcontractor 0 0% 315 9% 3,500 
38 
39 
40 Other: 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 Total Operating Expenses $ 20,768 19% $ 5,002 5% $ 107,380 
49 
50 Total Direct Expenses 32,239 7% 26,980 6% 489,266 
51 Indirect Expenses 10'll; 3,224 7% 2,699 6% 48,926 
52 TOTAL EXPENSES $ 35,463 7% $ 29,679 6% $538,192 
53 . .... 
5. Number of Unite of Service (UOS) per Service llod1 262 200 1.566 -

~ 
55 Colt Per Unit of Service by Service Modi $135.35 $148.40 
56 Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Mode 792 200 
57 -58 DPH#1A(1) 



San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2015-6/30/2016 

·· BUDGET JUSTIFICATION 
African-American Prevention Initiative 

Salaries and Benefits 

Vjce-President of Proaram & Services 
Responsible for ensuring the implementation, management and evaluation of the 
program structure and provision of professional oversight to create a service delivery 
continuum that is responsive to the current health and well-being needs, including 
HIV needs of gay & bisexual men. 

Minimum Qualifications: Master's degree in psychology, social services, business or 
related disciplines. Requirements also include three years' experience i1 supervisory 
capacity, especially in HIV prevention and demonstrated program management and 
program development experience. 

Annual Salary$160,000 x 0.10 FTE = $ 16,000 
Director of Government Contracts 
Responsible for all data management and contract related activities. Maintains 
operational and statistical reporting mechanisms in accordance with contract and 
departmental requirements, produces routine and ad hoc reporting as needed, and 
ensures the integrity of the service database by overseeing database quality 
assurance activities. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree and at least two years demonstrated 
experience in health services program planning, design, and evaluation; grant 
development and writing; government contracts management and negotiations. 

Annual Salary$ 90,000 x 0.05 FTE = $ 4,500 
Evaluation Associate 
Responsible for coordinating data collection, quality assurance.reporting and 
summaries to ensure foundatoin programs are rigorously evaluated for process and 
health outcomes and public health impact. Re6ponsible for review, abstraction fromo 
client records and database enry of all data collected from cleints as well as data 
analysis to meet programmatic and contract requirements. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree an 2 years experience managing and 
ensuring quality for large cfient data sets or 5 years equivalent experienc9 required. 

Annual Salary$ 58,000 x 0.05 FTE = $ 2,900 

Contracts & Purchasing Manager 
Prepares monthly contract invoices, records contract acauals into financial 
management system, prepares budgets for contract proposals, modifications, and 
revisions. Prepares reports for contract financial information and maintains 
databases related to contract allocations. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree in Finance or related field or equivalent 
experience in accounting, budgeting and contract management. Two years 
demonstrated experience in a finance/contract management capacity. 

Annual Salary$ 90,000 x 0.05 FTE = $ 4,500 

Appendix S"~ 
Page 3 



S'.!ln Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01 /11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2015-6/30/2016 

BBEMGR 
Manages and coordinates all day-to-day aspects of the program. Responsille for the 
development, administration and facilitation of all BBE group program aclivllles. 
Duties Include co-facilitation of the weekly drop-in support group (Phoenix Rising). 
coordination of all workshops (Afrochats, Many Men, Maly Voices, Healthy 
relationships) curricula development and logistic support and facilitation of the BBE 
Steering Committee. 
Minimum QualiflCBtions: Experience in health/human services and or relaled 
disciplines. Also requires experience coordinating outreach activities among African 
American populations, experience provitfmg HIV/AIDS services and knowledge of 
substance use an harm reduction services. 

Annual Salary $ 65,000 x 0.80 FTE = $ 52,000 
Community Oroanizer/Mobiliza!ion Manager 
Responsible tor the development and implementation of group and community level 
Interventions that organizes nl mobillz8s communities In order to Increase their 
level of social capital. This position provides a clinical/social services perspective on 
how to work with individuals In our target population and engage them In community 
building activities. Targets health promotion and weRi'less among African American 
gay and bisexual and same gender lovilg men. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree in psychology, social services or related 
discipline. Also requires-expertence-coordinating outreach actMlies among -
communities of color and MSM populations, experience providing HIV/AIDS services 
and knowledge of substance use and hann reductions services. 

Annual Salary $ 65,000 x 0.80 FTE = $ 52,000 
Health Edycator 
Performs phlebotomy services for confirmatory HIV antibody testing and RNA testk'lg. 
Prepares specimen collection for transport to SFDPH laboratory. 
Minimum QuBlificatfons: State certified phlebotomlst. 

Annual Salary$ 57,600 x 0.10 FTE = $ 5,760 

Soeed Project Coordinator 
Responsible for the Speed Project field implementation. Will recruit peer adW>Cates 
from the speed using community and those in recovery from speed use. 
Responsible for supervision and performalce of Peer Advocates, ensuring that they 
are receiving all necessary logistical support. The Speed Project Outreach 
Coordinator wiR help develop and implement the initial training for the peer advocates 
as well as ongoing training activities. 

Minimum QualfficatJons: Experience in health/human services and or related 
disciplines. Also requires experience coordinating outreach activities among 
communities of color and MSM populations, experience providing HIV/AIDS services 
and ~owledge of substance use and harm reduction services. 

Annual Salary $ 53,000 x 0.1 O FTE = $ 5,300 
Counselor 1/11 
Responsible for intake assessments, individual and group counseling, referrals to 
psychiatrist, documentation of al counseDng. 

Minimum Qualifications: Master's degree or at least five years experience in 
substance use, mental health, or HIV counseling. 

Annual Salary $ 57, 700 x 0.20 FTE = $ 11,540 

Appendix B-4e 
Page4 



San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Tenn: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2015-6/30/2016 

Administrative Assistant 
Provide administrative office support to the BBE program (including correspondence, 
filing, ordering supplies, scheduling meetings, and preparing materials packets). 

Minimum Qualifications: High school diploma or equivalency and one year of 
experience working as an Administrative Assistant. 

Annual Salary $ 52,500 x 0.10 FTE = $ 5,250 

Director, Prevention Services: Responsible for supervision of program staff and will 
act as liaison to prevention and care partners; responsible for program planning, 
implementation and evaluation. Minimum qualiflcations: Master's Degree and 4 
years community organizing & disease preventionexperience or an equivalent 
combination of education and experience. 

Annual Salary $99,000 x .25 FTE = $ 

Director. Proaram DeveloDment and Ooerations: Responsible for staff and volunteer 
education/training; keeps up to date on new trends in HIV prevention with an eye 
toward possible program impacts; works on program design and delivery plan, and 
coordinates program evaluation. Minimum qualifications: Masters in Public Health 
and 3 years community organizing and public health experience or an equivalent 
combination of education and experience. 

Annual Salary $75,000 x .10 FTE = $ 

DREAAM Program Manager: Responsible for program oversight and supervision of 
DREAAM Program Coordinator. Responsible for program design inpu~ program 
implementation, and evaluation. Oversees outreach efforts to community providers 
and provides case management to fink clients to resources and services. Oversees 
HIV testing efforts, recruits participants for annual Black PLUS, and arranges Black 
PLUS logistics with Positive Force staff. Minimum qualifications: Demonstratable 
cultural competence and a Master's degree in a relevant field (Counseling, MSW, 
Psychology, MFT, etc) and 3 years related experience. 

Annual Salary $58,500 x .90 FTE = $ 

DREAAM Program Coordinator: Responsible for HIV testing recruitment, client 
outreach, program delivery. Oversees drop-in space and coordinates drop-in space 
logistics. Minimum qualifications: BA or one year experience in community 
organizing and health promotion, or an equivalent combination. 

Annual Salary $42, 700 x .50 FTE = $ 

Outreach/Testing Counselor: Conducts targeted recruitment activities for HIV testing 
at specific venues in the community. This can include accompanying client to testing 
site. Provides informed consent, HIV/RNA counseling and test disclosure information 
to clients being tested. Perform specimen collection (finger stick) for HIV antibody 
rapid test. Processes, develops, and interprets HIV antibody testing kits (OraQuick 
and StatPak) document results. Assists in data entry. Minimum qualifications: State 
of California HIV Test Counselor Certification required. 

Annual Salary $37,398 x .40 FTE = $ 

24,750 

7,500 

52,650 

21,350 

14,959 

Appendix B'4e 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
· General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2015-6/30/2016 

Testing Coordinator. Responsible for managing the testing calendar and coordinating 
shift logistics with AHP staff; responsible for RV maintenance including, but not 
limited to, any pertinent permit and parking issues, driving, managing client flow and 
providing HIV testing services. Minimum qualifications: BA degree or 2 years related 
work experience; state-certified IRRC counselor and certified phlebotomist. 

Annual Salary $45,000 x .25 FTE = $ 

Media Designer: Designs social marketing campaigns and promotional media 
pieces. Minimum qualifications: BA and 2 years experience or an equivalent 
combination of education and experience. 

11 ,250 

Annual Salary $82,000 x .10 FTE = $ 8,200 
Volunteer Manager: Performs intake interviews with potential volunteers to match 
skills & interests to components of our programs; develops & implements plans to 
Increase volunteerism; develops & coordinates volunteer orientations and trainings; 
develops & implements performanc:e evaluation methods; tracks volunteer hours 
worked; develops support and retentions activities and designs leadership 
development curriculum for volunteers In order to increase retention. Minimum 
queliflC8fions: BA and 2 years experience in volumteer coordinatlo, or an equivalent 
combination of education and experience. 

Annua1Salary$51,000x.10fre= ~ §.100 -· . ·- .. ' -.. . -

Total Salaries $ 305,509 

Total Benefits 25% of$ 305,509 total salaries = $ 76,377 ------Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, Unemployment State and 
Federal Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS S 381,886 
========== 

Operating Expenses 
~hlllb1i~ ~;..~·:;i;-·;~~1:.: ···:;~ ~ -~:"i·,,;: ~· ~~.·'" .- . . . ~w.· .... ·~ ~-""'"'..-.;.....w.=, 

Rent: 
Rent expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $792.13 per FTE per 
month. 

$792.13 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months = $ 

Utilities: 
Telephone expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $73.57 per FTE 
per month. 

$73.57 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months = $ 

Office Suoplies/Postage: 
Office supplies/postage expense based on SFAF's experience rate of 
$75.41 per FTE per month. 

$ 

$75.41 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months = $ 

Case ManagemenVEvent Exoense: 
Food and supplies for drop-in space, MUNI cards for client appointments, 
and fees/expenses associated with program promotion at community events 
(street fairs, Pride Parade, Juneteenth, Kwanzaa, etc.). 

200 drop-In + 75 case mgmt clients annually x approx $58.35/cllent $ 
Approx 6 community Events x $2,941.60 p~r event $ 

47,053 

4,370 

51,423 

4,482 

16,047 
17,650 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2016-6130/2016 

Insurance: 
Occupancy insurance expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $45.14 
per FTE per month. 

$ 38,178 

$45.14 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months = $ 2,681 

Outside Storage: 
Storage expense based on SFAF's experience rate of $4.25 per FTE per 
month. 

$4.25 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months = $ 252 

Rental/Maintenance of Eauipment: 
Equipment rental expense based on SFAPs experience rate of $44.71 per 
FTE per month. Equipment maintenance expense based on SFAF's 
experience rate of $50.33 per FTE per month. 

Rental - $44.71 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months= $ 2,656 
Maintenance - $50.33 per month x 4.95 FTE x 12 months= $ 2,990 

Program Incentives: 
$20 testing incentives x 125 tests= $2,500 $ 2,500 

Communications/Promotional Media: Promote one Black PLUS events (2 $ 
days session), 2 Status Awareness events and 1 Major event. $400 each 
media buy 

Misc. Fuel and parking space rental for R.V. for HIV/STD testing $ 
Prorated fuel and parking for RV @ $133.33/mo x 12 mo 

Total General Operating: $ 

1,600 

1,600 

14,279 

-
~:f.::?i?ara~~··,..,~"""1'1~~~1a~ifim.'.'4· --~~~ .. ~. -'l~~~~~~!l~Jl~~-~~DA~-. 

Temporary Staff 
Youth to help administer DREAAM program, assist with outreach, set-up and clean 
up meeting space, etc. 

$20/hour x 7 hours/week x 25 weeks $ 3,500 

$ 3,500 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 107,380 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS $ 489,266 

INDIRECT COSTS 
Indirect expenses for the San Francisco AIDS Foundation are approximately 
17% of operating costs. SFAF requests reimbursement at 10% of the total 
direct costs in this proposal to cover operating expenses incurred by the 
Foundation, including finance and administration. 

$489,266x10% = $ 48,926 

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS $ 48.926 

APPENDIX TOTAL $ 538,192 
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A B c D E F G H I 
!' Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation Appendix B-5c Page 1 

Contract Term: 9/1/11-06/30l16 Appendix Tenn: 0711/14-06/30/15 -..L Funding Source: General Fund 
_i_ 
~ SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT 

J... UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE 
7 -8 SERVICE MODES 
9 Personnel Expenses Testing IRRC PCM 
10 Position Titles FTE Salaries o/oFTE Salaries o/oFTE Salaries %FTE Page Total 
11 Director of Clinical Operations 0.20 5,440 34% 960 6% 4,320 27% 1{),720 
12 Director of Government Contracts 0.10 3,060 34% 360 4% 2,610 29% 6,030 
13 Evaluation Associate 0.10 1,972 34% 232 4% 1,682 29% 3,886 
14 HIV CTL Services Manager 0.40 13,706 78% 351 2% 1,406 8% 15,463 
15 Data Manager 0.10 1,700 34% 400 8% 1,250 25% 3,350 
16 Counselor I/II 1.25 8,057 9% 8,076 12% 28,266 42% 42,399 
17 Outreach/Testing Counselor 0.60 22,439 100% 0 0 22,439 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 - ---· "· -- - i----·- ··- - ·- · - .. 

23 - . -

24 Total FTE & Total Salaries 2.75 54,374 48% 10,379 9% 39,534 34% 104,287 
25 Fringe Benefits 25% 13,594 38% 2,595 7% 9,884 28% 26,073 
26 . Total Personnel Expenses 67,968 38% 12,974 7% 49,418 28% 130,360 

"°'."' . 

... 
2b· · Opendlng Expens11 Expenditure % Expenditure % Expenditure % Contract Total 
29 Total Occupancy 9,315 48% 1,806 9% 4,514 23% 15,635 
30 Total Materials and Supplies 4,834 30% 1,741 11% 6,804 42% 13,379 
31 Total General Operating 721 48% 140 9% 350 23% 1,211 
32 Total Staff Travel 
33 Consultants/Subcontractor: 
34 
35 Other: 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 Total ()pending Expen1H - $ 14,870 4% $ 3,687 1% 11,668 3% $ 30,225 
44 
45 Total Direct Expenses 82,838 15% 16,661 3% 61,086 11% 160,585 
46 Indirect Expenses 10%/15% 8,284 11% 1,666 2% 6,109 8% 16,059 
47 TOT AL EXPENSES $ 91,122 14% $ 18,327 3% 67,195 11% $176,644 
48 
49 Number of Units of Service (UOS) per Service Mode 600 145 480 1;225 
50 Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Modi $151.87 $126.39 139.99 

~ 51 Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Modi 600 159 480 -5~ 
53JDPH #1A(1) 



A B c D E F G H I 
1 Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation Appendix B-5c p~, · 'I -2 Contract Term: 911111-06130116 · Appendix Term: 07/1/14-06/30/ , -....!. Funding Source: General fund 
4 - SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT 5 - UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE 6 -7 -8 SERVICE MODES 
9 Personnel Expenses Groups LIFE IRRC LIFE PCM 
10 Position Titles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Contract Totals 
11 Director of Clinical Operations 0.20 5,280 33% 16,000 
12 Director of Government Contracts 0.10 2,970 33% 9,000 
13 Evaluation Associate 0.10 1,914 33% 5,800 
14 HIV CTL Services Manager 0.40 2,109 12% 17,572 
15 Data Manager 0.10 1,650 33% 5,000 
16 Counselor I and II 1.25 24,901 37% 67,300 
17 Outreach/Testing Counselor 0.60 0 22,439 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 Total FTE & Total Salaries 2.75 38,824 33% 143,111 
25 Fringe Benefits 25% 9,705 27% 35,778 
26 Total Personnel Expenses 48,529 27% 178,8.89 ... 
27 
2a -Operating Expenses Expenditure % Expenditure % Expediture % Contract T Ofa1 

29 Total Occupancy 3,611 33% 19,246 
30 Total Materials and Supplies 3,006 13% 16,385 
31 Total General Operating 279 33% 1,490 
32 Total Staff Travel 0 
33 Consultants/Subcontractor: 31,401 9% 125,605 37% 157,006 
34 
35 Other: 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 Total Operating Expenses $ 6,896 2% $ 31,401 8% 125,605 33% ; $ 194,127 
44 

45 Total Direct Expenses 55,425 ~ 10% 31,401 6% 125,605 22% 373,016 
46 Indirect Expenses 10%/15% 5,543 7% 4,710 6% 18,841 25% 45,153 
47 TOTAL EXPENSES $ 60,968 10% $ 36,111 6% 144,446 23% $418,189 
48 
49 Number of Units of Service (UOS) per Service Mode 311 144 1,080 1,535 
50 Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Mode $196.04 $250.77 $133.75 

~ 51 Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service ModE 1,035 144 864 
52 ,..__ 
53 DPH#1A(1) 
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1 1 Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation Appendix B-5c Page 3 

Contract Term: 9/1/11·06130/16 Appendix Tenn: 07/1/14-06/30/15 -- Funding Source: General fund 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

3 
4 
~ 

+ 8 
9 Pel"IOnnelExpenses 
1 0 Position Titles 
11 Director of Clinical Operations 
12 Director of Government Contracts 
13 Evaluation Associate 
14 HIV CTL Services Manager 
15 Data Manager 
16 Counselor I and II 
17 Out!each/Tesllng Counselor 
18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
·23 .. 
24 Total FTE & Total Salaries 
25 Fringe Benefits 
2~ Total-Personnel Expenses 
~ . -28 Operating ExpenlU 
29 Total Occupancy 
30 Total Materials and Suoolles 
31 Total General Operating 
32 Total Staff Travel 
33 Consultants/Subcontractor: 
34 
35 Other: 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 Total Operating Expenses 
44 

45 Total Direct Expenses 
46 Indirect Expanses 
47 TOTAL EXPENSES 
48 

SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT 
VOS COST AILOCATION BY SERVICE MODE 

SERVICE MODES 
LIFE Groups LIFER& L 

FTE Salaries % FTE Salaries % FTE 
0.20 0% 
0.10 0% 
0.10 0% 
0.40 0% 
0.10 0% 
1.25 0% 
0.60 0% 

2.75 0 0% 
25% 0 0% 

0 0% 

Expenditure % Expenditure % 
0% 
0% 
0% 

153,517 44% 38,380 11% 

$ 153,517 40% $ 38,380 10% 

153,517 27% 38,380 7% 
10%/15% 23,028 31% 5,756 8% 

$ 176,545 28% $ 44,136 7% 

Salaries %FTE Contract Totals 
16,000 
9,000 
5,800 

17,572 
5,000 

67,300 
22,439 

143,111 
35,778 

178,889 

Contract Total 
19,246 
16,385 
1,490 

0 
348,903 

$ 386,024 

564,913 
73,936 

$838,849 

49 Number of Units of Service (UOS) per Service Mode 604 375 3. 739 
50 CostPerUnltofServlcebyServlceMode $292.29 $117.70 ~ 
5,~ Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Mode 2, 134 '1 
~ ____________________________ ..._ ______________ ~ ____________ ...., ____________ __ 
5~ 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2014-6/30/2015 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION 
Stonewall Castro/ LIFE Program 

Salaries and Benefits 

Director of Clinical Operations 

Dir. Of Clinical Operations assists with daily operations, provides HIV 
prevention and care services to a caseload of Stonewall clients. 

Minimum Qualifications: Master's degree and at least five years experience 
in managing at social services programs. 

.20 FTE x $ 80,000 = 
Director of Government Contracts 

Responsible for all data management and contract related activities. 
Maintains operational and statistical reporting mechanisms in accordance 
with contract and departmental requirements, produces routine and ad hoc 
reporting as needed, and ensures the integrity of the service database by 
overseeing database quality assurance activities. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree and at least two years 
demonstrated experience in health services program planning, design, and 
evaluation; grant development and writing; government contracts 
management and negotiations. 

$16,000 

.10 FTE x $ 90,000 = $9,000 
Evaluation Associate 

Responsible for coordinating data collection, quality assurance.reporting 
and summaries to ensure foundatoin programs are rigorously evaluated for 
process and health outcomes and public health impact. Responsible for 
review, abstraction fromo client records and database enry of all data 
collected from cleints as well as data analysis to meet programmatic and 
contract requirements. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree an 2 years experience 
managing and ensuring quality for large client data sets or 5 years 
equivalent experience required. 

.10 FTE x $ 58,000 = $5,800 
HIV CTL Services Manager 

Manages clinic staff and oversees phlebotomy services for confirmatory HIV 
antibody testing and RNA testing at multiple sites. Supervises specimen 
collection for transport to SFDPH laboratory. Oversees quality assurance 
efforts. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's Degree, certified HIV test counselor 
and State certified phlebotomist. At least two years demonstrated 
experience managing clinic operations and working with populations at risk 
for HIV/STD infection. 

Appendix B-&c 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01111-06/30/2016 
Appendix Tenn: 711/2014-6/30/2015 

Data Manager 

.40 FTE x $ 43,930 = 

Manages data collection activities at all sites. Ensures the completeness, 
accuracy and timely entry of data Into database systems. Assists with 
database quality assurance activities. 
Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree and at least two years 
demonstrated experience in database management. 

$17,572 

.10 FTE x $ 50,000= $5,000 
Counselor I and II 

Responsible for intake as$essments, individual and group counseling, 
referrals to psychiatrist, documentation of all counseling. 
·Minimum Qualifications: Master's degree or at least five years experience in 
substance use, mental health, or HIV counseling. 

1.25 FTE x $ 53,840= 
Outreach/Testing Counselor: Conducts targeted recruitment activities for 
t-llV testing atspecific venues in the community. T-his-can-include -
accompanying client to testing site. Provides informed consent, HIV/RNA 
counseling and test disclosure infonnation to clients being tested. Perfonn 
specimen collection (finger stick) for HIV antibody rapid test. Processes, 
develops, and interprets HIV antibody testing kits (OraQuick and Statpak) 
document results. Assists In data entry. Minimum qualifications: State of 
California HIV Test Counselor Certification required. 

.60 FTE x $37 ,398= 

Total Salaries 

Total Benefits 25% of$ 143, 111 total salaries = 
Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, Unemployment, 
State and Federal Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

$583.22 per mo. x 2.75 FTE x 12 months= 

$67,300 

$22,439 

$143,111 

$35,778 

$178,889 

$19,246 

$19,246 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7 /1/2014-6/30/2015 

Program/Medical Supplies: 
Condoms and lubricant to distribute to clients. 

107,312 condoms x $0.08 per condom= 
312 incentives @$25.00 each= 

-
~~~~~· •.. . •f;' ·~'!::" "~<J.iJ'• ~. .•' .· • - " • 
"'°'~.; ~· ·,idL 1 ·, . ~ 

Insurance: 
Occupancy insurance expense based on SFAF's experience rate of 
$45.14 per month. 

$45.14 per mo. X 2.75 FTE x 12 months = 

· Shanti Project 
Program Manager 

Responsible for: logistical and administrative support to program staff for 
all services; supervises Health Counselors, including individual and group 
case conferences; CRCS counseling; facilitation of SSG Health Education 
and MSW groups; clinical intakes. 

Minimum Qualifications : Graduate degree in health services related field 
and/or 3 years experience in providing health services-related program 
management. 

. 70 FTE x $70,000 = 
Database Administrator 

Responsible for: management of data design and collection, administrative 
support, and database quality assurance, analysis and reporting. 
Minimum Qualifications: Graduate degree in health services-related field 
and/or 3 years experience in providing health services-related program 
management. 

Senior Health Coordinator II Clinical 
Supervisor 

.50 FTE x $55,000 = 

Responsible for: CRCS counseling; facilitation of SSG Health Education 
and MSW groups; clinical intakes; assists with outreach; intakes and follow­
up; lead Health Counselor; provides clinical supervision, performance 
feedback and staff training on clinical topics. 

$8,585 
$7,800 

$16,385 

$1,490 

$1,490 

$0 

$49,000 

$27,500 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2014-6/30/2015 

Minimum Qualifications: Professional degree in Psychology, Clinical Social 
Work, Counseling and/or valid California license as a Clinical Psychologist, 
Clinical Social Worker, or Marriage and Family Therapist; 5 years direct 
service experience in mental health counseling and/or health services­
related field; 4 years experience working with adults in a clinical setting; 2 
years experience working in a supervisory capacity. 

Senior Health Coordinator II 

.9 FTE x $50,000 = 
.25 FTE X $156,000 = 

Responsible for: CRCS counseling; facilitation of SSG Health Education 
and MSW groups; clinical intakes; assists with outreach; intakes and follow­
up; provides coordination of and outreach for communities of color 
Interventions. 

Minimum Qualifications: Graduate degree in mental health counseling or 
health services related field and/or 3 years direct service experience in 
mental health counseling and/or health services-related fi!!ld; .~ye~~ 
experience providing or coordinating direct services for communities of color 
and/or peer-based trainings and workshops. 

.90 FTE x $48,611 
Health Counselor 
Responsible for: CRCS counseling; facilitation of SSG Health Education 
and MSW groups; clinical Intakes; assists with outreach. 

Minimum Qualifications: College degree in health service-related field 
and/or 2 years direct service experience in mental health counseling, small 
group facilitation, client advocacy and/or health education. 

1.1 FTE x $45,397 = 

Admin Assistant 
Responsible for: data entry; logistical and administrative support. 
Minimum Qualifications: College degree and/or minimum 3 years 
experience in administrative assistance within health services-related 
field. 

.30 FTE x $29, 120 = 

Benefits: Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, 
Unemployment, State and Federal Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

Approx. 19.5% oftotal salaries ($262,924) = 
Rent 
Rental of property including rent, utilities, building maintenance and 
IT services including pro-rata share of shared expenses. 

$1,659.17 x 12 months= 
Materails & Supplies 
Supplies, postage, printing and photocopying of materials, 
educational materials, food, software, telehone/internet including pro­
rate share of shared expenses. 

$791.67/month x 12 months= 

$45,000 
$39,000 

$43,750 

$49,937 

$8,737 

$51,249 

$19,910 

$9,500 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Tenn: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2014-6/30/2015 

General Operating 
Staff training, staff travel, insurance and equipment rental Including 
pro-rata share of shared expenses. 

$291.67 / month x 12 months = 
Advertising 
Costs for advertising placement for client recruitment and program 
based social marketing campaigns and related materials. 

·.671monthx12 months less inkind funding for advertising'of $7090 = 
$666.67 x12 =$8,000 less $7 ,090= 

Intervention Materials 
Incentives to support recruitment, attendance, punctuality and 
retention and related materials. 
$786.83/ month x 12 months less $8,531 inkind funding for materials 

$786.75 x 12 mo= $9,441 less $$8,531 = 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

INDIRECT COSTS 
Stonewall Castro 
Indirect expenses for the San Francisco AIDS Foundation are 
approximately 17% of operating costs'. SFAF requests 
reimbursement at 10% of the total direct costs in this proposal to 
cover operating expenses incurred by the Foundation, including 
finance and administrative staff, building maintenance, equipment 
rental & maintenance and information technology services. This is 
for the Castro Services portion of the contract. 

$ 216,010x10%= 
LIFE Program 
1ne11rect expenses tor tne ~an t-rancrsco AIU~ t-oundat1on & ~nantr 
are approximately 17% of operating costs. SFAF requests 
reimbursement at 15% of the total direct costs in the subcontract 
proposal to cover operating expenses incurred by the Foundation & 
Shanti, including finance and administrative staff, building 
maintenance, equipment rental & maintenance and information 
technology services. 

$ 348,903 x 15%= 

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS 

APPENDIX TOTAL 

$3,500 

$910 

$910 

$348,903 

$0 

$386,024 

$0 

$21,601 

$52,335 

Appendix B-5c 
Page8 

$0 

$564,913 

$73,936 

$638,849 



A B c D E F G H I 

( Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation Appendix B-5d Page 1 
Contract Term: 9/1/11-06130116 Appendix Tenn: 07/1/15-06/30/16 -

2.. Funding Source: General Fund 
4 -5 SFDPH AIDS omCE CONTRACT -6 UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE 

7 -8 SERVICE MODES 
9 Personnel Expenses Testing IRRC PCM 
10 Position Tltln FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Page Total 
11 Director of Clinical Operations 0.20 5,440 34% 960 6% 4,320 27% 10,720 
12 Director of Government Contracts 0.10 3,060 34% 360 4% 2,610 29% 6,030 
13 Evaluation .AssOciate 0.10 1,972 34% 232 4% 1,682 29% 3,886 
14 HIV en Services Manager 0.40 13,706 78% 351 2% 1,406 8% 15,463 
15 Data Manager 0.10 1,700 34% 400 8% 1,250 25% 3,350 
16 Counselor 1/11 1.25 6,057 9% 8,076 12% 28,266 42% 42,399 
17 Oulr8ach1Testing Counselor 0.60 22,439 100% 0 0 22,439 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 ·-- -- · - - - - - - - ·· ... - - - -·· - ·-

·- -
. -23 -·-··· -··-·· ---· 

24 Total FTE & Total Salaries 2.75 54,374 46% 10,379 9% 39,534 34% 104,287 
25 Fringe Benetlls 25% 13,594 38% 2,595 7% 9,884 28% 26,073 
26 . Total Personnel Expenses 67,968 38% 12,974 7% 49,418 28% 130,360 

7 
~ . 
28 ODer'lllna Expentes Expenditure % Expenditure % Expenditure % Contract Total 
29 Total Occupancy 9,315 48% 1,806 9% 4,514 23% 15,a35 
30 Total Materials and Suoolies 4,834 30% 1,741 11% 6,804 42% 13,379 
31 Total General Operating 721 48% 140 9% 350 23% 1,211 
32 Total Staff Travel 
33 Consultants/Subcontractor: 
34 
35 Other: 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 Total Operating Expenses $ 14,870 . 4% $ 3,687 1% 11,668 3% $ 30,225 
44 
45 Total Direct Expenses 82,838 15% 16,661 3% 61,086 11% 160,585 
46 Indirect Expenaes 10%/15% 8,284 11% 1,666 2% 6,109 8% 16,059 
47 TOTAL EXPENSES $ 91,122 14% $ 18,327 3% 67,195 11% $176,644 
48 

49 Number of Units of Service (UOS) per Service Modi 600 1~ 480 1,225 
50 Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Mode $151.87 $126.39 139.99 

~ 51 "· Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Mode 600 159 480 rst 
!s3JDPH #1A(1} 



A B c D E F G H I ... -
Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 1 Appendix B-5d P ' ' -2 Contract Term: 9/1/11·06130/16 Appendix Term: 07/1/15-06/301 '"' -3 Funding Source: General fund -4 --5 SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT -- UOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE 6 -7 --8 SERVICE MODES 

9 Personnel Expenses Groups LIFEIRRC LIFE PCM 
10 Position Titles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Contract Totals 
11 Director of Clinical Operations 0.20 5,280 33% 16,000 
12 Director of Government Contracts 0.10 2,970 33% 9,000 
13 Evaluation Associate 0.10 1,914 33% 5,800 
14 HIV CTL Services Manager 0.40 2,109 12% 17,572 
15 Data Manager 0.10 1,650 33% 5,000 
16 Counselor I and II 1.25 24,901 37% 67,300 
17 Outreach/Testing Counselor 0.60 0 22,439 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 Total FTE & Total Salaries 2.75 38,824 33% 143,111 
25 Fringe Benefits 25% 9,705 27% 35,n8 

26 Total Personnel Expenses 48,529 27% 17(1 A1!9 
': 

27 - - .:... 
28 Operating Expenses Expenditure % Expenditure % Expedlture % Contract Total 
29 Total Occupancy 3,611 33% 19,246 
30 Total Materials and Supplies 3,006 13% 16,385 
31 Total General Operating 279 33% 1,490 
32 Total Staff Travel 0 
33 Consultants/Subcontractor: 31,401 9% 125,605 37% 157,006 
34 
35 Other: 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 

-

43 Total Operating Expenses $ 6,896 2% $ 31,401 8% 
,, 

125,605 33% $ 194,127 
.. 

44 
45 Total Direct Expenses 55,425 10% 31,401 6% 125,605 22% 373,016 

46 Indirect Expenses 10%/15% 5,543 7% 4,710 6% 18,841 25% 45,153 
47 TOT AL EXPENSES $ 60,968 10% $ 36,111 6% 144,446 23% $418,169 
48 
49 Number of Units of Service (UOS) per Service Mode 311 144 1,080 1,535 
50 Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Mode $196.04 $250.77 $133.75 
51 Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Mode 1,035 144 864 ,, 

52 -53 DPH#1A(1) Rev. 0512010 
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! Contractor Name: San Francisco AIDS Foundation Appendix B-5d Page3 

Contract Term: 9/1/11·06130116 Appendix Tenn: 07/1115-06/30/16 -3 Funding Source: General fund -4 - SFDPH AIDS OFFICE CONTRACT 5 - VOS COST ALLOCATION BY SERVICE MODE 6 -7 -8 SERVICE MODES 
9 Per10nnelE:xpenses LIFE Groups LIFER&L 
10 Position Titles FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Salaries %FTE Contract Totals 
11 Director of Clinical Operations 0.20 0% 16,000 
12 Director of Government Contracts 0.10 0% 9,000 
13 Evaluation Associate 0.10 0% 5,800 
14 HIV CTL Services Manager 0.40 0% 17,572 
15 Data Manager 0.10 0% 5,000 
16 Counselor I and 11 1.25 0% 67,300 
17 OutraactVTesting Counselor 0.60 0% 22,439 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 ·- .. - ... - - - .. - .. -· -· 
23 
24 Total FTE & Total Salaries 2.75 0 0% 143,111 
25 Fringe Benefits 25% 0 0% 35,n8 
26 Total Personnel Expenses 0 0% 178,889 -t -28 Opel'ltlng Expenaes Expenditure · % Expenditure % Contract Total 
29 Total Occupancy 0% 19,246 
30 Total Materials and Supplies 0% 16,385 
31 Total General Operating 0% 1,490 
32 Total Staff Travel 0 
33 Consultants/Subcontractor: 153,517 44% 38,380 11% 348,903 
34 
35 Other: 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 Total Operdng Expenses $ 153,517 40% $ 38,380 10% $ 386,024 
44 
45 Total Direct Expenses 153,517 27% 38,380 7% 564,913 
46 Indirect Expenses 10%115% 23,028 31% 5,756 8% 73,936 
47 TOT AL EXPENSES $ 176,545 28% $ 44,136 7% $638,849 
48 

49 Number of Units of Service (UOS) per Service Mode 604 375 3,739 
50 Cost Per Unit of Service by Service Mode $292.29 $117.70 

~ 51 Number of Contacts (NOC) per Service Modi 2,134 750 
rst ... 
5i1DPH #1A(1) 



San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2015-6/30/2016 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION 
Stonewall Castro/ LIFE Program 

Salaries and Benefits 

Director of Clinical Operations 

Dir. Of Clinical Operations assists with daily operations, provides HIV 
prevention and care services to a caseload of stonewall clients. 

Minimum Qualifications: Master's degree and at least five years experience 
in managing at social services programs. 

.20 FTE x $ 80,000 = 
Director of Government Contracts 

Responsible for all data management and contract related activities. 
Maintains operational and statistical reporting mechanisms in accordance 
with contract and departmental requirements, produces routine and ad hoc 
reporting as needed, and ensures the integrity of the service database by 
overseeing database quality assurance activities. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree and at least two years 
demonstrated experience in health services program planning, design, and 
evaluation; grant development and writing; government contracts 
management and negotiations. 

.10 FTE x $ 90,000 = 
Evaluation Associate 

Responsible for coordinating data collection, quality assurance.reporting 
and summaries to ensure foundatoin programs are rigorously evaluated for 
process and health outcomes and public health impact. Responsible for 
review, abstraction fromo client records and database enry of all data 
collected from cleints as well as data analysis to meet programmatic and 
contract requirements. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree an 2 years experience 
managing and ensuring quality for large client data sets or 5 years 
equivalent experience required. 

.10 FTE x $ 58,000 = 
HIV CTL Services Manager 

Manages clinic staff and oversees phlebotomy services for confirmatory HIV 
antibody testing and RNA testing at multiple sites. Supervises specimen 
collection for transport to SFDPH laboratory. Oversees quality assurance 
efforts. 

Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's Degree, certified HIV test counselor 
and State certified phlebotomist. At least two years demonstrated 
experience managing clinic operations and working with populations at risk 
for HIV/STD infection. 

.40 FTE x $ 43,930 = 

$16,000 

$9,000 

$5,800 

$17,572 
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OOn Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2015-6/30/2016 

Data Manager 

Manages data collection activities at all sites. Ensures the completeness, 
accuracy and timely entry of data into database systems. Assists with 
database quality assurance activities. 
Minimum Qualifications: Bachelor's degree and at least two years 
demonstrated experience in database management. 

.10 FTE x $ 50,000= $5,000 
Counselor I and II 

Responsible for intake assessments, individual and group counseHng, 
referrals to psychiatrist, documentation of all counseling. 
Minimum Qualifications: Master's degree or at least five years experience 
in substance use, mental health, or HIV counsellng. 

1.25 FTE x $ 53,840= 
Outreach/Testing Counselor: Conducts targeted recruitment activities for 
HIV testing at specific venues in the community. This can include 
accompanying-<:lient to testing site. -P-l'Ovides informed consent.-HN/RNA 
counseling and test disclosure information to clients being tested. Perform 
specimen collection (finger stick) for HN antibody rapid test. Processes, 
develops, and interprets HIV antibody testing kits (OraQuick and StatPak) 
document results. Assists in data entry. Minimum qualifications: State of 
California HIV Test Counselor Certification required. 

.60 FTE x $37,398= 

Total Salaries 

Total Benefits 25% of$ 143, 111 total salaries= 

Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, Unemployment, 
State and Federal Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

$583.22 per mo. x 2. 75 FTE x 12 months = 

$67,300 

$22,439 

$143,111 

$35,778 

$178,889 

$19,246 

$19,246 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contrad Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2015-6/30/2016 

Program/Medical Supplies: 
Condoms and lubricant to distribute to clients. 

Insurance: 

107,312 condoms x $0.08 per condom = 
312 Incentives @$25.00 each = 

Occupancy insurance expense based on SFAF's experience rate of 
$45.14 per month. 

Shanti Project 
Program Manager 

$45.14 per mo. X 2.75 FTE x 12 months= 

Responsible for: logistical and administrative support to program 

staff for all services; supervises Health Counselors, including 

individual and group case conferences; CRCS counseling; facilitation 

of SSG Health Education and MSW groups; clinical intakes. 
Minimum Qualifications: Graduate degree in health services 

related field and/or 3 years experience in providing health services­

related program management. 
.70 FTE x $70,000 = 

Database Administrator 
Responsible for: management of data design and collection, 

administrative support, and database quality assurance, analysis 

and reporting. 
Minimum Qualifications: Graduate degree in health services­

related field and/or 3 years experience in providing health services­

related program management. 
.50 FTE x $55,000 = 

Senior Health Coordinator I/ Clinical Supervisor 
Responsible for: CRCS counseling; facilitation of SSG Health 

Education and MSW groups; clinical intakes; assists with outreach; 

intakes and follow-up; lead Health Counselor; provides clinical 

supervision, performance feedback and staff training on clinical 

$8,585 
$7,800 

$16,385 

$1,490 

$1,490 

$0 

$49,000 

$27,500 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01/11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2015-6/30/2016 

Mtmmum uua1111cat1ons: t'r0Tess1ona1 aegree m t'sycno1ogy, um1ca1 
Social Work, Counseling and/or valid California license as a Clinical 
Psychologist, Clinical Social Worker, or Marriage and Family 
Therapist; 5 years direct service experience in mental health 
counseling and/or health services-related field; 4 years experience 
working with adults in a clinical setting; 2 years experience working 
in a supervisory capacity. 

Senior Health Coordinator II 

.9 FTE x $50,000 = 
.25 FTE X $156,000 = 

Responsible for: CRCS counseling; facilitation of SSG Health 
Education and MSW groups; clinical intakes; assists with outreach; 
intakes and follow-up; provides coordination of and outreach for 
communities of color interventions. 
Mm1mum uua11t1cat1ons: <.:iraauate aegree m mental health 
counseling or health services related field and/or 3 years direct 
service experience in mental health counseling and/or health 
services-related field; 3 years experience providing or coordinating 
direct services-for comm u-nities-ol color and/or-peer-bas-ed 
trainings and workshops. 

.90 FTE x $48,611 
Health Counselor 

Responsible for: CRCS counseling; facilitation of SSG Health 
Education and MSW groups; clinical Intakes; assists with outreach. 
Minimum Qualifications: College degree in health service-related 
field and/or 2 years direct service experience In mental health 
counseling, small group facilitation, client advocacy and/or health 
education. 

1.1 FTE x $45,397 = 
Admin Assistant 

Responsible for: data entry; logistical and administrative support. 
Minimum Qualifications: College degree and/or minimum 3 years 
experience in administrative assistance within health services­
related field. 

.30 FTE x $29,120 = 

Benefits: Social Security, Worker's Compensation, Health Benefits, 
Unemployment, State and Federal Taxes, Retirement Plan. 

Approx. 19.5% of total salaries ($262,924) = 
Rental of property including rent, utilities, building maintenance and 
IT services including pro-rata share of shared expenses. 

$1,659.17 x 12 months= 

$45,000 
$39,000 

$43,750 

$49,937 

$8,737 

$51,249 

$19,910 
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San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
General Fund 
Contract Term: 09/01 /11-06/30/2016 
Appendix Term: 7/1/2015-6/30/2016 

Materails & Supplies 
Supplies, postage, printing and photocopying of materials, 
educational materials, food, software, telehone/internet including pro­
rata share of shared expenses. 

$791.67/month x 12 months = 
General Operating 
Staff training, staff travel, insurance and equipment rental including 
pro-rata share of shared expenses. 

$291.67/ month x 12 months= 
Advertising 
Costs for advertising placement for client recruitment and program 
based social marketing campaigns and related materials. 

671 month x 12 months less inkind funding for advertising of $7090 = 
$666.67 x12 =$8,000 less $7 ,090= 

Intervention Materials 
Incentives to support recruitment, attendance, punctuality and 
retention and related materials. 
$786.83/ month x 12 months less $8,531 inkind funding for 

$786.75x12 mo = $9,441 less $$8,531 = 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

INDIRECT COSTS 
Stonewall Castro 
Indirect expenses for the San Francisco AIDS Foundation are 
approximately 17% of operating costs. SFAF requests 
reimbursement at 10% of the total direct costs in this proposal to 
cover operating expenses incurred by the Foundation, including 
finance and administrative staff, building maintenance, equipment 
rental & maintenance and information technology services. This is 
for the Castro Services portion of the contract. 

$ 216,010 x 10%= 
LIFE Program 
Indirect expenses for the San Francisco AIDS Foundation & Shanti 
are approximately 17% of operating costs. SFAF requests 
reimbursement at 15% of the total direct costs in the subcontract 
proposal to cover operating expenses incurred by the Foundation & 
Shanti, Including finance and administrative staff, building 
maintenance, equipment rental & maintenance and information 
technology services. 

$ 348,903 x 15%= 
TOT AL INDIRECT COSTS 

APPENDIX TOTAL 

$9,500 

$3,500 

$910 

$910 

$348,903 

#REF! 

$386,024 

$0 

$21,601 

$52,335 
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$564,913 

$73,936 

$638,849 



AppendixE 

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM 

This Business Associate Addendum ("Addendum") supplements and is made a part of the 
contract ("Contract'') by and betWeen the City and County of San Francisco, Covered Entity 
(''CE") and Contractor, Business Associate ("BA"). 

RECITALS 

A. CE wishes to disclose certain information to BA pursuant to the tenns of the 
Contract, some of which may constitute Protected Health Information ("PHf') 
(defined below). 

B. CE and BA intend to protect the privacy and provide for the security of PHI disclosed 
to BA pursuant to the Contract in compliance with the Health Insurance Portability 
and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191 (''HIP AA"), the Health 
Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act, Public Law 111-005 
(''the HITECH Act''), and regulations promulgated there under by the U.S. 
Department of Health and Human Services (the "HIP AA Regulations") and other 
applicable laws, including, but not limited to, California Civil Code §§ 56, et seq., 
California Civil Code §§ 1798, et seq., California Welfare & Institutions Code 
·9§5328, et seq., ·anatheieguiation8 promiilgated tliere-Urider -(tlie ''C&ffornia · 
Regwations"). 

C. As part of the HIP AA Regulations, the Privacy Rule and the Security Rule (defined 
below) require CE to enter into a contract containing specific requirements with BA 
prior to the disclosure of PHI, as set forth in, but not limited to, Title 45, Sections 
164.314(a), 164.502(a) and (e) and 164.504(e) of the Code of Federal Regulations 
("C.F.R.") and contained in this Addendum. 

In consideration of the mutual promises below and the exchange of information pursuant to this 
Addendum, the parties agree u follows: 

1. Definitions 
a. Breach shall have the meaning given to such tenn under the HITECH Act and 

HIP AA Regwations [42 U.S.C. Section 17921and45 C.F.R. Section 164.402]. 
b. Breach Notification Rule shall mean the HIP AA Regulation that is codified at 45 

C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164, Subparts A and D. 
c. Business Associate shall have the meaning given to such term under the Privacy 

Rule, the Security Rule, and the HITECH Act, including, but not limited to, 42 
U.S.C. Section 17938 and 45 C.F.R. Section 160.103. 

d. Covered Entity shall have the meaning given to such tenn under the Privacy 
Rule and the Security Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R Section 
160.103. 

e. Data Aggregation shall have the meaning given to such tenn under the Privacy 
Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.501. 

f. Designated Record Set shall have the meaning given to such term under the 
Privacy Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.501. 

g. Electronic Protected Health Information means Protected Health Information 
that is maintained in or transmitted by electronic media. 

h. Electronic Health Record shall have the meaning given to such term in the 
HITECT Act, including, but not limited to, 42 U.S.C. Section 17921. 

1. Health Care Operations shall have the meaning given to such term under the 
Privacy Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.501. 

j. Privacy Rule shall mean the HIP AA Regulation that is codifi.¢ at 45 C.F.R. 
Parts 160 and 164, Subparts A and E. 
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k. Protected Health Information or PID means any information, whether oral or 
recorded in any form or medium: (i) that relates to the part, present or future 
physical or mental condition of an individual; the provision of health care to an 
individual; or the past, present or future payment for the provision of health care 
to an individual; and (ii) that identifies the individual or with respect to which 
there is a reasonable basis to believe the information can be used to identify the 
individual, and shall have the meaning given to such term under the Privacy Rule, 
including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.501. Protected Health 
Information includes Electronic Protected Health Information [ 45 C.F .R. Sections 
160.103, 164.501]. 

1. Protected Information shall mean PHI provided by CE to BA or created, 
maintained, received or transmitted by BA on CE' s behalf. 

m. Security Incident shall have the meaning given to such term under the Security 
Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.304. 

n. Security Rule shall mean the HIP AA Regulation that is codified at 45 C.F.R. 
Parts 160 and 164, Subparts A and C. 

o. Unsecured PHI shall have the meaning given to such term under the HITECH 
Act and any guidance issued pursuant to such Act including, but not limited to, 42 
U.S.C. Section 17932(h) and 45 C.F.R. Section 164.402. 

2. Obligations of Business Associate 
a. Permitted Uses. BA shall use Protected Information only for the purpose of 

performing BA's obligations under the Contract and as permitted or required 
under the Contract and Addendum, or as required by law. Further, BA shall not 
use Protected Information in any manner that would constitute a violation of the 
Privacy Rule or the HITECH Act if so used by CE. However, BA may use 
Protected Information as necessary (i) for the proper management and 
administration of BA; (ii) to carry out the legal responsibilities of BA; (iii) as 
required by law; or (iv) for Data Aggregation purposes relating to the Health Care 
Operations of CE [45 C.F.R Sections 164.504(e)(2) and 164.504(e)(4)(i)]. 

b. Permitted Disclosures. BA shall disclose Protected Information only for the 
purpose of performing BA's obligations under the Contract and as permitted or 
required under the Contract and Addendum, or as required by law. BA shall not 
disclose Protected Information in any manner that would constitute a violation of 
the Privacy Rule or the HITECH Act if so disclosed by CE. However, BA may 
disclose Protected Information as necessary (i) for the proper management and 
administration of BA; (ii) to carry out the legal responsibilities of BA; (ii) as 
required by law; or (iv) for Data Aggregation purposes relating to the Health Care 
Operations of CE. If BA discloses Protected Information to a third party, BA 
must obtain, prior to making any such disclosure, (i) reasonable written 
assurances from such third party that such Protected Information will be held 
confidential as provided pursuant to this Addendum and used or disclosed only as 
required by law or for the purposes for which it was disclosed to such third party, 
and (ii) a written agreement from such third party to immediately notify BA of 
any breaches, suspected breaches, security incidents, or unauthorized uses or 
disclosures of the Protected lnfonnation in accordance with paragraph 2. m. of the 
Addendum, to the extent it has obtained knowledge of such occurrences [ 42 
U.S.C. Section 17932; 45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)]. 

c. Prohibited Uses and Disclosures. BA shall not use or disclose PHI other than as 
permitted or required by the Contract and Addendum, or as required by law. BA 
shall not use or disclose Protected Information for fund.raising or marketing 
purposes. BA shall not disclose Protected Information to a health plan for 
payment or health care operations purposes if the patient has requested this 
special restriction, and has paid out of pocket in full for the health care item or 
service to which the PHI solely relates [ 42 U.S.C. Section 17935(a) and 45 C.F.R. 
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Section 164.522(a)(vi)]. BA shall not directly or indirectly receive remuneration 
in exchange for Protected Information, except with the prior written consent of 
CE and as permitted by the HITECH Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 17935(d)(2), and the 
HIPAA regulations, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.502(a)(5)(ii); however, this prohibition 
shall not affect payment by CE to BA for services provided pursuant to the 
Contract. 

d. Appropriate Safeguards. BA shall implement appropriate safeguards to prevent 
the use or disclosure of Protected Information other than as permitted by the 
Contract or Addendum, including, but not limited to, administrative, physical and 
technical safeguards in accordance with the Security Rule, including, but not 
limited to, 45 C.F.R. Sections 164.308, 164.310, and 164.312. [45 C.F.R Section 
164.504(e)(2)(ii)(B); 45 C.F.R. Section 164.308(b)]. BA shall comply with the 
policies and procedures and documentation requirements of the Security Rule, 
including, butnot~ted to, 45 C.F.R. Section 164.316. [42 U.S.C. Section 
17931] 

e. Business Associate's Subcontractors and Agents. BA shall ensure that any 
agents and subcontractors that create, receive, maintain or transmit Protected 
In.formation on behalf of BA, agree in writing to the same restrictions and 
conditions that apply to BA with respect to such Protected Information and 
implement the safeguards required by paragraph 2.d. above with respect to 
Electronic Plll [45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(D); 45 C.F.R. Section 
164.308(b)]. BA shall implement and maintain sanctions against agents and 
suooontractors "th8t violate 8uCli restiicfionsand-oondifions- aiid Sliallriritigate the 
effects of any such violation (see 45 C.F.R. Sections 164.530(f) and 
164.530(e)(l)). 

f. Accounting of Disclosures. Within ten (10) calendar days of a request by CE 
for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Information or upon any disclosure 
of Protected Information for which CE is required to account to an individual, BA 
and its agents and subcontractors shall make available to CE the information 
required to provide an accounting of disclosures to enable CE to fulfill its 
obligations under the Privacy Rule, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. 
Section 164.528, and the HITECH Act, including but not limited to 42 U.S.C. 
Section 17935 (c), as determined by CE. BA agrees to implement a process that 
allows for an accounting to be collected and maintained by BA and its agents and 
subcontractors for at least six(6) years prior to the request. However, accounting 
of disclosures from an Electronic Health Record for treatment, payment or health 
care operations purposes are required to be collected and maintained for only 
three (3) years prior to the request, and only to the extent that BA maintains an 
Electronic Health Record. At a minimum, the information collected and 
maintained shall include: (i) the date of disclosure; (ii) the name of the entity or 
person who received Protected Information and, if known, the address of the 
entity or person; (iii) a brief description of Protected Information disclosed; and 
(iv) a brief statement of purpose of the disclosure that reasonably informs the 
individual of the basis for the disclosure, or a copy of the individual's 
authorization, or a copy of the written request for disclosure. If a patient submits 
a request for an accounting directly to BA or its agents or subcontractors, BA 
shall forward the request to CE in writing within five(5) calendar days. 

g. Governmental Access to Records. BA shall make its internal practices, books 
and records relating to the use and disclosure of Protected Information available 
to CE and to the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
(the "Secretary") for purposes of determining BA's compliance with HIP AA [ 45 
C.F.R. Section l64.504(e)(2)(ii)(I)]. BA shall provide CE a copy of any 
Protected Information and other documents and records that BA provides to the 
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Secretary concurrently with providing such Protected Information to the 
Secretary. 

h. Minimum Necessary. BA, its agents and subcontractors shall request, use and 
disclose only the minimum amount of Protected Information necessary to 
accomplish the purpose of the request, use or disclosure. [ 42 U.S.C. Section 
l 7935(b); 45 C.F.R. Section 164.514(d)] BA understands and agrees that the 
definition of "minimum necessary'' is in flux and shall keep itself informed of 
guidance issued by the Secretary with respect to what constitutes "minimum 
necessary . ., 

1. Data Ownership. BA acknowledges that BA has no ownership rights with 
respect to the Protected Information. 

j. Notification of Possible Breach. BA shall notify CE within twenty-four (24) 
hours of any suspected or actual breach of Protected Information; any use or 
disclosure of Protected Information not permitted by the Contract or Addendum; 
any security incident (i.e., any attempted or successful unauthorized access, use, 
disclosure, modification, or des1ruction of information or interference with system 
operations in an information system) related to Protected Information, and any 
actual or suspected use or disclosure of data in violation of any applicable federal 
or state laws by BA or its agents or subcontractors. The notification shall 
include, to the extent possible, the identification of each individual who unsecured 
Protected Information has been, or is reasonably believed by the business 
associate to have been, accessed, acquired, used, or disclosed, as well as any other 
available information that CE is required to include in notification to the 
individual, the media, the Secretary, and any other entity under the Breach 
Notification Rule and any other applicable state or federal laws, including, but not 
limited, to 45 C.F.R. Section 164.404 through 45 C.F.R. Section 164.408, at the 
time of the notification required by this paragraph or promptly thereafter as 
information becomes available. BA shall take (i) prompt corrective action to cure 
any deficiencies and (ii) any action pertaining to unauthorized uses or disclosures 
required by applicable federal and state laws. (This provision should be 
negotiated.) [42 U.S.C. Section 17921; 45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(C); 45 
C.F.R. Section 164.308(b)] 

k. Breach Pattern or Practice by Business Associate's Subcontractors and 
Agents. Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. Section 17934(b) and 45 C.F.R. Section 
164.504(e)(l)(ii), if the BA knows of a pattern of activity or practice of a 
subcontractor or agent that constitutes a material breach or violation of the 
subcontractor or agent's obligations under the Contract or Addendum or other 
arrangement, the BA must take reasonable steps to cure the breach or end the 
violation. If the steps are unsuccessful, the BA must terminate the Contract or 
other arrangement if feasible. BA shall provide written notice to CE of any 
pattern of activity or practice of a subcontractor or agent that BA believes 
constitutes a material breach or violation of the subcontractor or agent's 
obligations under the Contract or Addendum or other arrangement within five (5) 
days of discovery and shall meet with CE to discuss and attempt to resolve the 
problem as one of the reasonable steps to cure the breach or end the violation. 

3. Termination 
a. Material Breach. A breach by BA of any provision of this Addendum, as 

determined by CE, shall constitute a material breach of the Contract and shall 
provide grounds for immediate termination of the Contract, any provision in the 
Contract to the contrary notwithstanding. [45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(iii)]. 

b. Judicial or Administrative Proceedings. CE may terminate the Contract, 
effective immediately, if (i) BA is named as defendant in a criminal proceeding 
for a violation of HIP AA, the HITECH Act, the HIP AA Regulations or other 
security or privacy laws or (ii) a finding or stipulation that the BA has violated 
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any standard or requirement of HIP AA, the HITECH Act, the HIP AA 
Regulations or other security or privacy laws is made in any administrative or 
civil proceeding in which the party has been joined 

c. Effect of Termination. Upon termination of the Contract for any reason, BA 
shall, at the option of CE, return or destroy all Protected Information that BA and 
its agents and subcontractors still maintain in any form, and shall retain no copies 
of such Protected Information. If return or destruction is not feasible, as 
determined by CE, BA shall continue to extend the protections and satisfy the 
obligations of Section 2 of this Addendum to such information, and limit :further 
use and disclosure of such PHI to those purposes that make the return ·or 
destruction of the information infeasible [45 C.F.R Section 164.504(e)(ii)(2XJ)]. 
If CE elects destruction of the PHI, BA shall certify in writing to CE that such 
PHI has been destroyed in accordance with the Secretary's guidance regarding 
proper destruction of PHI. 

d. Disclaimer 
CE makes no warranty or representation that compliance by BA with this 
Addendum, HIP AA, the HITECH Act, or the HIP AA Regulations or 
corresponding California law provisions will be adequate or satisfactory for BA 's 
own purposes. BA is solely responsible for all decisions made by BA regarding 
the safeguarding of PHI. 

4. Amendment to Comply with Law. _ _ _ __ _ _ __ _ 
The parties acknowledgeLliat state and federallaws reranng fo-diita security and privacy are 
rapidly evolving and that amendment of the Contract or Addendum may be required to provide 
for procedures to ensure compliance with such developments. The parties specifically agree to 
take such action as is necessary to implement the standards and requirements of HIP AA, the 
ffiTECH Act, the HIP AA regulations and other applicable state or federal laws relating to the 
security or confidentiality of PHI. The parties understand and agree that CE must receive 
satisfactory written assurance :from BA that BA will adequately safeguard all Protected 
Information. Upon the request of either party, the other party agrees to promptly enter into 
negotiations concerning the terms of an amendment to this Addendum embodying written 
assurances consistent with the standards and requirements of HIP AA, the HITECH Act, the 
HIP AA regulations or other applicable laws. CE may terminate the Contract upon thirty (30) 
days written notice in the event (i) BA does not promptly enter into negotiations to amend the 
Contract or Addendum when requested by CE pursuant to this section or (ii) BA does not enter 
into an amendment to the Contract or Addendum providing assurances regarding the 
safeguarding of PHI that CE, in its sole discretion, deems sufficient to satisfy the standards and 
requirements of applicable laws. 

5. Reimbunement for Fines or Penalties 
In the event that CE pays a fine to a state or federal regulatory agency, and/c;>r is assessed civil 
penalties or damages through private rights of action, based on an impermissible use or 
disclosure of PHI by BA or its subcontractors or agents, then BA shall reimburse CE in the 
amount of such fine or penalties or damages within thirty (30) calendar days. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

Address: P.O. Box 426182 
San Francisco, CA 94142-6182 

Telephone: 487-3000 
Fax: 487-3009 

Program Name: Community Based HIV Testing 

ACE Control#:.__ ________ _, 

junc1upllcatad Cllanta for Appendix 

EXPENDITURES 
BUDGET 

Total ::ia1anes 1:see Page Iii IP'K>'t,.£1:> 

nnae t1en ... ns ~ 

Total Personnel $580.269 
.JI>Elraung "'"aenses: 

Occunanll!V.(e.a., Rental of Prooertv, UUllUes, .. 
Building Maintenance Supplies and Repairs) 

Material& and Sunnlles-te.a., Office, '"""•" 
Postage, Printina and Repro., Prnnram Suoolles) 

General Ooeratlna-t e.11 •• lnsursnce, Staff L •'"' 
Trainlna, Equloment Rental/Maintenance) 

Staff Travel - (e.g., Local & Out of Town) ·~, 

Consultant/Subcontractor fi.'.·· 

Other • e.g., Client Food, CRent Travel, Client : ,. ·" 
Activities and Client Suoolles) 

TotalO ""---nses ;z91 51u 

• 

... 

,,, 

"'·~ 

CMSI 
7164 

APPENDIX F-2d 
Appendix Tenn: 07/01/14-06/30/15 

PAGE A 

lnvo!Ge Number 

XXXXXXXXA-2JUL 14 

Contract Purchase Order No:...._ _______ __, 

NOC , .. , II 

EXPENSES 
THIS PERIOD 

Funding Source: I General Fund 

Grant Code/Detail:! HCHIVPREVNGF 

Project Code/Detail:.._ _______ ~ 

Invoice Period:! 07/1/14 - 07/31/14 

FINAL lnvolcec::=:J(check ifYes) 

NOC 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

1r · 
NOC ,., 

'A.OF 
BUDGET 

960 960 

NOC 

.I 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

•"KJ't,:tl:>.UU 
116054.00 
~ ....... 00 

$103,096.00 

$46,467.00 

$19,632.00 

$7,040.00 

$115,275.00 

:11;,-!f1 .:nu.oo 
1:<1nltal xnannm1 ...... ·,.!£; •:Ji,,i. ' 

TOTAL DI ECT EAl"EN:!itot!i •011,((l:f ;i,011,t tljl.uu 
Indirect -lmf'lnses "·· < $87,178.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES 958 957 $958.957.00 
LESS: Initial Payment Recovery NUIC:>: 

Other Arllustme- IEnter as neaative If aoorooriatel 
REIMBURSEMENT 

, • 

I certify that the inform11Uon provided above Is, to the best of my knowledge, complete and accurate; the amount requested for reimbursement Is In 
accordance with Ille budget approved for the contract cited for services provided ooder the provision of that contract. Full justlflcatJoo and backup 
rec:ords for those clalms are maintained in our office at the address lndlcated. 

Send to: 

Signature: Date: _____ _ 

Title: 
~---------~-------

SFDPH Fiscal / Invoice Processing 
1380 Howard Street, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Attn: Contract Pavments 

By. ___ ~------~ 
IDPH Authorized Slanatorvl 

Date=------1 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL lH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Addreas: P.O. Box 426182 

San Francisco, CA 94142-6182 

Telephone: 487·3000 
Fax: 487-3009 

Progrem Name: Community Based HIV Tasting 

ACE Control#:.__ ___________ ___. 

DETAIL PERSONNEL EXPENDITURES 

Certified By: ___________ _ 

Title: ____________ _ 

APPENDIX F-2d 
Appendix Term: 07/01/14-06/30/15 

PAGEB 

Invoice Nunmer 
XXXXXXXXA-2JUL 14 

t:onlnlct Purchue Order No:'---------___. 

EXPENSES 
THIS PERIOD 

Fund Source:! General Fund 

Grant CodelDetaH:I ._ _..;..H;.;;;C;.;.;H;.;..IV-.P..;..R.-EVNG;.;...;.,;-...,F _ _. 

Project Code!Detall:'---------..-.1 

Invoice Period: L.I _.:;.07:.:.1.:.:11..:..14-=---0;:;.;7.:.:/3~1~11:....:4~..J 

FINAL lnvolceL.l __ ---Jl(chc:ck ifYes) 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

%OF 
BUDGET 

. . :. . . 
$40000.00 
$18970.00 
$37 920.00 

13 00.00 
$17 600.00 

Date: _________ _ 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

Address: P.O. Box 426182 
San Francisco, CA 9C142-6182 

Telephone: 487-3000 
Fax: 487-3009 

Program Name: Community Based HIV Testing 

ACE Control#:.._ ________ __. 

CMS# 
7164 

APPENDIX F-2e 
Appendix Term: 07/01/15-06/30/16 

PAGE A 

ln~lee Number 

XXXXXXXXA-2JUL 15 

Contract Purchase Order No: ...._ _______ ___. 

Funding Source: I General Fund 

Grant Code/Detall: I HCHIVPREVNGF 

Project Code/Detall:,__ _______ _ 

Invoice Period: I 07/1/15 - 07/31/15 

FINAL lnvolcec=::J(check if Yes) 

960 960 

NOC NOC NOC NOC NOC 
!und11pllc1ted errants for Appendix 

EXPENDITURES 
BUDGET 

ITotar saianes !See Page BJ il>"t04,215 
:rnnge cenems ~.,... .... 

T-·1 Personnel Exrwtnses $580.269 
uoerat1na r-Iaenses: 

Occupancy-(e.g., Rental of Property, Utilities, "-'" 
Bulldina Maintenance Supplies end Repairs) 

Materials and SuDDlles-te.g., Office 
Postage, Printing and Repro., Program Supplies) 

General 0DeratJnD-{e.a., Insurance, Staff 
Tralnina, Eaulcment Rental/Maintenance l 

Staff Travel· Ce.!l., Local & Out of Town) "" 
ConsuflanUSubcontractor I'"!·" 

Other • Ce.a .. Client Food, Client Travel, Client :~ •.. !'.~ 

Activities and Client Supplies) 

1,.,..I • •neratlna Exnanses ... :i:11 510 

~ltures ~..;·. · .·.•: .l/':.':_i,f.• ·-· 

TOTAL E .... ExPEN"'"'-"' :i.t 111,11"' 
Indirect ExDenses ~ 

TOTAL EXPENSES SQ58.957 
LESS: lnltlal Pavment Recoverv 
nther Adlustments IEnter AS n-ative K annrooriatel 

REIMBURSEMENT 

:.,, 

.~·: 

.•;. 

·' 

6 

I 'l 

EXPENSES 
THIS PERIOD 

I H • ... ·! 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

NUlt::::i : 

%OF 
BUDGET 

I 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

'11_,,ua.UU 
$116 054.00 
5!'iM0 7fiQ.DD 

$103,096.00 

$46,467.00 

$19,632.00 

:i;7,040.00 

$115,275.00 

:nL .. 1.::11 o.uu 

;IOfl,I /If.UV 

$87,178.00 
$958957.00 

I certify that the information provided above is, to the bast of my knowledge, complete and accurate; the amount requested for reimbursement Is in 
accordance with the budget approved for the contract cited for services provided under the provision of that contract. Full justification and backup 
records for those claims are maintained in our office at the address Indicated. 

Send to: 

Signature: Date:------

Title: ------------------
SFDPH Fiscal / Invoice Processing 
1380 Howard Street, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Attn: Contract Pavments By.----------~ (DPH Authorized Signatory) 

Date: ______ .. 



I, 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Add!'Ma: P.O. Box426182 

San Francisco. CA 94142-e182 

Telephone: 487-3000 
Fax: 487-3009 

Program Name: Community Baaed HIV Testing 

ACE Control#:......_ ___________ __, 

DETAIL PERSONNEL EXPENbfrURES 

CertffiedBy. ____________ _ 

Trtle: ____________ _ 

APPENDIX F-2e 
Appendix Term: 07/01/15--06/30/16 

PAGEB 

Invoice Number 

XXXXXXXXA-2JUL 15 

Contr.ct Purch .. Order No:.__ _______ __, 

Fund Source: ._I __ G.--en""'e-.ra_l.-F.-u.-nd""----' 

Grant Code/Detail: l..___H,_C.-H_IV ....... P..._RE_VN-.G.._F _ __. 

Project Code/Detail:.__ _______ _. 

EXPENSES 
THISPERIOD 

Date: 

Invoice Period: ._I _ .... 01.;.;.1...;.;11 .... 1 s"---0""'7""/3~1"-'/1""5 _ __, 

FINAL Invoice._! __ _.f (check ifYes) 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

%OF 
BUDGET 

----------



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contractor: San Francisco.AIDS Foundation 

Address: P.O. Box 426182 
San Francisco, CA 94142-6182 

Telephone: 487-3000 
Fax: 487-3009 

Program Name: The Stonewall Project 

ACE Control#:..._ ________ _... 

NOC 
iunc1up11cmtec1 Cllenll for Appendix 

I 
u . . : ... . 1L$l?i)J! . 

EXPENDITURES 
BUDGET 

11ota1 Salaries (See Paae Bl OllLLL,U;tf 

11-nnge Denet1ts '.11 

TotalPersnnn•IExnenses :i;:.!77.:>~4 

uoerating cmenses: I 
Occunancv-(e.a .. Renral of Property, Utilities, ~·~ ;...~· 

Bufldin11 Maintenance Supplies end Repairs l 

Materials and Sunnlles-ce.11. Office, .... ,. ~''.;. 

Poalege, Printing and Repro., Program Supplies) 

General Oneratlnn.te.a., Insurance, Slaff .i ·~ 

Tralnina, Eaulament Renlal/Melntenance) 

Staff Travel • (e.11 .. Local & Out of Tawnl . !'ir) .... . I'~?,',,< 

ConsultanUSubcontractor .~ .~~' 

Other • !Meals, Audit, Transportation Relmb ~"!"'.,.. J 

SdP8ndS, Facilitators) 

Total o ........ ina Ex-nses :!i55 "·" 
Canltal Exn•ndltu-"' it• 4 -:,.:.,,:~i:.:··· "''! 

TUTAl '"'"'ECT ........ NSE5 il>.J.J.t:,11 ., 

Indirect Exoenses ·i.. 
TOTAL EXPENSES :ti366 048 

LESS: lnltlal Pavment lu.coverv 
other Al'llnstments !Enter ea nenD .. UD If ann-riate' 

REIMBURSEMENT 

CMS# 

7164 

APPENDIX F-3c 
Appendix Term: 07/01/14-06/30/15 

PAGE A 

Invoice Number 

A·3JUL14 

Contract Purchase Order No: 

DELIVERED 
THIS PERIOD 
uos NOC 

NOC 
·. I .. · 

EXPENSES 
THIS PERIOD 

. 

.. 

... 

It-

________________ __, 

Funding Source: I General Fund 

Grant Coda/Datail:I HCHIVPREVNGF 

Project Coda/Detail: I ________ ~ 

Invoice Partod:I 07/1/14. 07/31/14 

FINAL lnvoicec::=:::J(check if Yes) 

DELIVERED 
TO DATE 

uos NOC 

NOC 

I 
EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

%OF 
TOTAL 

uos NOC 

###### 

NOC 
,j 

%OF 
BUDGET 

u. 

REMAINING 
DELIVERABLES 
uos NOC 

12 ###### 
34 1,496 

414 1.380 
240 255 
359 374 
720 2.880 
24 120 
12 ###### 

NOC 
>.:_. I 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

J)LLL 1ULI .00 
$55.ot.11 .00 
~27r.~.uu 

$38,957.00 

$5,1:181 .00 

$6,499.00 

$2,500.00 

$1,400.00 

:!i55 237.DD 

:ii:i:'l:l,f /1.UU 

$33,277.00 
5366 046.00 

l'\IUIC;:): 

I certify that the lnfonnatian provided above is, ta the best of my knowledge, complete and acairate; the amount requested for reimbursement Is In 
accordance with the budget approved for the contract cited far services provided under the provision of that contract. Fun justiflcadon and backup 
records for those claims are maintained In our office at the address indicated. 

Send to: 

Signature: Date: _____ _ 

Title: ________________ _ 

SFDPH Fiscal / Invoice Processing 
1380 Howard Streat. 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Attn: Contract Payments 

By. ___________ __ 

CDPH Authorized Slanatorvl 
Date:-----------



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contrac:tor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Address: P.O. Bax 428182 

San Frandaco, CA 94142-6182 

Telephone: 487·3000 
Fax: 487-3009 

Program Name: The Stonewall Projed: 

ACE Control#:..._ ___________ __. 

DETAIL PERSONNEL EXPENDITURES 

Certified By: ____________ _ 

Title: ____________ _ 

APPENDIX F-3c 
Appendix Term: 07/01/14-06/30/15 

PAGEB 

Invoice Number 

A-3JUL14 

Contnc:t Purchme Order No: ...... _______ __. 

Fund Source: ... I __ G ....... en .. e-.ra ... 1 .... F .... u ... nd..._ _ _. 

Grant Code/Detall:._I __ H_C_H_IV_P_R_E_VNG __ F _ _. 

Project Code/Deta!I: ....... _______ __. 

EXPENSES 
THISPERIOD 

·. ·. :· . 

. .... :; '. 

. -~- . . -

Invoice Period:._! _..;;.0.;..;7/_1/""'1-4_-.... o?-.1_31-./"""'14 __ _, 

FINAL lnvolcef._ __ ~l(chcck if Yes) 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

%OF 
BUDGET 

Date: _______ _ 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Addreu: P.O. Box 426182 

San Francisco, CA 94142-6182 

Telephone: 487-3000 
Fax: 487·3009 

Program Name: The Stonewall Project 

ACE Control#:._ ________ _, 

CMS# 
7164 

APPENDIX F-3d 
Appendix Term: 07/01/15-06130/16 

PAGE A 

Invoice Number 

A-3JUL15 

Contract Purchase Order No: 
.__ _______ ___. 

Funding Source: I General Fund 

Grant Code/Detall: I HCHIVPREVNGF 

Project Code/Detall:,__ _______ ~ 

Invoice Period: I 07/1/15 - 07/31/15 

FINAL lnvolcar:=J(check if Yes) 

TOTAL DELIVERED DELIVERED % OF REMAINING 
CONTRACTED THIS PERIOD TO DATE TOTAL DELIVERABLES 
uos NocPlll' __ uos __ .,.._N_oc....,r-u_os .... .,...NOC .... ....,r-u_o_s....., .... N_o_c""'ll"'_u~o~s--1"".::':N~o~c~ 

12 ###### 
DELNERABLES 

NOC 
jun11up11c:ated c111nts tor Appendix .Jffi\ 1 ill 
EXPENDRURES 

BUDGET 

Jneratmu i::xuenses: 
Occunancv-fe,a., Rental of Prnnertv, Utilities, w :i• 
Bulldina Maintenance Supplies and Repairs\ 

Materials and Sunnlles-le.11., Office, i·" • ',.it' 

Postaoe, Printin11 and Reoro., Proaram Supplies\ 

General Operatlna-te.11., Insurance, Staff ., ~. '' 
Trainin11, E11ul11ment RentaUMalntenanc:el 

Staff Travel· le.a., Local & Out of Town) 

Consultant/Subcontractor 

Other • /Meals, Audit, Transoortation Reimb, 
Stipends, Fac:llitators) 

T--r •»•eratlnn Exnanses 
Ganlt!LSE!!m!ltures 

TufALDIRECnxt'ENSES 
Indirect Exnanses 

TOTAL EXPENSES 5366 048 

NOC 

I II 

EXPENSES 
THIS PERIOD 

NOC 

EXPENSES 
TOOATE 

ll-'L~E~S~S~=~·~nl~tl~•~•~P·~·v~1me __ n_t~R~e~c~o~ve~i"""'-ry---------1 ............. -~-~rlNUIC~: 
Other Adlustments /Enter es neoative. if aooroorietel 

REIMBURSEMENT 

II 

34 . 1,496 
414 1 380 
240 255 
359 374 
720 2880 
24 120 

###### 12 ###### 

NOC NOC 

%OF 
BUDGET 

IL. . . ;j 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

$38,957.00 

$5,881 .00 

$6,499.00 

$2,500.00 

$1,400.00 

"'"'"'7'.47.uu 

;i,.:1.:1.:,11 ·1.0U 

$33,277.00 
5366 048.00 

I certify that the Information provided above is, to the best Df my knowledge, complete and accurate; the amount requested for reimbursement Is In 
acc:ordance with the budget approved for the c:ontract c:iled for servic:es provided under the provision Df that contract. FuU justification and backup 
records for those claims are maintained In our ofllc:e et the address indicated. 

Send to: 

Signature: Date:------

Title: _______________ _ 

SFDPH Fiscal / Invoice Processing 
1380 Howard Street, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Attn: Contract Payments By.----.----------CDPH Authorized Sianatorvl 

Date: ------



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELNERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contraetor: San Franc:l8co AIDS Foundation 
Addreu: P.O. Box.426182 

San Franclaco, CA 94142-6182 

Telephone: 487·3000 
Fax: 487·3009 

Program Name: The Stonewall Project 

ACE Control#:....__ ___________ ___. 

DETAIL PERSONNEL EXPENDITURES 

Certified By: ____________ _ 

Title: -------------

APPENDIX F-3d 
Appendix Term: 07/01/15-06/30/16 

PAGEB 

Invoice Number 

A-3JUL15 

Connet Purchase Order No: ...._ _______ __.... 

Fund Source: .. I __ .;:;;G.;:;;en:.:;e:;:.ra=l""F..:u::.:n:=.d _ __. 

Grant Code/Detail: ._I _..;.H""'C"""H;.;..IV""P..;.RE~VN.;..;.;;;;G..;...F _ _. 

Project Code/Detail:.__ _______ ___.. 

EXPENSES 
THIS PERIOD 

· .. ·. ~ .. 

. ::···. 

Date: 

Invoice Period: ._I ___ 0"'"7'"""/1"""/1""5'---0'-7"""/3_1"""/1_5 _ __, 

FINAL Invoice._! __ __.!(check ifYes) 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

%OF 
BUDGET 

----------

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

12 000.00 
$46080.00 
$33387.00 

. -·- $"47:700:00-
$46160.00 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

Address: P .O. Box.426182 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

CMS# 
7164 

APPENDIX F-4d 
Appendix Tenn: 07/01/14-06/30/15 

PAGE A 

Invoice Number 

XXXXXXXXA-4JUL 14 

Contract Purchase Order No: 
'---------~ 

Telephone: 41~-3044 

Fax: 415-487-3094 ~ 
Funding Source: I General Fund 

Grant CodalDetall: I HCHIVPREVNGF 
Program Name: African American Prevention Initiative 

ACE Control#:..._ ________ __, 

DELIVERABLES 

DELIVERED 
THIS PERIOD 
UOS NOC 

Project Code/Detail:._ _______ __. 

Invoice Period: I 07/1/14 - 07/31/14 

FINAL lnvolcec:::J(check if Yes) 

DELIVERED 
TO DATE 

UOS NOC 

%OF 
TOTAL 

UOS NOC 

REMAINING 
DELIVERABLES 
UOS NOC 
24 
580 3320 
500 500 
262 792 
200 200 

NOC NOC NOC NOC NOC 
!Dndillliical83 clients tor lPpem1& 

EXPENDITURES 

1 ota1 :sa1anes l;:,ee t'age ~ J 
r11nge oenem .. 

Total Personft-• ~ ... ft-nses 
uperaur"' Cllpenses: 

occupancy1e.g., Rental or Property, Utllltles, 
Building Maintenance :supplies and Repairs) 

Mauma1s ana :supp11es-(e.g., Office, 

Postage, Printing and Re pro., Pro11ram Supp lies l 

General 0Deratlnn-te.o., Insurance, Staff 
Training, Equipment Rental/Maintenance) 

Staff Travel - la.a., Local & Out cf Townl 

Consultant/Subcontractor 

Other - le.a., cnent Food, Client Travel, Client 
Activities and Client SuDDlles) 

Total 0-xnonc•ct 
canftal res 

Tu1ALDIREc1 -
Indirect t=vnenses 

TOTAL EXPENSES 
LESS: Initial Pavment Recoverv 

· -JfJM!JI·. ~ . :1 II-.. 'I u 

BUDGET 

•.:~~~. 
!l;:iH1 

rr~ 

I~\ . 

'~"' 

IK:" -···· .r-:..-..... ..-.-, .• 

r.· . \ ~ ... 
., "-,,-; ;.;; :;;_~ .. "':' 

$107. 
T..=:t,. .•.:'1_,.:/...,.-r.,_OlllCC 

~'t0l1, 

I[ .!C ·Io 
5538192 

EXPENSES 
THIS PERIOD 

' 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

f'IUlo;;_, ; 

Other Adlustmentc lEnter as nnnat•·a If B""-rlatel 
REIMBURSEMENT 

%OF 
BUDGET 

II . -.... ~ . .- .-.:I 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

iD..'.)U.i,.ilnl.UU 

$76,377.00 
""''"'I nnn.UO 

$51,423.00 

$38,178.00 

$14,279.00 

$3,500.00 

llilUI~ 

'P'tOll',"Oo.UU 
$48,926.00 
5538192.0D 

I certify that the Information provided above Is, to the best or my knowledge, complete and accurate; the amount requested for reimbursement is in 
accordance with the budget approved for the contract cited for sarvlces provided under the provision of that contract. Futl juslif1CBtlon and baclwp 
records for those claims ere maintained In our office at the address Indicated. 

Send to: 

Signature: Date: _____ _ 

SFDPH Flacal / Invoice Processing 
1380 Howard Street. 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Attn: Contract Payments 

By: 
...,(D,,.,P,,.,H,.,...,.A-ulh.,..o-rlz.,..-ed"'"S""!ia,--na-to->1V....,...l--

Date: _____ --41 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contraetor: San Franclsc:o AIDS Foundation 
Addrea•: P.O. Box 426182 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

T1l1phon1: 415-487-3°" 
Fax: 415-487-3094 

Program Name: African American Prevention Initiative 

ACE Control#:....__ ___________ __, 

DETAIL PERSONNEL EXPENDITURES 

Certified By: ____________ _ 

Title: ____________ _ 

APPENDIX F-4d 
Appendix Term: 07/01/14-06/30/15 

PAGEB 

Invoice Number 

XXXXXXXXA-4.IUL 14 

Comr.ct Purclm81 Order No:._ _______ --A 

Fund Source:! General Fund 

Grant CodelDetall:._I --'-H .... C .... H""'IVP"'-R_EV_NG-.F _ __. 

Projllc:t Code/Detail:..._ _______ ___, 

Invoice Pertod: ... I __ 07_1_1!_14_-_0_7_/3_1_/1_4 __ 

FINAL Invoice._( __ __.((check ifYes) 

EXPENSES 
THISPERIOD 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

%OF 
BUDGET 

_. ~ . . 

:·: . 
. · ... 

·-.· .. · . . ,· 

··.:-

Date: _______ _ 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

Address: P.O. Box426182 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

CMS# 

7164 

APPENDIX F-4e 
Appendix Tenn: 07/01/15-06130/16 

PAGE A 

Invoice Number 

XXXXXXXXA-4JUL 15 

Contract Purchase Order No:......_ _______ ___. 

Telephone: 415-487-3044 
Fax: 415-487-3094 ~ 

Funding Source:! General Fund 

Grant Code/Detall: I HCHIVPREVNGF 

Program Name: African American Prevention Initiative 

ACE Control#:..._ ________ __. 

NOC 
!0iiiiuPllca111a clients lor APP811d& 

EXPENDITURES 
BUDGET 

1 ora1 ::;a1anes 1::;ee l"'age tsJ .:11..'tiU::>1:JUMI 

~nnge tsenems I~• -' 
T...,.1 Person""' Exnanses S381 RAA 

1uperaong cxoenses: 
~upancy"(e.g . , Rental of Property, Utilities, :I.'·,. J 
Building Maintenance Supplies and Repairs) 

Material& ana ztuppues-(e.g., Office, ,. 

Postaoe, Prinllna and Repro., Proaram Suoolles) 

General Operatlna-te.!l., Insurance Slsff ~ ., \I. 

Tralnin!l, Eaulpment Rental/Maintenance l 

Staff Travel • (e.g., Local & Out of Town) ,.._,.,, ::;:,~·~,::.Ul' 

Consultant/Subcontractor Ill'." .. 
Other • (e.g., Client Food, Client Travel, Client 'J.,,.:_c.•· ..... ..._·~•• 

Activities and Cfient Supplies) 

Total Oneratlna Exnenses S1Ut. 
Canomu o->rnAnnltures • -,y~.:;: ~ 

Tu 1AL u1K.,,i.; 1 EXPEN:sES :S489, 

lndicect Exoenses >'.-.• .. -~ 
TOTAL EXPENSES S538192 

LESS: Initial Pavment Recoverv 
Other Adlustm- IEnter as neaatlve if annrnnriat..I 

REIMBURSEMENT 

DELIVERED 
THIS PERIOD 
UOS NOC 

NOC 

•. J .. II 
EXPENSES 

THIS PERIOD 

.· 

Project Code/Detall: .__ _______ _, 

Invoice Period:l 07/1/15- 07/31/15 

FINAL lnvo1cec::::J(cbcck if Yes) 

DELIVERED 
TO DATE 

UOS NOC 

NOC 
H I 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

%OF 
TOTAL 

UOS NOC 

NOC 
. I 

%OF 
BUDGET 

REMAINING 
DELIVERABLES 
UOS NOC 
24 

580 3320 
500 500 
262 792 
200 200 

NOC 
11 .• 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

lii:.1U:>,:lUY.uu 

576377.00 
•·•n1 ......,.UO 

$51,423.00 

$38,178.0o 

$14,279.00 

$3,500.00 

$107 :;!R0.00 

:bAnM,LDDaUU 

543,926.00 
5538192.00 

NUICi:l: 

I certify that the Information provided above Is, to the best of my knowledge, complete and accurate; the amount requested for reimbursement Is In 
accordance with the budget approved for the contract cited for services provided under the provision of that contr&ct. FuD juS1ification and backup 
records for those claims are maintained in our office at the address Indicated. 

Send to: 

Signature: Date:------

Title: _______________ _ 

SFDPH Fiscal / Invoice Processing 
1380 Howard Street, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Attn: Contract Pavments 

By: _______ ......, __ 

CDPH Authorized Sianatorvl 
Date: _____ --1 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Addrus: P.O. Box 426182 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

Telephone: 415-487-3044 
Fax: 415-487-3094 

Program Name: African American Prevention Initiative 

ACE Control t: ----------------

DETAIL PERSONNEL EXPENDITURES 

reoonls for lhoae claims are maintained In our olllce al Iha 1!1dre1111 Indicated. 

Certified By: ____________ _ 

Title: -------------

APPENDIX F-4e 
Appendix Term: 07/01/15-06/30/16 

PAGES 

Invoice Number 

XXXXXXXXA-4JUL 15 

ContrKl Pun:l!Me Order No: 

EXPENSES 
THIS PERIOD 

' . . ·'. 

·. :. :. 

·.-:· 

..._ _______ __.... 

Fund Source:._! __ G ...... en_e_ra_l_F_u_nd __ ....... 

Grant Coda/Datall:._I _..;..H;.;;;C""H""IVP"""'"R""E""'VN'"'G"""--F-_, 

Project Coda/Detall:..._ _______ __. 

Invoice Period: ._I --'0"""7 /'""1'""/1_5_--0-7"'"'/3""'1'""/1"'"5_ ....... 

FINAL lnvolc:e._I __ __,!(cheek ifYes) 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

%OF 
BUDGET 

Date: ________ _ 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

Address: P.O. Box426182 

San Francisco, CA 94142-6182 

Telephone: 487-3000 

Fax: 487-3009 

Program Name: Stonewall Castro/LIFE Program 

ACE Control#: ...._ ________ ___. 

NOC 
jundupllcated Clients for Appendix 1 1Ii41 
EXPENDITURES 

BUDGET 
1 otal :sa1anes 1:see 1-'aae ti J il143, 111 
,.nnae Benefits 1':·1R11f 

T ..... IP&r&ftllllAI E $1 , ... 

.merauna "'"aenses: 
Occupanc:y-(e.g., Rental ot Prooertv, UtJUties, ,., 
Building Maintenance Supplies and Repairs) 

Materials and Sunnlles-<e.o., Office, •.~· .:;..; 

Postaoe, Printing and Repro., Proaram Supplies) 

General 0Daratlna-re.o., Insurance, Staff ...... ... ' 

Trainlna, EauiDment Rental/Maintenance) 

Staff Travel - {e.g., Local & Out of Town) !'." 1"11111. "~ ; ; ... !;(;<;;•.: 

Consultant/Subcontractor ·.· • 

Other • (Meals, Audit, Transnortatlon Reimb, "~:~' •.• ·:·.~--··:·:.'f 
Slinends, Facilltalor$J 

Total Onerauna E :i>;j8n.U:.!4 

:sonl-ndltures 11 · .... i?JIPoP ... ~··· 
IUfAL I EXt't:NtiES tlt~tJ.&t,:J I~ 

Indirect Exoenses '-~ i 
TOTAL EXPENSES 5638849 

LESS: lnltlal Pavment Recoverv 
Other Adiustments !Enter as ""'""';.,., If aoorooriatel 

REIMBURSEMENT 

CMS# 
7164 

APPENDIX F-5c 
Appendix Tenn: 07f01/14--06/30/15 

PAGE A 

liwoice Number 

A-5JUL14 

Contract Purchase Order No: 

DELIVERED 
THIS PERIOD 
uos NOC 

NOC 
:f' ,. I 

EXPENSES 
THIS PERIOD 

' 

. 

II 

I 

....._ _______ __. 

Funding Source: I General Fund 

Grant CodelDetall: I HCHIVPREVNGF 

Project CodelDetall: ....._ _______ ___. 

Invoice Period:! 07/1/14 - 07/31/14 

FINAL lnvolcec:::=:J(check if Yes) 

DELIVERED 
TO DATE 

uos NOC 

NOC 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

n 

I 

%OF 
TOTAL 

uos NOC 

NOC 

%OF 
BUDGET 

II 

REMAINING 
DELIVERABLES 
uos NOC 
600 600 
145 159 
480 480 
311 1,035 
144 144 

1,080 864 
604 2134 
375 750 

NOC 
.j 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

i14;:!,111.UU 
~35 778.00 

: i17H.8811.00 

519,246.00 

516,385.00 

51.490.00 

$348,903.00 

:11~024.00 

;1004,~·1,,.oo 

$73,936.00 
S638 849.00 

INl It:.~: 

I certify thal the Information provided above Is, to the best of my knowledge, complete and acwrate; the amount requested for reimbursement Is In 
accordance with the budget approved for the contract cited for services provided under the provision of that contract. Full justification and backup 
records for those claims are malnlalnad in our office at the address indicated. 

Send to: 

Signature: Date:------

Tide: ________________ ~ 

SFDPH Fiscal / Invoice Processing 
1380 Howard Street, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Attn: Contract Pavments 

By: _________ _ 

(DPH Authorized Signatory) 
Date: ------



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Addl9ss: P.O. Box '26182 

San Francisco, CA 94'!42-8182 

Telephone: 487-3000 
Fu: 487-3009 

Program Name: Stonewall CastralUFE Program 

ACE Control I:,__ ___________ ___, 

DETAIL PERSONNEL EXPENDITURES 

PERSONNEL FTE 
BUDGETED 

SALARY 

Certified By: ____________ _ 

Title: ____________ _ 

APPENDIX F-6<: 
Appendix Term: 07/01/14-06130/15 

PAGEB 

lnvoll:e Number 

A-5JUL14 

Contract Pun:haH Order No:.._ _______ __. 

EXPENSES 
llilS PERIOD 

.. ·, .· 

·· •. ··· . 
. ' 

. · ; . · 

Fund Source:!._ __ G""e""n.-e_ra_1 .... F.-und ....... _ __, 

Grant CodelDetall:._I _..-H""C"""H""'IVP_R_E_VN_G"'-'-F-..... 

Prujec:t Code/Detail:.._ _______ .... 

Invoice Period: ._I _.;;.;07;.;./.;.;.1/..;..14.;..-""'0""'7""'/3'-'1'-'/1~4-_, 

FINAL lnvolce._I __ __.!(check ifYes) 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

%OF 
BUDGET 

Date: ________ _ 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation 

Address: P.O. Box 426182 
San Francisco, CA 94142-6182 

Telephone: 487-3000 
Fax: 487-3009 

Program Nama: Stonewall Castro/LIFE Program 

ACE Control#:.....__ ________ ___, 

NOC 
!undupllcated Clients for Appendix 11, '. .11£@:1!: 

EXPENDITURES 
BUDGET 

1ota1:sa1anes1:see 1-'aae Iii ;p143,111 
rnnge Benefits ! ~·,~ -· 

T.....,I Personnal 5178889 
Jaerat1rw t:xoenses: 

Occumncy-(e.g .. Rental of Propeny, Utllltles, _,,. ·! 

Building Maintenance Supplies and Repairs) 

Materials and Suonlles-le.a .• Office, "' 
Postaae, Printina and Repro., Procram Supplies) 

General Ooeratino-te.a., Insurance, Staff ;·w 
Trainina, Eauioment Rentel/Malntenancel 

Staff Travel - (e.g., Local & Out of Town) 1 U..!..: .• ~n C,l!.~;""'~ 

Consultant/Subcontractor 1. :r ,.~ ... 

Other - (Meals, Audit, Transponation Relmb, IF" ~' ·" , ·••~·•!..'.1 

Stipends, Facllltatorsl 

Total ...... rauno Exnenses .:11\hlJ:.!4 

1 :•nlra1 .. vnendltures ., ... -·.fl.?.""-' 
rufAL UIK"-(;f "-Xl"EN:sES :>tl'l ,913 

Indirect Exoenses ~ . ·-,.., . ., 
TOTAL EXPENSES 638 849 

LESS: Initial Payment Recoverv 
Other Adlustments /Enter as neaative if a""roarlate l 

REIMBURSEMENT 

CMS# 

7164 

APPENDIX F-5d 
Appendix Term: 07/01/15-06130/16 

PAGE A 

Invoice Ni.mber 

A-5JUL15 

Contract Purchase Order No: 

DELIVERED 
THIS PERIOD 
uos NOC 

NOC 
. ·1. 

EXPENSES 
THIS PERIOD 

... 

... 

. 

II 

I 

....__ _______ __. 

Funding Source: I General Fund 

Grant CodeJDetall: l HCHIVPREVNGF 

Project CodeJDatall: .....__ _______ ___, 

Invoice Perlod:l 07/1/15 - 07/31/15 

FINAL lnvolcec=:J(check if Yes) 

DELIVERJ:D 
TO DATE 

uos NOC 

NOC 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

I 

II 

%OF 
TOTAL 

uos NOC 

NOC 

%OF 
BUDGET 

REMAINING 
DELIVERABLES 
uos NOC 

600 600 
145 159 
480 480 
311 1 035 
144 144 

1080 864 
604 2134 
375 750 

NOC 
Ir.· . I 

I 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

:Ji143,111.uu 
:&35na.oo 
lli1t""""·oo 

$19,246.00 

516,385.00 

$1,490.00 

5348,903.00 

i.?li.,nn,u~q..ul 

:iioa4,1"13.uu 
$73,936.00 

5638 849.00 
NUlt:l::i: 

I certify that the Information provided above Is, to the best of my knowledge, complete and accurate; the amount requested for reimbursement Is in 
accordance with the budget approved for the contract cited for services provided under the provision of that contract. Full justification and backup 
records far those claims ara maintained In our office at the address Indicated. 

Send to: 

Signature: Date:------

Title: 
~----------------~ 

SFDPH Fiscal / Invoice Processing 
1380 Howard Street, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Attn: Contract Payments 

By. __________ ~ 

CDPH Authorized Signatory) 
Dare=~------11 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEAL TH CONTRACTOR 
MONTHLY DELIVERABLES AND COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE 

Contractor. San Francisco AIDS Foundation 
Address: P.O. Box 428182 

San Francisco, CA 84142-8182 

Telephone: 487-3000 
Fu: 487-3009 

Program Name: Stonewall Castrall.IFE Program 

ACE Control#:.._ ______ ....,.... ____ _. 

DETAIL PERSONNEL EXPENDITURES 

Certified By: ____________ _ 

Title: ____________ _ 

APPENDIX F-&I 
Appendix Tenn: 07/01/1lHl6J30/16 

PAGEB 

lnvolee Number 

A-5JUL15 

Contract PurchaM Order No:.._ _______ __, 

EXPENSES 
THIS PERIOD 

: '· , : . 

. ': .. .. 

. ,: · ' . ~·: .· 

Fund Soun:e:I .. __ G .... e-.n ... e_.ral ...... F .... und--.. _ __, 

Grant Code/Detall: ._I _...;..H;.;::C;.;..;H;.;.,;IV;.;.P..;..R""E'"'VN~G"-F-_. 

Project Code/Detall:.._ _______ _... 

Invoice Period:._! __ 07;..;./..;.;1/...;..15"--0""'7_13;...1;.;../1.;.;;5;......_. 

FINAL lnvolc:e._I __ __,!(check ifYcs) 

EXPENSES 
TO DATE 

%OF 
BUDGET 

Date: ________ __ 



Introduction 

AppendixG 

Dispute Resolution Procedure 
For Health and Human Services Nonprofit Contractors 

9-06 

The City Nonprofit Contracting Task Force submitted its final report to the Board of Supervisors in June 2003. 
The report contains thirteen recommendations to streamline the City's contracting and monitoring process with 
health and human services nonprofits. These recommendations include: (1) consolidate contracts, (2) streamline 
contract approvals, (3) make timely payment, (4) create review/appellate process, (5) eliminate unnecessary 
requirements, (6) develop electronic processing, (7) create standardized and simplified forms, (8) establish 
accounting standards, (9) coordinate joint program monitoring, (10) develop sta:O.dard monitoring protocols, (11) 
provide training for personnel, (12) conduct tiered assessments, and (13) fund cost of living increases. The report 
is available on the Task Force's website at http://www.sfgov.org/site/nocontractingt( index.asn?id=1270. The 
Board adopted the recommendations in February 2004. The Office of Contract Administration created a 
Review/Appellate Panel ("Panel") to oversee implementation of the report recommendations in January 2005. 

The Board of Supervisors strongly recommends that departments establish a Dispute Resolution Procedure to 
address issues that have not been resolved administratively by other departmental remedies. The Panel has 
adopted the following procedure for City departments that have professional service grants and contracts with 
nonprofit health and human service providers. The Panel recommends that departments adopt this procedure as 
written (modified if necessary to reflect each department's structure and titles) and include it or make a reference 
to it in the contract. The Panel also recommends that departments distribute the finalized procedure to their 
nonprofit contractors. Any questions for concerns about this Dispute Resolution Procedure should be addressed 
to purchasing@sfgov.org. 

Dispute Resolution Procedure 

The following Dispute Resolution Procedure provides a process to resolve any disputes or concerns relating to 
the administration of an awarded professional services grant or contract between the City and County of San 
Francisco and nonprofit health and human services contractors. 

Contractors and City staff should first attempt to come to resolution informally through discussion and 
negotiation with the designated contact person in the department 

If informal discussion has failed to resolve the problem, contractors and departments should employ the 
following steps: 

• Step 1 

• Step 2 

• Step 3 

AppendixG 
CMS#7164 

The contractor will submit a written statement of the concern or dispute addressed to the 
Contract/Program Manager who oversees the agreement in question. The writing should describe 
the nature of the concern or dispute, i.e., program, reporting, monitoring, budget, compliance or 
other concern. The Contract/Program Manager will investigate the concern with the appropriate 
department staff that are involved with the nonprofit agency's program, and will either convene a 
meeting with the contractor or provide a written response to the contractor within 10 working 
days. 

Should the dispute or concern remain unresolved after the completion of Step 1, the contractor 
may request review by the Division or Department Head who supervises the Contract/Program 
Manager. This request shall be in writing and should describe why the concern is still unresolved 
and propose a solution that is satisfactory to the contractor. The Division or Department Head will 
consult with other Department and City staff as appropriate, and will provide a written 
determination of the resolution to the dispute or concern within 10 working days. 

Should Steps 1 and 2 above not result in a determination of mutual agreement, the contractor may 
forward the dispute to the Executive Director of the Department or their designee. This dispute 
shall be in writing and describe both the nature of the dispute or concern and why the steps taken 
to date are not satisfactory to the contractor. The Department will respond in writing within 10 
working days. 

1 of2 Original Agreement: 09/01/2011 
Amendment: 03/01/2014 



AppendixG 

In addition to the above process, contractors have an additional forum available only for disputes that concern 
implementation of the thirteen policies and procedures recommended by the Nonorofit Contracting Task Force and 
adopted by the Board of Supervisors. These recommendations are designed to improve and streamline contracting, 
invoicing and monitoring procedures. For more information about the Task Force's recommendations, see the June 
2003 report at ht1p://www.sfgov.org/site!'nocontractingtf index.aso?id= 1270. 

The Review/ Appellate Panel oversees the implementation of the Task Force report. The Panel is composed of both 
City and nonprofit representatives. The Panel invites contractors to submit concerns about a department's 
implementation of the policies and procedures. Contractors can notify the Panel after Step 2. However, the Panel 
will not review the request until all three steps are exhausted. This review is limited to a concern regarding a 
department's implementation of the policies and procedmes in a manner which does not improve and streamline the 
contracting process. This review is not intended to resolve substantive disputes under the contract such as change 
orders, scope, term, etc. The contractor must submit the request in writing to purchasing@sfgov.org. This request 
shall descnbe both the nature of the concern and why the process to date is not satisfactory to the contractor. Once 
all steps are exhausted and upon receipt of the written request, the Panel will review and make recommendations 
regarding any necessary changes to the policies and procedures or to a department's administration of policies and 
procedures. 

AppendixG 
CMS#7164 
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SANFRAN-02 BUCDA1 

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DA TE (MMIDDIYYYYI 

~ 6126/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOl,.DER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIE 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUtHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(lu) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain pollcles may require an endorsement. A stetement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certlfl~te holder In Heu of such endorsement{s). 

PRODUCER License# OH81923 COJfTACT 
NAME: 

G2 Insurance Services, LLC rii~: .. ..... '"(415> 42&-&&oo Ir~ Nol: (415) 426-6601 
140 New Montgome~, 21st Floor 
San Francisco, CA 105 

~ . 

ADDRESS: 

INtlURllRIS>AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICI 

INSURER A : Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of Callfomla (NIAC) 
INSURED INSURER B ,Cypress Insurance Company (CA) 10855 

San Francisco AIDS Foundation INSURERC: 

1035 Market Street, Ste. 400 IHSURERD: 
San Francisco, CA 94103 INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVEBEENISSUEDTOTHEINSUREDNAMEDABOVEFORTHEPOLICYPERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

'r# TYPE OF INSURANCE ....... """"' P01.ICY NUMBER 
~ ,..,._'VJr&r 

LIMITS 

A x COMMERCIAL GENERAL UAlllUTY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,00~ 
>----D CLAIMS·MADE l!J OCCUR l201400950NPO PRE'MlS'ES 'i'E;;~nce\ 1,000,000 04101/2014 04101/2015 $ 

-- - ·Fi= Soctal-8ervice&-Jlr-ef- - - - -- ·--- ····- - - -- - - - ·- - -- - --- - --· -- --· -·-···- -- "1il!l:tEXP1lllnyvmrperson)-· f-$-·. - - -20.,000 ,__ 
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,00~ ,__ 

3,000,00~ GEN\. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

~ POLICY D ~r8r DLOC PRODUCTS· COMP/OP~ $ 3,000,00~ 

OTHER: LIQUOR UABILIT $ 1,000, 

AUTOMOBILE LIABIUTY )O,~~~~~ifS"""LE 1.lm11 $ 1,000,. 

A "°X" ANYAUTO 201400950NPO 04/01/2014 04/0112015 BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ ,__ 
ALL OWNED ~SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accldenl) $ ,__ AUTOS >---- AUTOS 

NON-OWNED r~:~1~ $ HIREDAUT05 AUTOS - >----
$ 

x UMBRELLA LIAB 
MOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000 -

201400950UMBNPO 10,000,00~ A EXCESSUA8 CLAIMS-MADE 04/01/2014 04/01/2015 AGGREGATE $ 

OED I x I RETENTION s 10,000 s 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I ~~rurE I I OTH· 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

Y/N 3300057174141 1,000,00~ B ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D 07/01/2014 07/0112015 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 

1,000,00~ (M1ndltorf In NH) E.L DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 

~~at~~ i1~PERATIONS below 
. 

E.L DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,00~ 

A Professional Uab. l201400950NPO 04/01/2014 04101/2015 $1M/$3M 1,000,00~ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addltlonlll Remarks Schedule, m11Y be 1Uect111d If more 1p1ce Is 19qulrad) 
RE: Ongoing service contracts with city and county of SF 
City and County of SF, Its officers, directors employees agents and representaUves are named as addltlonal lnaureds as respects General Llablllty and Auto 
Uablllty as required by written contract. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

I 

City and County of San Francisco - SFDPH 
101 Grove Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

pe-
© 1988·2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014101) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

-
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.~··.·ia-
e!rea 

Policy Number: 201400950NPO 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON 
OR ORGANIZATION 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL Ll.ABILITY COVERAGE PART. 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Penon or Organization: 

Any person or organization that you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy, under a written contract or 
agreement currently in effect, or becoming effective during the term of this policy, in consideration offood contnbutions 
or client referrals you receive from them. 

- -----.{If no entry appears above, information i-equired to compi.eie this-endorsement Wm be shownilltbeDeclarations as applicable to-- ... -
this endorsement.) 

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule as an 
insured but only with respect to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by or rented to you. 

NIAC-E25 (l/98) 



MJ 
Nonprofits' Insurance 
Alli•neeofCalifornia 
A-ICll-... A_ICll_ 

Policy Number: 201400950NPO 
TIIlS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDffiONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE ONLY 

In consideration of the premium charged, it is wderstood and agreed that the following is added as an additional insured: 

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to 

this_~~einen9 

But only as respects a legally enforceable contractual agreement with the Named Insured and only for liability arising out of the 
Named lnsured's negligence and only for occurrences of coverages not otherwise excluded in the policy to which this 
endorsement applies. 

It is fiutber understood and agreed that irrespective of the nwnber of entities named as insureds under this policy, in no event shall 
the company's limits of liability exceed the occmrence or aggregate limits as applicable by policy definition or endorsement. 

NIAC-Al (3/91) 




